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- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- Environmental-Partners, inc. (EP1)-has completed-a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the subject property located at 5314 15" Avenue Northwest in Seattle, Washingfon, utilizing the
Amerlcan Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-00, “Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process”, as a guideline.
This project has been performed on behalf of Safeway Inc. in connection with the potential
redevelopment of a portion of the property as a retail fueling center. ' .

The subject property is located In a commerclal and residential area of Seattle, Washington.  The
property is approximately 19,000 square feet in size and Is accessible from 15" Avenue Northwest and
Northwest 54" Street. Access to the property Is limited by a temporary fence fully surrounding the

parking lot.

According to the King County Assessor's office, the property Is owned by “Danz Carolee et él" and the
tax assessor's parcel .number for this property is 2768300405. The subject property is occupied by a

vacant one-story retail building (Al's Auto Supply) and the associated parking lot.

Safeway Store-No. 1477 and lis associated parking garage and parking lot are located to the north of ~

the subject property (across Northwest 54" Street). Residences are located to the east of the subject
property. Several commercialfindustrial -propetties, including a Garrett Manufacturing Corporatlon, are

adjacent to the subject property to the south. 15" -Aventie Northwest Is to the west of the subject’

property, while further west is a Wendy's and a Skipper's restaurant. To the northwest, across 15"
Avenue Northwest, Is a Walgreen's store. - ' o

The subject property.did not appear on any of the federal or state regulatory databases reviewed by '

EP| for this assessment. A total of 48 separate addresses were listed within the applicable search
distances surrounding the subject property. Forty-six of these regulated sites do not appear to
- represent a recognized environmentat condition for the subject property. However, The Tux Shop
(CsCsL, RCRIS-SQG) and 5479 (UST and LUST) listed at the same address, 5409 15" Avenue NW,

and the Seattlé Fire Statlon 18/Seattle City ESD NW Market St (UST, LUST, and RCRIS-SQG) site

may present recognized environmental conditions for the subject property.

The Tux Shop and 5479 sites are reported to have petroleum hydrocarbon and chlorinated solvent
contamination In both soll and ground water. Files reviewed at the Department of Ecology-Northwest

Region Office (Ecology) indicate that tetrachloroethene (PGE) in ground water has migrated off-site to -

at least a portion of the Wendy's property to the south. The Seattle Fire Station 18/Seattle Clty ESD

" NW Market St site is reported to have petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soll. Flies reviewed at

Ecology indicate that petroleum-contaminated soil was removed from the site, but the vertical extent of
soil contamination and the possibility of ground water contamination have not been characterized.

The subject property appears to have been occupied by residences as early as 1905. Around 1954, It
appears that a gasoline fueling and automobile service station was built on the western portion of the
subject property and operated as "Standard Stations, Inc." The eastern portion of the subject property
appears to continue to be occupled by residences. Between 1970 and 1974, the gasoline station
appears to have been renamed “Lindberg Chevron Setvice, Inc.," and the former residences on the
" east edge of the subject property appear to now be occupied by a "Ballard Compressc;r Co" and a
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“Dickson Ink & Chem Co (Div NW) ink mfg." However, by 1980, the eastern bulldings appear fo be
occupled by a residence, a potter, and a childbirth assoclation. In 1987, the present-day Al's Auto
Supply blillding ahd associated parking lot appears to-have replaced the-old fueling station-and other
residences/bulldings on the subject property. - '

The surrounding properties appear to have been mostly residential and vacant lots from 1883 through

- 1917. By 1936 there appear to be several commercial buildings interspersed, including a fueling
station at the southwest corner of 15" Avenue NW and Market Street (present-day Walgreen's). This
fueling station appears to have existed until around 1950. In 1951, another fueling station is located on
the northwest corner of Market Street and 1 5% Avenue NW. By 1955, a Pay N Save Drugs and
Tradewell Stores appear to occupy a large commercial building in the current location of the Safeway
store. Also, a fueling station is listed at 5409 15" Avenue NW (general location of the current
Walgreen’s). By 1960, more of the surrounding properties, except to the east, appear to be commercial
rather than residential. There also appears to be a dry cleaners at 1515 Market Street (Glo Cleaner's
Drive In). By 1970, this dry cleaners appears to be "Tux Shop & Cleaners.” There are also 3 other
separate addresses for the Tux Shop nearby (southwest corner of 15™ Ave NW and Market Street). By
1974, "Garrett Mfg Co.” is listed to the south of the subject property. By 1980, the Fire Department
building, west of the Tux Shop, appears to have been bullt. By 1996, there are no longer listings for a
fueling station or Tux shop to the northwest of the subject property. In 1 9989, it appears that the
present-day Walgreen's has been built at this locatlon. However, It does not appear that the present-
day Safeway stors to the north of the subject property has yet been built.

This assessment has revealed the following recognized environmental conditions:

o EPI reviewed an August 2001 Letter Report prepared by Geo Group Northwest, Inc. that describes
the results of exploratory soil borings on-the subject property. Gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons (GRPH), benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in sofl samples at
depths up to 12 feet on the west edge of the property. Petroleum hydrocarbon impacts were also
detected in shallow soil samples on the eastern edge of the property. No information on ground
water conditions was presented in that report. '

+ EPI's historical Investigation determined that there was a fueling station located on the western
portion of the subject property. EPI reviewed documents that Indicated that USTs would be
removed during demolition of the fueling station, however no documentation was found indicating
that the USTs had actually been removed. EPI has requested additional documentation from
counsel for the property owner but the documents have not been provided. '

« Chlorinated solvents [i.e., Perchloroethene (PCE) and environmental degradation products] were
detected in ground water samples on The Tux Shop site northwest of the subject property and
appears to have migrated off-site onto the Wendy's site to the west of the subject property. The
most likely source for these Impacts appears to be from dry cleaning operations at The Tux Shop
site. It also appears that contamination from that site has migrated off-site and has impacted the
reétaqrant immediately west of the subject property. The extent of those impacts has not been
characterized, but as much as 12,000 micrograms/liter of PCE was detected in ground water just

northwest (i.e., up-gradient) of the subject property.

I | Page 2




Phase | ESA - Safaway Slore No. 1477, Seallle, Washinglon
EP1 Project Numbey: 082165.0
Novembar 20, 2001

Reports for site 5479 at the same address as The Tux Shop site indicate that GRPH, BTEX
compounds, and Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds were detected in ground water
samples at the location of the former Unocal Service Station 5479. Separate-phase hydrocarbons
were dstected In 3 of the monitoring wells in 1993 and 4,000 tons of petroleum-contaminated soll
(PCS) were subsequently removed. However, following soil removal samples from several on-siie
wells continued to contain gasoline-related contaminants above MTCA Method A ground water

cleanup levels,

Petroleum-contaminated soll was reported to exist at the Seattle Fire -Station 18 site located
northwest of the subject property. Approximately 270 tons of petroleum-contaminated scil were
removed, however, the vertical extent of soll contamination and potentlal ground water impacts

were not characterized.
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10  INTRODUCTION
1 Purpose .

Environmental Partners, Inc. (EPI) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the subject property located at 5314 Northwest 15™ Avenue in Seattle, Washington, utllizing the
Ametican Soclety for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-00, "Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process”, as a guldeline.
This project has been performed on behalf of Safeway Inc. in connection with the potential
redevelopment of a portion of the property as a retall fueling center.

The purpose of this Phase [ ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions using the level of
care that Is standard In the environmental industry today. The term recognized environmental
conditions, as defined by ASTM, is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products on a property under condltions that indicate an existing releass, a past release, or a
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. The term includes
hazardous substances or pétroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.. The term
is not Intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a materlal risk of harm fo-
public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action If

brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.
1.2 . Special Terms and Conditions

This report was prepared under Safeway Inc. Master Agreement dated January 1, 1998 referenced in
our proposal dated April 19, '2000 describing the conditions under which EPI agreed to perform this
Phass |.ESA. EPI recelved verbal authorization to proceed from Ms. Laura Delaney on October 3,
2001. No spedial terms or conditions were used to conduct this Assessment.

This report was prepared solely for Safeway Inc. and its agents and the contents thereof may not be
used or relied upon by any other person without the express written consent and authorization of
Environmental Partners, Inc. By accepting this report, an agent agrees that any use or reliance It
places on this report shall be limited to the terms and conditions of the contract under which this
document was generated, the -qualifications and limitations stated in the report,” and with the
acknowledgment that the actual site conditions may change with time and that hidden conditions not
discoverable within the scope of the ESA may exist at the subject property. '

1.3 Limltations and Exceptions of the Assessment

Speciﬁc to the ESA, lack of evidence of the presence of hazardous materlals following completion of
the tasks of a reasonable and mutually agreed-upon scope of work does not guarantee the absence of
such materials; rather, it indicates only that none were found as a result of the services provided.

Although the limited nature of EPI's scope of work precludes the firm from providing a warranty or '
guarantee regarding the presence or absence of hazardous materlals that could potentially affect the
property, EP| has provided its best professional judgment of possible hazardous materials issues and
performed the work in accordance with practices and procedures generally accepted in the consulting

engineering field. The Information provided in this report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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1.4 Limiting Site Conditions and Methodology Used

“The following sources were used to compile the information in this assessment: -

1.

A site vislt and general characterization of the property Inciuding a thorough on-foot survey of the
entire property and an evaluation of surrounding land use:

No special methodologies were used to conduct the assessment, except as noted in the report.

A limiting condition éncountere,d during the assessment was an inability to gain access to the roof
of the on-site building. B

Intetviews with persons familiar with current and past uses of the property. Personnel
interviewed by EPI include the following: ‘

¢ Mr. Harvey Bernhard, part ownery approximately 9 years, limited site and historical

information. - :
«  Ms. Tracy Phipps and Ms. Agnes Ducay, Seattle Fire Department, regulatory information.

An evaluation of historlcal uses of the subject property and adjoining propertiés by reviewing the

“following historical sources:

o+ Aerial photographs maintained by Walker and Associates in Seattle, Wéshington. The

photographs reviewed are dated 1936, 1946, 1960, 1974, 1980, 1985, 1890, 1985, 1997,

" and'1999. The photograph scales range from 1" = 800" to 1" =2000". ' ' '
« Sanborn Fire Insurancé Maps obtained from EDR Sanborn Inc. dated 1893, 1905, 1917,
1950, and 1968 (Attachment B). : o

+  Property tax files reviewed at the King County Assessor's Office.

» Polk City Directories dated 1938, 1939, 1943-44, 1951, 1955, 1960, 1965, 1970, 1974, 1980,
1985, 1989-90, and 1996 reviewed at the Seattle Public Library in Seattls, Washington.

« ' Building department records reviewed at the City of Seattle Department of Construction and

Land Use (DCLU) (Attachment D). ,

A review of federal and state regulatory records concerning the subject property and surrounding
area. - :

_ EPI utilized the services of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to compile a list of sites

that are identified in various federal and state regulatory databases. EDR identified regulated
sites that are either known or suspected of being located within a specific search area centered
on the subject property. The databases searchéd by EDR, as well as the corresponding search
distance for each database, are summarized in the EDR “Radlus Map Report” (Attachment A), It
should be noted that the EDR search distance for the RCRIS GEN and UST databases is
reported as 0.25 miles. However, EPI has reviewed this information for the sites within 0.125
miles of the subject property that conforms more closely to the ASTM Practice E 1527-87 search

distance for these databases.
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5.  Areview of an August 31, 2001 letter report by Geo Group Northwest, Inc. presenting the results
of drilling and soll sampling conducted on the subject property.

8. A review of files for adjacent propertles at the Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office (Ecology) located in Bellevue, WA.

The information prescribed in the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-00 has been included in this
assessment with the following exceptions:

e The history of the property was not searched back to a date prior to development of the
property, as prescribed in the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-00, because recoards were not

_ reasonably ascertainable for review.

« No one with extensive historical knowledge of the site was avallable for interview (the present
owner, Mr. Bernhard, had only limited knowledge of the subject property).

1.5 Environmental Liens and Specialized Knowledge or Experience
No environmental liens In regard to the subject property were reported by Mr. Harvey Bernhard.

Mr. Bernhard. did not report any specialized knowledge or experience that Is material to recognized
environmental conditions n connection with the subject property. He did report that there had been an-
environmental review during decommissioning of storage tanks at the site. However, an Environmental
Health and Safety Review document by Chevron USA, Inc., provided to EPI by Mr. Bernhard's lawyers,
- is actually for a different piece of property in Lynnwood, Washington. EPl has requested
documentation for the subject property from Mr. Bernard's attorney, but this information has not yet

besn provided.

EP| was provided with an environmental report for the .subject property. A letter report dated ALigust
31, 2001 by Geo Group Northwest, Inc. reported that there were petroleum hydrocarbons detected in
sofl samples from three borings on the subject property. Gasoline-range hydrocarbons, benzene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected above their respective Model Toxics Conirol Act
(MTCA) Method A soil cleanup levels In boring B-1 at a depth of 10-12 feet. These contaminants were
not detected in a sample taken from the same boring at a depth of 15 feet. This boring s focated in the
northwestern corner of the property. Soll samples from two other borings in the eastern portion of the
subject property also contalned detectable concentrations of pefroléum hydrocarbons, but at
concentrations below the MTCA Method A soll cleanup levels. Based on these results,"Geo Group
Northwest estimated that petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) Is limited to ‘the fllls in the west part of the
property and surficial fills and solls in the east part of the site.” Geo Group Northwest estimated that a
conservative remediation cost would be $342,000, and that “the contamination appears fo originate

from former gasoline service station activities at the site.”
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY

“The subject property.is located.in a commerclal and residential area of Seattle, Washington (see Figure

1 - General Vicinity Map). The property is approximately 19,000 square feet in size and is accessible
from 15™ Avenue Northwest and Northwest 54" Street (see Figure 2 - Site Representation). Access to
the property is limited by a fence surrounding the parking lot. -

According to the King County Assessor's office, the property Is owned by "Danz Carolee et al" and is
occupied by Af's Auto Supply. Mr. Bernhard reported that he had one-third ownership of the property,
his sister owned one-third, and several of his nieces owned the other third. The tax assessor's parcel

number for this property is 2768300405.

Mr. David Miichell of EPI performed the site visit on October 16, 2001. EPI was unaccompanied during
the slte visit. ' '

2.1 Physical Setting Sources and Analysis
2,11  Topography and Surface Water Characteristics

To evaluate the physical setting of the subject property, EP! used the United States Geological Survey
(USGS) 7.5' Topographic Map known as the Seattle North Quadrangle map. A review of the map
shows that the subject property gengarally slopes to the southeast. ;
Storm wéter run-o-n.to the subject property from adjoining properties was not evident at the time of the
slte visit. However, run-on is expected to flow onto the subject property from the northwest,

No sources of storm water run-off from the subject property' to adjoining properties were evident at the
time of the site visit. Storm water run-off is expected to flow into two on-site storm drains.

2.1.2 Regional Geological Characterization

Based on drilling conducted by EPI on October 18, 2001, the soil types generally consist of sand and
siity sand typlcal of glacial till. The top five to ten feet of soll appears to be siity sands with gravel that

may be fill material or reworked native soils.

| 2.1.3 Regional Ground Water Characterization

Based on other reports for adjacent properties and drllling conducted by EPI, the depth to groLlnd water
at the subject property is estimated to be between 13 and 21 fest below ground surface. Ground water
" may flow to the southeast but could be locally variable.

2.2 Current Uses of the Subject Property

Based on visual observations. during EPI's site visit, the subject property Is currently an unoccupled
retail operation. The buliding is currently vacant and unused.
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2.3 Site lmprovements

A single onesstory building is located on the subject-property: This building is approximately 5,600
square feet (see Photographs in Attachment C) and appears to be slab-on-grade construction with no

basement.
2.3.1 Exterior Features

Exterlor features present outside of the building on the subject property include :

. paved parking lots,

. storm drains in the parking lot,
. landscaped areas, and

o temporary fencing.

2.3.2 Property Utilities
According to Mr. Bernhard, the utilities present at the property include electricity, public water, and
public sewer, and perhaps natural gas. A permit application from 1986, filed during construction of the

Al's Auto Supply building, indicates that the utllities currently available at the site included electricity,
natural gas, water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer. . '

2.3.3 Storm Water Drainage

Two storm drains were noted in the parking lot of the subject property. The storm drains on the subject
property are assumed to be a part of the city of Seattle storm water management system. '

2.3.4 Ground Water Monitoring or Supply Wells

EPI did not find evidence of ground water monitoring wells or supply wells on the property during the ’
slte visit. "

2.3.5 Stains or Corrosion

- EP! observed staining on the conc(et,e floor of the building near the loading dock. No other stains or
corrosion were observed.

2.3.6 Floor Drains or Sumps

EP| did not observe floor drains or sumps inside the on-site building. EP! also did not observe the
presence of cracks in the flooring of the building which might serve as a condult for releases of

hazardous substances to the environment. .
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237 Fuel Source for Heaﬂng,' Ventilation and/or Air Conditioning

The buillding appears fo be equipped with a smgle heanng, ventllation and air conditioning (HVAC) unit,
which is powered by electriclty. : R : ..

24 Hazardous Substances
24,1 Containers
No unidentifled containers were observed at the subject property.
2.4.2 Storage Tanks
EP! did not find evidence of abovegrouﬁd storage tanks (ASTs) at the subject prope-rty.

According to personnel interviewed by EPI, Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were present at the
subject property during its operation as a fueling station. Mr. Bernhard reported that these USTs were
decommissioned around 1987 by Standard Oil, and a formal environmental investigation was
conducted by them. This report was not available to EPI at the time of this report. He did not know
whether the USTs had been removed or not, nor whether contamination was observed to be present.
A permit record obtained at the DCLU indicated that In 1954 two USTs were installed, each denoted as
5,000 gallons (see Attachment D). This permit record also indicates that a 2,000 gallon UST was
installed In 1959. A “Master Use and Construction Application and Permit’ from 1986 states “Fire Dept.
will overses removal of tanks." The fire department provided EPl with a copy of a "Temporary
Underground Fuel Tank Removal Permit” issued May 23, 1988, in advance of any UST removal.
However, ho records were found indicating that the tanks were actually removed. While the USTs may
‘have been removed as indicated by Mr. Bernhard; there is no available confirming documentation,

2.4.3 Spills or Releases

Ms. Tracy Phipps of the Seattle Fire Department reported that the only spill and release of chemicals
~ reported to have occurred at the subject property was a car fire caused by a leaking fuel line in 1994,

2.5 Sources of Air Emissions, Hazardous Waste or Wastewater

. There are no known sources of alr emissions, hazardous waste or wastewater at the subject property, :
other than normal sanitary sewage.

2.6 Solid Waste Disposal

Evidence of solid waste disposal onto the subject property was observed. A large amount of debris
was found discarded on the ground along the southern edge of the property, between the on-site
‘building and bulldings on the adjacent properties to the south. The materials observed to be disposed
on the property include plastic and paper trash. In addition there appear to be two small piles of
uncovered fill soll, possibly from previous soil borings on the subject property.
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2.7 PCBs

"EPI did not observe equipment at the subject préperty that might contain PEBs.-

2.8 Other Environmental Conditjons

Personnel interviewed by EPI reported that no known Indoor air quality or water quality problems are

present at the subject:-property.

3.0

Personnel interviewed by EPI were not aware of the current use of the adjoiniﬁg propertiss.

ADJOINING PROPERTY USES

I

EPI's evaluation of the area around the subject property indicates the following:

Northwest 54™ Street is located adjacent to the northern border of the subject property. Further
north is Safeway Store No. 1477 and assoclated surface and garage parking. North of the Safeway

" Is Northwest Market Street and then a Texaco fueling station. -

Several residential bulldings are located adjacent-to the eastemn border of the property.

Several commercial buildings, housing a Subway Sandwich shop.-Slgn-A-Rama, Crosé—T_rain
Fitness, an unidentified commercial operation (1440 NW 539 St), and Garrett Manufacturing
Corporation are located adjacent to the southern border of the property. '

15" Avenue Northwest is located adjacent to the western border of the subject property.. Further
west is a Wendy's and a Skipper's restaurant. -

To the northwest, across 15M Avenue Northwest, Is a Walgreen's store. West of the Walgreen's
store Is Seattle Fire Department Station 18. o '
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4.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

" EP} did not observe evidence of historical uses-of the subject property. or adjolning. properties during
the site visit. ’

" EPI reviewed historical use information to assess whether previous uses of the subject property or
adjoining properties indicate recognized environmental conditions for the subject property. The results
of EPI's historical research are presented In the Table 1 below.

Table 1
" Historical Uses of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties

R R, %ﬁﬁhﬁ%«"d
B o &"}h'éﬁ"ﬂi’lg S- %%{ »«ﬁﬁ R ; R R
1893 ‘Subject Property: Located to the east of the coverage .area of the Sanborn Fire
Sanborn Fire Map provided to EPL. Insurance Map

Adjoining Properties:
North, East, South: Not on Sanborn Fire Map provided to EPI.
West: Appears to be several dwellings, but mostly vacant lots.

1905 Subject Property: Four dwellinés and three ancillary structures appear | Sanborn Fire
to be on the subject property, . Insurance Map

Adloining.Properties: . _ . _

North: Albertson Road (modern-day Northwest 54" ° Street)
borders the subject property. Further north there
appeartobe  two dwellings and two anclllary structures.

" East: There appear to be 5 vacant lots.
South: There appear to be 4 'dwellings and 3 ancillary  structures.

West: Maln Av. '(modem déy Northwest 15'_h Avenue) borders the
subject property. Further west, appears to be a vacant |ot.

1917 Subject Property; Similar to 1905 Sanbomn Map, except there is one | Sanborn Fire
additional dwelling on the west end of thé subject property, and two | Insurance Map

new anclllary structures appear while two anclllary structures from the
1905 map are not present.

Adioining Properties:
North: Road is now marked W. 54" St. Similar to 1905 Sanborn
. Map, except one anclllary structure appears to be no longer

present.

East: Similar to 1805 Sanborn Map, ‘except there appears to be a
structure In the 2™ [ot east of the subject property.

South: There appear to be 7 dwellings and 4 ancillary structures on
the bordering lots south of the subject property.

West: Road is now labeled 15" Av. N\W. Otherwise similar to 1905
Sanborn Map except for one small, unidentified structure.
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subject property
Adloinihg Propetties:;

North: There appear to be five residential bulldings, with 4 or 5
ancillary buildings. Also, there appear to be two commercial
buildings on the west side of the block,

East: There appear to be vacant lots, except for a farger

commercial- appeanng bullding as the southwest corner of 14"
Ave and 54" St.

South: There appear to be several residential bulldings, a few Wthh _

might be commerclal bulldings.

West: The properties appear to be residential, except for a
vacant lot with a billboard or other sign.

Northwest: There appears to be a vacant Iot, residentlal and
commercial  buildings, including  a p035|ble fusling
canopy at the southwest corner of 15" Avenue " and
Market Street.

1938 Subisct Property: There appear to be residences. Polk City
Adjolning Properties: Directory
North: "Rafter's Tire Service tire reprs” listed at 5410 15™ Ave W.
Other addresses listed are commercial operatlons and
residences.
East, South, West: Residences are listed.
Northwest: "Elslip Kenneth A gas sta" listed at 1 501 Market, Other
addresses are listed as residences.
1943-4 Sublect Property: Addresses listed as residences: Polk City
Adioining Properties: Directory
North: Addresses listed as residences and commercial operations. '
East, South: Listed as residences.
West: 5315 15" Ave NW listed as “Triple XXX Barrel restr”
Northwest: 1501 Market St. still listed as “Elslip Kenneth A gas sta.”
Page 12
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-1946- Subject Property: Similar to 1936-aerial photograph; - -.Aerial Photograph
Adjoining Properties:

North: Appears similar to 1936 aerial photograph, except that there
appear to be more residential buildings, and there are several
small structures and parked vehicles due north of the subject
property.

East: Five residential buildings, similar to present-day buildings,
appear to have been built. Further east, a commercial building
appears to have been built.

South: Similar to 1936 aerial photograph.

West: There appears to be a commerclal building with vehicles '
parked around it. There appears to be a canopy

around this . building.

Northwest: Similar to 1936 photograph.

1950 Sublect Property: A building marked 3 apts. and four dwellings are | Sanborn Fire Map
depicted on the subject property. .

Adiolning Propetties:

North: There is one additional bullding labeled Used Aufo
Sales. - '

East Vacant Jots in 1917 Sanbomn Map are now filled by
dwellings.and apartment buildings.

South: Appears to be simlilar to 1917 Sanborn Fire Map.

West: A building marked "Rest.” with a canopy Is present.

1851 Sublect Property: Addresses listed as residences. Polk Clty
Adioining Properties: ' Directory
North: 5408 15" Ave NW listed as Al's Used Cars. Other

listings are commercial operations (more than In 1943-4
- directory),

East: Listings are for residences.

South: 1400 West 53" Strest listed as “Hamiiton Extract Co mfrs.”
Other listings are residential.

West: Similar to 1943-4 dlrectory, except there Is a residence at 5301
16" Avenue NW.

Northwest: 1504 Market Street (north side of Market street) Is listed as |
“Arnold & LaDuke Shell Serv gas sta.” This appears to be the
_locations of the current Texaco station; No listing at 1501
Market St. .

1954 Subject Property: Permit card indlcates that several residences were | DCLU
wrecked, another residence was moved off-site, and two 5,000 galion
tanks were Installed.

Page 13
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- Sublect Property: 5314 15" Ave NW is listed a

R A | R
‘%EARA%K!{{‘J HEOBSERVATH T
AR ey | F AR R

Inc.” Other addresses are residences.
Adjoining Propetrties: _

North: 1423 Market Street listed as Pay N Save Drugs Inc and
Tradewell Stores Inc. Other addresses are residential.

East:
South:
West:

Listings are for resldences.

Similar to 1951 directory.

5303 15" Ave. NW listed as Paul's Used Cars. 5315 15"
Ave NW listed as “Ruff's Ballard Triple XXX restr.” 1510 W,
54" st. listed as “Manning Sign Co." '

Northwest: 5409 15" Avenue NW listed as “McKale's Corp (br) gas.”
1504 Market Street stil listed as "Arnold & LaDuke Shell Serv."

S e LR R
e
e Bk

O

Polk. City.
Directory

% ﬁ

1959

Subject Properi\L Permit card states "install 1-2000 Gal. U.G. tank”

DCLU

1860

‘on the eastern edge of the subject property.

Subject Property: There appears to be a fueling station with a canopy
and other commercial building. There appear to still be 2 residences

Adjoining Properties:

North; There appears to be a paved parking lot due north of the
subject property. To the northeast there appears to be a large
commercial bullding, perhaps a grocery store. ’

Similar to 1946 aerial photograph.

Residences in 1946 aerial photograph appear to be
replaced by a commercial building. '

West: There appear to be parked vehicles at northwest corner of 53"

Street and 15" Avenue. There also appears to be an L-
shaped commercial bullding at the
southwest comer of 54" Strestand - 15" Avenue.

Northwest: There "appears to- be an L-shaped commercial
building, possibly a strip-mall, along 15" Avenue replacing
commercial and residential bulldings in the 1946 aerlal
photograph. There appear to be two small canoples coming off
a commerclal bullding to the west of the L-shaped building.
West of this building, in the modern location of the fire
department, there appears to be a commercial building.

East:
South:

Aerial Photograph

1960

Subject Property: 5314 15" Ave. NW listed as “Standard Stas Inc (br)."
Other addresses are residences.

Adijoining Properties: .

North: Similar to 1955 listings, except no residential listings.
East: Listed as residential. :

South: Similar to 1955 directory. - _
West: Similar to 1955 directory, except no listing for 1510 W. 54"
Street. . . :

Northwest: 5409 15" Ave. NW listed as "McKales Corp (br) gas sta."
1515 Market Street listed as “Glo Cleaner's Drive In". 1504

Market listed as “Bock’s Shell Serv." :

Pok City
Directory
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1865 Subject Property: Similar to 1960 directory, except one of the | Polk City
T '| residential listings is now for a cabinet maker.” : ‘Directory
Adiclning Properties:
North, East: Similar to 1960 directory.
South: No listing for Hamilton Extract, all listing are residential except
for an auto parts store at 1446 NW 53" St,
West: Similar to 1960 directory.
Northwest: "Bill's Union Oil" listed at 5408 15™ Ave NW, “GLO
cleaners” listed at 1515 NW Market St. Remainders of
listings are residential or vacant.
1965 Sublect Property: Permit card reports "Construct Add. To Ex. Serv. | DCLU
Sta.”
1968 Sublect Property: Two dwellings and building marked 3 apts on 1950 | Sanborn Fire Map
Sanborn Map are gone, replaced by a building marked ‘Auto Service' ’
and a canopy marked 'Gas & Oil'. Two. dweliings (each with an
ancillary structure) remain on the east side of the subject property.
Adjolning Properties: ' .
North: Bulldings from 1950 Sanborn Map are gone, replaced by a
large building and two open areas marked “Park'g" .
East: Similar to 1950 Sanborn Map.
South: Buildings in 1950 Sanborn Map (except for one anCIIIary
structure) are gone, replaced by a building marked “Auto Parts”
and a building marked "Mayonnaise Fcty."
West: Building marked "Rest.” still present. Canopy surrounding
" building appears to be larger and extends further to the west.
Two buildings appear south of the restaurant, one marked
- "Auto Service” and another marked as a store.
1970 Subject Property: Similar to 1965 directory. Poli City
Adjoining Properties: Dlrgctory
North, East: Similar to 1965 directory.
South: "Western Rubber Co Mfrs” listed at 1400 NW 53rd St, and
“Andres Better Foods Inc Salad Dressing Mfrs ~ {whol)" listed
at 1440 NW 53" Street. Other listings are residential.
West: 5305 15" Ave listed as Vacant, 5315 15" Ave listed as “Herfy's
) Restaurant.”
Northwest: 1509 Market Street listed as “Tux Shops Inc. The Rental”,
1515 Market Street listed as "Tux Shop & Cleaners”, and
1514 and 1516 NW 54" Street are listed as "Tux Shop Inc The
(stge).” ~ 5409 15™ Ave NW now listed as "Nick’s Union
Sarvice."
1971 Subiect Property: Addition reported to be added to existing service | DCLU
station, and an existing building is reported fo have been moved to the
site. .
Page 15
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. Polk City
Directory

Adloining Propetties:

North, East; Similar to 1970 directory.

South: 1436 NW 54™ Street is listed as “Garrett Mfg Co.” and 1435
NW 54" Street is listed as "Dickey & Clauson Inc. Clauson,
Building Services Inc lumber." Other listings similar to 1970
directory.

West: “Skipper's Fish & Chips” listed at 5305 15" Ave NW,
otherwise similar to 1970 directory.

Northwest: Similar to 1970 directory.

1974 Subject Property: Similar to 1960 aerial photograph, except that one of | Aerial Photograph
the residences on the east end of the property is gone, and there
appears to be an additional canopy on the east side of the fueling

station. .

Adjoining Properties: .
North: Similar to 1960 aerlal photograph.

East: Similar to 1960 photograph, except one commercial
building on southwest comer of 54" Street and 15"

Avenue is gone.
South: Three commercial buildings appear to be present.
West: There appear to be two new commercial buildings in the

present day locations of Wendy's and Skipper's Restaurants.
Further west appear to be residences, similar to 1960 aerlal

photograph. _
Northwest: There appears to be a new commercial building along 15
Avenue with'a canopy. Tothe westis  similar to 1960 aerial
-photograph: -a canopy connected to a taller building. The lot at
the present day fire department appears to be vacant.
1980 Subject Property: 5314 15™ Ave NW still listed as “Lindberg Chevron | Polk City
Service [nc." Other addresses are now for a residence, a potter, and a | Directory
childbirth association.

Adjoining Properties:

North, East: Similar to 1974 directory.

South: Similar to 1974 directory, except that 1440 NW 53"
Street is listed as "Northwest Motoreycle Salvage dirs & repr.”

West: Similar to 1974 directory, except 5315 15™ Av NW listed as
“Under constn.” : N

‘Northwest: Similar to 1974 directory, except that 5409 15" Ave NW
now listed as “Ballard Union Serv" and 1521 Market Street now
listed as “Seattle Fire Dept. (Sta 18)."
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] ublect Property Appears to be similar to 1974 aerial photograph

Adjoining Properties:

North: Similar to 1974 aerlal photograph, except roof on.

commercial building appears to be lighter.
South: Simllar to 1974 aerial photograph. '
East: Similar to 1974 aerial photograph.
West: Simllar to 1874 aerial photograph.

Northwest; Similar to 1974 aerial photograph, except that there
appears to be a building similar to present day Fire Department

present.

Aerial Photograph

1985

Subiect Property; Similar to' 1980 directory.

Adioining Properties:

North, East: Similar to 1980 directory.

South: Similar to 1980 directory, except that 1432 53 Street is listed.
~ as "Fred's Repair car repr.”

West; Similar to 1980 directory, except 5315 15" Ave. NW now listed
- as "Wendy's."

Northwest: Slmilar to 1980 directory.

Polk City
Directory

1985

Subject Property: Appears to be similar to 1980 aerial photograph
Adijoining Properties: =
North, East, South, and West: Similar to 1980 gerial photograph.

Northwest: Bullding along 15™ Avenue appears to be similar to 1980
aerlal photograph. Building to west of this building
appears to be larger but with only one canopy.

Aerial Photograph |-

1986

Sublect Property: Master Use and Construction Application and Permit
issued to "Demolish service station (less than 4000 square feet), Fire

dept. will oversee removal of tanks."

DCLU

1987

Subject Property: Certificate of Occupancy for a retail building at 5314
15™ Avenue Northwast issued.

DCLU

1989-1990

Subject Property: 5314 15" Ave NW s now listed as “Al's Auto Supply
ret” No other listings for property.
Adioining Propetties:
North East, West: Similar to 1985 dlrectory

South: Simllar to 1985 directory, except that there is no listing for 1432
53 Street and 1435 53 Street is listed as "G & V Inc (Addl

Sp)."
Northwest: Similar to 1985 directory, except that 5409 15" Avenue NW
is listed as "Ballard Unocal Serv Sta."

Polk Clty
Directory
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| Subiect Property: Buildings (fuefing station and one residence) in 1985

aerial photograph are gone, replaced by a commercial building and
parking lot similar - |n size and location to the present-day Al's Auto

Supply.
Adjoining Properties:
North, East, West, Northwest; Similar to 1985 aerial photograph.

South: An additional commercial bullding, similar in size and
location to the present-day Subway building appears.

oe ;-u-'q\. AN A
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Aerlal Photograph

Aerial Photograph

Adjoining Properties:

North: Similar to 1895 aerial photograph, but not similar to
present day (Present-day Safeway and parking garage

appear to not have been built yet). _ .

East, South, West: Similar to 1995 aerial photograph and
present day.

Northwest: A commercial building similar in size and location to

present-day Walgreen's appears to have been  built.
Building at Fire Department appears to

be similar to 1995 aerial photograph and present-
day. .

1995 Subject Property: Similar to 1990 aerial photograph.
Adjoining Properties:
North, East, South, and West: Slmllar to 1990 aerial photograph
Northwest: Buildings in 1980 aerial photograph appear fo have been
removed, except for the Fire Department building. Area where
buildings have been removed appears to be bare dirt and
pavement. '
1996 Subiject Property: Similar to 1989-1990 directory. Palk City
Adloining Properties: " Directory
North: 1429 Market Street Northwest listed as “Shop & Save” and
1423 Market Strest listed as “Western Union.” _
East: Similar to 1989-1990 dlrectory
South: Similar to 1989-1990 directory except that 1414 NW 537 Street
is listed as “Tom Noble Engines,” and 1418 NW 53" Street is
listed as “Pourette Candle Making Supply.”
West: Similar to 1989-1990 directory.
Northwest: No listings for 1509-1517 NW Market Street (former
locations of gas station and Tux Shop). Also no listing for 1521
NW Market Street, the present day address of the Seattle Fire
Department Station 18.
1999 Subject Property: Similar to present day and 1995 aerial photograph. Aerlal Photograph
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5.0 REGULATORY RECORDS INFORMATION
5.1 Review of Regulatory Agency Databases

Regulatory agency database information about sites within specific search distances from' the subject
property Is provided In EDR's Radius Map Report (Attachment A). The EDR Report provides detailed
information about these sites and maps that show the location of the sites in relation to the subject
property. EPI has reviewed EDR's location and distance information to ensure that it is accurate.

While most of the facilities identified by EDR are mapped, it may not be possible for EDR to locate
some facllities, These facilities are subsequently reported to EPI as "Orphan Sites". EPI has
attempted to locate as many Orphan Sites as possible by reviewing avallable Information about these
sites. If there Is hot enough Information to determine the location of an-Orphan Site, it is identified below
as a site that is located an unknown distance away from the subject property.

The subject property did not appear on any of the federal or state regulatory databases reviewed by
EP!I for this assessment.

A total of 48 separate addresses (regulated sites) within the applicable search distanées appeared on
at least one of the ASTM Standatd databases In the EDR Report. 46 of these regulated sites do not
appear to represent a recognized environmental condition for the subject property for one or more of

the following reasons:

» Not listed on any databases as having a release to the environment.

Listed in a database of known or suspected contaminated sites, but has a status of “Repbrted
Cleaned Up," “Cleanup Started,” or “Independent Remedial Action.”

+ Listed on the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liabllity information .

System (CERCLIS) database with a deslgnation of No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP).

Listed In a database of known or suspected contaminated sites, but the potentiél for adverse
impacts may be reduced due to the distance and topographic relationship to the subject property.

Additlonal information about the following regylated sltes. would be required before the potentlal for
adverse impacts to the subject property could be determined:

The Tux Shop CSCSL and RCRIS-SQG slte Is <0.125 miles northwest and up-slope of the subject
property. The EDR Report indicates that Halogenated Organic Compounds have been confirmed
above MTCA cleanup levels in ground water and soil. The Ecology site status is listed as "Awaiting
Site Hazard Assessment” and an Independent Site Status of "Independent Site Assessment of Interim
Remedial Actlon Report Received." A site at the same address as The Tux Shop, with the moniker
5479 in the EDR Report lists the address as a UST and LUST site with the alternate name of Unocal
Station #5479. The release status for this address is “Cleanup started” for both soll and ground water.

This is generally consistent with the findings of the historical research which indicated that both a dry

cleaners and a gas station(s) have océupled that location.

I | Page 19
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EPI reviewed files at the Department of Ecology for The Tux Shop and Unocal #5479. These sites
have been redeveloped Into the Walgreen's store to the northwest of the subject property. A letter

report by Hart Crowser to Ecology dated December 12, 1995 reported that there were chlorinated

‘'solvents, including PCE, in the ground water and soil at The Tux Shop site. A Dry Cleaner operated
on the property from the 1950s until 1993. A number of USTs are also reported to have been on this
site (which was also former gas station). A 1997 letter from Hart Crowser to Ecology indicates that an
air sparging/vapor extraction system was installed on the property while the Walgreen's was being built.
The point source of the PCE contamination is unknown, but Hart Crowser speculates that a leaking
sanitary drain may have been the source. The highest on-site PCE concentrations In ground water
were reported to be at the southern boundary of the site. However; no documents were found
Indicating that this contamination had been addressed. Five monitoring wells installed in 1990 at the
Unocal site (5479) had petroleum hydrocarbons above MTCA standards in the soil and ground water,
including separate-phase hydrocarbons in three wells. 4,400 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated
soil (PCS) were reporiedly excavated from the site In 1996. The concentration of gasoline-related
contaminants in ground water was reportedly reduced significantly, although contaminant
concentrations’ in samples from two of the wells remained above MTCA Method A ground water

cleanup levels.

EPI also reviewed flles for the Wendy's Restaurant site to the west of the subject property (sduth of The
Tux Shop/Unocal sites). Four monitoring wells were Installed at the site because of the presence of the
Tux Shop and Unocal sites up-gradient of the Wendy's. Only one botihg (MW-4, on the northeast side
of the Wendy's) was found fo have any soll contamination (PCE). No petroleum hydrocarbons were
found in the ground water. However,-ground water from MW-4 was found to be contaminated with PCE
(12,000 ppb), toluene, cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene, and trlchlproethene.

" The Seattle Fire Station 18 UST and LUST site is <0.125 mlles north-northwest and up-slope from the
subject property. The EDR Report indicates that soil has been affected and the release status Is
unknown. This address is also listed as Seattle City ESD NW MARKET ST as a RCRIS-SQG site with

a violation status of no violations found.

EPI reviewed files at Ecology for the Fire Station 18 site. A UST Site Assessment and Status Report

dated 10/6/98 reported that 235 tons of PCS had been removed from the site, but that the vertical .

extent of soll contamination was not.well-constralned. However, no ground water samples were
collected. There was no other information about the status of this site in the Ecology file.

5.2 Additional Regulatory Records

Local Fire Department

EPI contacted the Seattle Fire Department for information about spiils, USTSs, and LUSTs at the subject
property. Ms. Tracy Phipps of the Sealfle Fire Department stated that she was not aware of any spllls
of hazardous substances having occurred at the subject property, except for a car fire that occurred on
the subject property in 1994. Ms. Agnes Ducay provided the permit for UST removal referenced in

. section 2.4.2.
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6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

EP| has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
" limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-97 of the subject property locatad at - 5314 15" Avenus
Northwest in Seattle, Washington. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
the INTRODUCTION section of this report. This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the property as noted below:

« EPI reviewed an August 2001 Letter Report prepared by Geo Group Northwest, Inc. that describes
the results of exploratory soil borings on the subject property. = Gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons (GRPHY), benzene, ethylbenzene, and fotal xylenes were detected in soll samples at
depths up to 12 feet on the west edge of the property. Petroleurn hydrocarbon impacts were also
detected in shallow soil samples on the eastern edge of the property. No information on ground

water conditions was presented In that report.

o EPl's historical investigation determined that there was a fueling station located on the western

portion of the subject property. EPI reviewed documents that indicated that USTs would be

" removed during demolition of the fueling station, however no documentation was found indicating

that the USTs had actually been removed. EPI has requested additional documentation from
_counsel for the property owner but the documents have not been provided. '

Chlorinated solvents [i.e., Perchloroethene (PCE) and environmental degradation products] were
deiected in ground water samples on The Tux Shop site northwest of the subject property and
appears to have migrated off-site onto the Wendy's site to the west of the subject property, The
most likely source for these impacts appears to be from dry cleaning operations at The Tux Shop
site. [t also appears that contamination from that 'site has migrated off-site and has impacted the
restaurant immediately west of the subject property. The extent of those impacts has not been
characterized, but as much as 12,000 micrograms/liter of PCE was detected in ground water just

" northwest (i.e., up-gradient) of the subject property.

Reports for slte- 5478 at the same address as The Tux Shop site indicate that GRPH, BTEX
compounds, and Halogenated Volatlle Organic Compounds were detected in ground water
. samples at the location of the former Unocal Service Station 5479. Separate-phase hydrocarbons
were detected In 3 of the monitoring wells in 1993 and 4,000 tons of petroleum-contaminated soll -
(PCS) were subsequently removed, However, following soil removal samples from several on-site
~ wells continued to contain gasoline-related contamlnants above MTCA Method A ground water

cleanup levels.

« Petroleum-contaminated soil was reported to exist at the Seattle Fire Station 18 site located
northwest of the subject property. Approximately 270 tons of petroleum-contaminated soll were
removed, however, the vertical extent of soil contamination and potential ground water impacts

were not characterized.
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The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

15th Avenue NW/NW 54th Street
15th Avenue NW/NW 54th Street
Ballard, WA 98107

Inquiry Number: 640846.1s

June 06, 2001

* Environmental
~iData
*Resources, Inc.

The Source'

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

13530 Post Road

Southport, Connecticut 06490
Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet:  www.edrnet.com
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.A-search. of-avallable environmental records was-conducted. by Envlronmentél Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom

distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

15TH AVENUE NW/NW 54TH STREET
BALLARD, WA 98107

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.667800 - 47° 40'4.1"
Longitude (West): 122.376100 - 122° 22" 34.0"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10
UTM X (Meters): 546839.5
UTM Y (Meters): - 5279348.5
USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY
Target Property: 2447122-F3 SEATTLE NORTH, WA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad Index .

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

_The targé,t property was not listed in any of the databases sgarched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found In EDR's search of avallable ( “reasonably ascertainable *) government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target

property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL. e . National Priority List

Proposed NPL............-.. Proposed Natlonal Priority List Sites
CORRACTS..come e caemes Corrective Action Report .

RCRIS-TSD. L ooeeacceeaeee Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS. .o Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

[ L] D, ‘Hazardous Sites List

SWFILF. et Solid Waste Facility Database

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT...ceeeeceeeaenee Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD. .ooeeaeiecee Records Of Declslon
Delisted NPL....ccoremmaennns National Priority List Delatlons

HMIRS.......... e mae e Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

TC640846.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1‘



MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. .. .t Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens..__....o...... ... Federal Supeifund Liens
PADS. e PCB Activity Database System
CRAATS e, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS. e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA e eeieens Toxic Substances Control Act
L I FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticlde, Fungicide, &

. Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxlc Substances Control Act)

'STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

WAICR et independent Cleanup Reports
EML . e eeee Washington Emissions Data System

EDR PROPRIETAﬁY DATABASES
Coal Gas...ccceeccenrnannn.. Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Mode! and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevatlon information betwsen sites of close proximity
should be fleld verifled. EDR's definition of a slte with an elevation equal to the target property
includes a tolerance of +/- 10 feet. Sites with an elevation equal o or higher than the target property
have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property (by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detalled

data on individual sites can be reviewed.
Sites listed in bold italics are In multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis. .

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabllity information System
contains data on potentlally hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
munlclpalitles, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Sectlon 103 of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sltes which are efther proposed to or on the National Prioritles List (NPL) and sltes

which are in the screening an_d assessment phase for posslble Incluslon on the NPI_..

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2001 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map ID

Page

'CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL SEATTLE 4025 13TH AVE WEST i2-1 8 Q74

96
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CERGLIS-NFRAP: As of February 1995, CERCLIS sltes designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned"
~ (NFRAP) have been removed from CERGLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an Inltial

‘Investigation, no contariination was found, contamination was ‘removed quickly without the need for the -
site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to requite Federal Superfund
Action or NPL consideratlon. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended
barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA
-does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change Is part of the EPA's
Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help citles, states, private investors and affected citizens 1o
promote economic redevelopment of unproductlve urban sites.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/16/2001 has revealed that there are
.9 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
WESTERN BATTERIES INC 1127 NW 54TH ST ' 1/8~1M4E 41 38
RUDD GO INC © 1141 NW50TH ST 1/4-1/28E  N49 50
Lower Elevatlon Address ' Dist / Dir Map D  Page
HATTIES HAT REMOVAL ' 5231 BALLARD AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2WSW 052 59
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP 1415 NW BALLARD WAY 1/4 - 1/258E 53 59
HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE 5303 SHILSHOLE - 1/4 - 1/2WSW P56 66
WESMAR COMPANY INC 1451 NW 46TH 174 -1/28 58 67
MAGNOLJA FERTILIZER 1144 BALLARD WAY 1/4-1/28E 59 67
SEATTLE PORT MARITIME INDUSTRI 2700 W COMMODORE WAY GG 1/2-1 WSW 70 . 80

FRONTWATER SERVICES INC 4448 27TH AVEW 1/2-1 SW 75 96

RCRIS: The Resotirce Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected Information on sites’
that generats, store, freat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source’of this

database is the U.S. EPA.

A revlew of the RCRIS-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2000 has reVealed- that there are
2 RCRIS-LQG sites withln approximately 0.25 mlles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address ' " Dist/ Dir MapID  Page
BARDAHL ) 1400 NW 52ND ST 1/8 - 1/4SE = F20 19
Lower Elevation A_clﬁ_ss_ Dist/Dir  MapID  Page
GOURME T WORLD FOODS 5342 RUSSELL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4W k39 37

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected informatlon on sltes
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA, - ) ) .

A review of the RCRIS:SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2000 has revealed that there'are-
21 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/Dir - Map!D Page
THE TUX SHOP 5409 15TH AVE NW 0-1/8 NNE A1 5
TEXACO 632320048 5500 15TH AVE NW & MARK 0-1/8 N B4 7

F & N INVESTMENT CO 1509 NW MARKET ST 0-1/8 N B6 13
SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST 1521 NW MARKET ST - 0-1/8 NNW B8 14

NW 53RD ST DRUMS 1432 NW 53RD ST 0-1/8 ESE 10 15

R
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: Equal/Higher Elevation.

STEWART INDUSTRIES INC
NORTHWAY PRODUGCTS INC
PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC
PUGET SOUND MAGHINE INC
MAMCO MFG BLDG A

WESTERN BATTERIES INC

Lower Elevation

SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL OIL T
SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD

MEDICAL CENTER LAB

SWEDISH HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 2

TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB
BR AUTO SVC REPAIR
SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC
GLIDDEN PAINT CO 134
RUSSELL NW

STATE ASTM STANDARD

may
- state funds (state equ

Address Dist/Dir  MapID Page
5210 14TH AVE NW " 1/8-1/45E  F19 18
1411 NW 51ST ST 1/8 - 1/48E G27 28
1406 NW 5158T ST 1/8 - 1/4SE 28 28
1406 NW 51ST 1/8 - 1/4SE  G29 29
1411 NW 50TH ST 1/8 - 1/488E 33 30
1127 NW 54TH ST 1/8 - 1/4E 41 38
Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
5220 15TH NW 0-18 8§ 9 15
5409 BARNES AVE NW 1/8-1/4W D14 16
5414 BARNES AVE NW 1/8-1/4W D15 17
747 BROADWAY 1/8 - 1/4WSW H24 26
5300 TALLMAN AVENW BAL  1/8.- 1/4WSW H25 27
5343 TALLMAN AVE NW 1/8-1/4W 30 29
5128 RUSSELL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/48W 131 29
5113 RUSSELL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/48W 32 30
4910 15TH AVE NW 1/8-1/48  J34 33
5321 RUSSELL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4WSW K36 36

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states' equlvalent to CERCLIS. These sltes

or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using
jvalent of Superfund) are idenfified along with sites where cleanup will be paid

for by potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology's Confirmed &

Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by 'EDR, has revesaled that theré are 28 CSCSL sites within

approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

THE TUX SHOP
BARDAHL

MAMCO MFG BLDG A
ECI CONSTRUCTION
NIX AUTO WRECKING
EXXON CO USA 77539

Lower Elevation

BALLARD RECYCLING

MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C-
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING
CHEVRON 60080968

GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP
WEIMAN PROPERTY

SALMON BAY CENTER
MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER

MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT
PETERSEN SITE
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD
ANDERSON MARINE REPAIR INC

Address

5409 16TH AVE NW

1400 NW 52ND ST

1411 NW 50TH ST

1115 NW 518T ST

11TH AV NW /| LEARY WA
6500 15TH NW '

Afldress

1509 NW 49TH ST

1416 / 1427 NW 49TH S
1515 NW LEARY WAY
2021 NW MARKET ST
1415 NW BALLARD WAY
5332 BALLARD AV NW
5301-5309 SHILSHOLE AV
1144 BALLARD WAY
1101 NW 45TH ST

4315 11TH AVE NW

4315 9TH AVE NW

2360 W.COMMODORE WAY

Dist / Dir Map D Page’
0-1/8 NNE A2 5
1/8-1/45E F20 19
1/8 -~ 1/45SE 33 30
1/4 - 1/2ESE M46 45
1/4~-1/28E 57 67
17/2-1 N 63 71
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8- 1148 J35 33
1/4-1/288E 42 38
1/4-1/28 45 42
1/4-12W 50 51
1/4-1/25SE 53 59
1/4 - 1/2WSW 54 62
114 - 1/12WSW P55 64
1/4-12SE 59 = 67
1/2-1 SBE 62 . 70
1/2-1 SSE 64 77
1/2-1 SSE 65 79
1/2-1 SW 66 82
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Lower Elevation Address ‘ Dist/Dir  -MapID Page

NW MARKET STSITE . _ 2801 NWMARKETST 122-1 W 67 86
WASHINGTON MARINE ENG CORP - 4403 24THAVE W - 4f2-1 SW 68 87
SPRINGER DAVID 4459 26THAV W 12-1 SW 69 88
DYNO BATTERY CO 4248 23RD AVE W 12-1 SW 71 91
UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP 801 NW 42ND 121 SE. 72 94
CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED 4025 13TH AVE W SED . i2-1 8 Q73 95
THORDARSON PROPERTY - 2200 W EMERSON PL 1/2-1 SSW 76 96
CHARLES R WATTS COMPANY FORMER 4121 8TH AVE NW i2-1 SE 77 97
INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 LS50 1S 1809 W EMERSON 12-1 SSW 78 98
USARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SHI 3015 NW 54TH ST 172-1 W 79 104

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology's Leaking

Underground Storage Tanks Site List,

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2001 has revealed that there are 16
LUST sltes within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
5479. ' 5409-15TH NW 0-18 N A3 . 6
TEXACO STATION #63-232-0049 5500 15TH NW - 0-1/8 N B5 12
SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18 1521 NW MARKET ST 0-1/8 NNW B7 13

. ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CO INC . 5601 15THNW 0-18 N ©11 15 .
BARDAHL ' 1400 NW 52ND ST 1/8-1/4SE  F20 19
FIRESTONE STORES OF BALLARD, | 1145 NW MARKET STREET 1/8 - 1/4ENE 40 - 37
ROY V GAUNT 1115 NW 51ST STREET " 1/4-1/2ESE M47 46
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INC 1141 NW 50TH STREET 1/4-1/2SE  N48 47
RESIDENCE 20TH AVE NW 6016 20TH AVE NW 1/4-1/2NW 60 68
J WOLCOTT 803 NW MARKET STREET 1/4-1/2E 61 69
Lower Elevation Address ! Dist/Dir  MapID Page -
BALLARD 5111 15TH NW 1/8-1/48  E18 18
SUNSET DISTRIBUTOR 4912 14TH AVE NW 1/4 - 1/25SE 43 40
HATCH & KIRK INC 5111 LEARY AVE NW 14 - 1/25W 44 41
CHEVRON 60090968 : 2021 NW MARKET ST 174-12W 50 51
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY 5221 BALLARD AVENUEN.W"  1/4 - 1/2ZWSW O51 - 57
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP. 1415 NW BALLARD WAY . 1/4 - 1/2SSE 53 59

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the -
Department of Ecology's Statewide UST Site/Tank Report, .

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2001 has revealed that there are 14 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 rafles of the target property. A

Equal/Migher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
5479 5409-15TH NW ' 0-1/8 N A3 6
TEXAGO STATION #63-232-0049 5500 15TH NW . 0-18 N BS§ 12
SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18 1521 NW MARKET ST . 0-1/8 NNW B7 13
ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CO INC - 5601 15TH NW 0-18 N  CT1 15
PIONEER MASONRY RESTORATION CO 1100 NORTHWEST 54TH ST. 1/8 - 1/4E 13 16
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
BARDAHL . 1400 NW 52ND ST 1/8 - 1/4SE  F20 19
BALLARD FOOD MART : 5715 15TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4N 21 23
MAMCO MFG BLDG A 1411 NW 50TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE 33 30
VAUPELL IND PLASTIC 1144 NW 53RD . 118 - 114E L38 36
FIRESTONE STORES OF BALLARD, | 1145 NW MARKET STREET 1/8-1/4ENE 40 37
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map!D Page
BALLARD 5111 1STHNW - 1/8 - 1/48 E17 18
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR/SEATTLE 1317 MARION (SE ADDITIO 1/8 - 1/4WSW 22 25
SWEDISH HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR 747 BROADWAY 1/8 - 1/4WSW H24 26
NELSON CHEV. CO 1521 N W 50TH 1/18-1/4S 26 28
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL : )
FINDS: The Facllity Index System contalns both facllity information and "pointers” to other sources o
information that contaln more detail. These include; RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticlde Fungicide
Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track Information on civll judicial enforcement
cases for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System
(CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this
database Is the U.S, EPAINTIS. . .
A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2000 has revealed that there are 26 -
FINDS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property. :
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist | Dir MapID Page
THE TUX SHOP : 5409 15TH AVENW | 0-1/8 NNE A1 5
TEXACO 632320049 5500 15TH AVE NW & MARK 0-1/8 N B4 7
F & N INVESTMENT CO . 1509 NW MARKET ST 0-1/8 N Be 13
SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST 1521 NW MARKET ST . 0~1/8 - NNW B8 14
NW 53RD ST DRUMS 1432 NW 53RD ST 0-1/8 ESE 10 15
ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CENTER 5601 15TH NW 0-1/8 N C1i2 16
BALLARD REALTY INC 1700 NW MARKET ST 1/8 - 1AWNW 16 17
STEWART INDUSTRIES INC 5210 14TH AVE NW 1/8-1/4SE F19 18
- BARDAHL ' . 1400 NW 52ND ST 1/8-14SE F20 19
WINSOL LABORATORIES, INC. 1417 NW 51ST STREET : 1/8-148E G23 25
NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC 1411 NW 51ST ST 1/8 -~ 1/45E G27 28
PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC 1406 NW 518T ST 1/8-1/48SE G28 28 -
PUGET SOUND MACHINE INC 1406 NW 51ST 1/8-145E ~(G28 29
MAMGCO MFG BLDG A . 1411 NW 50TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE 33 30
WESTERN BATTERIES INC : 1127 NW 54TH 8T 1/8-1M4E - 41 38
Lower Elevation Address Dist / DIr Map ID  Page
SEATTLE SOILD WASTEUTILOIL T 5220 15TH NW 0-1/8 'S 9 15
SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD 5409 BARNES AVE NW - 1/8-1/4W D14 16
MEDICAL CENTER LAB 5414 BARNES AVE NW 1/8-14W D15 17
SWEDISH HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR 747 BROADWAY 1/8 - 1/4WSW H24 26
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 2 5300 TALLMAN AVE NW BAL 1/8 - 1/4WSW H25 27
29

TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB 5343 TALLMANAVENW - 1/8-1/4W 30
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Lowet Elevation

BR AUTO SVG REPAIR -
SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC
GLIDDEN PAINT CO 134~
RUSSELL NW

GOURMET WORLD FOODS

Address
5128 -RUSSELL AVE NW .

§113 RUSSELL AVE NW
4910 15TH AVE NW

5321 RUSSELL AVE NW
5342 RUSSELL AVE NW

Dist/ Dir Map ID

1/8 - 1/4SW 131 .29
1/8 - 14SW [32 30
1/8-1/48 " J34 33
1/8 - 1/4WSW K36 36
178 - 14W K39 a7
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" Due to poor or inadequate address Ihformatlbn. thé foIIbWinQ sites were not mapped':

© - -Slte Name

PARKER PAINT

GOLDEN GARDENS PARK

SALMON BAY DEPOT

KERN & GREENE PROPERTY (RESIDENCE TANK)
4911-11TH AVE NW

73 AND 156TH BA

BALLARD OIL 26TH ST NW

BALLARD MILL MARINA 4733 SHILSHOLE AVE NW
11TH AVE NW

1111 NW 45TH 8T
COVICH WILLIAMS FUEL DOCK 5219 SHILL SHOAL NW

NW DOCK FISHER TERMINAL
LSHOLE AVE, NW

* Ol COMPANY 5300 26TH AVENUE,.NW

5219 SHELLSHOAL AVE, NW

5219 SHELLSHOAL AVE, NW

5219 SHELLSHOAL AVE, NW

4733 SHIL SHOLE NW D DOCK

4733 SHIL SHOLE AVE, NW CANAL MARINE

5219 SHILSHOAL AVE, NW

5219 SHILSHOLA AVE, NW DOCK ON LAKE UNION SHIP CANAL/SALMON
4601 SHILSHOLE AVE NW BETWEEN BALLARD BRIDGE & BALLARD LOCKS
5219 SHILSHOLE AVE,NW -

TRIDENT BOAT YARD 653 NW 41ST STREET

TC640B46,1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Database(s) .

FINDS, FTTS
CSCsL
LUST
LUST
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS

- ERNS

ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS |
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS
ERNS.



OVERVIEW MAP - 640846.1s - Environmental Partners
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DETAIL MAP - 640846.1s - Environmental Partners
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4 Sites at elevations higher than
ot equal to the target property
+  Sltes at elsvations lowsr than JV Power transmisslon lines

L
'y

the target property

Coal Gasification Sites (If requested)
Sensitive Receptors

National Prlorlty List Sites

;‘A'glf Oll & Gas plpslines
72, 100-year llood zone
500-year (lood zone

Landfill Sites
TARGET PROFERTY:  15th Avenue NW/NW 64th Sireet CUSTOMER:  Environmental Partners
ADDRESS: 15th Avenue NW/NW B4th Street CONTACT: Teresa Parker
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Ballard WA 98107 INQUIRY #: 640846.1s
LAT/LONG: 47,6678 /122,3761 DATE: June 08, 2001 8:52 am




" Search

: Taréet Distance Total
Database ; . Property  (Miles) _ <1/8 1/8-14 14-12 12-1  >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 1,000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
CERC-NFRAP 1,000 0 1 6 2 NR 8
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 - 0 0 _NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen, 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 6 15 NR NR NR 21
ERNS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
CSCsL ~1.000 1 3 9 15 NR 28
HSL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0. 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 4 3 9 NR " NR. 16
UsT 0.250 4 - 10 NR NR NR 14.
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.250 7 - 19 NR NR NR 26
HMIRS TP NR NR NR “NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR. NR NR NR NR 0
MINES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR . NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA P NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
WA ICR ™ NR NR NR NR  NR 0
WA Emisslons TP NR ‘NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

Coal Gas

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Setting Source Addendum

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID

SHWS:
Facility ID: 6819
Responsible Unit: NW-
Latitude: 47407
-Longitude: 12222 35

Ecology Site Status refative to the MTCA cleanup process:
. Awalting Slte Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleariup:
independent Site Assessmenl of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number Indlcates the outcome of the Washingion Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported )
Affected Media: Ground Water

Direction
Distance -
Distance (ft.) . EDR 1D Number
-Elevation Site - - B, - - S e - Database(s) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found In a search of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.
At THETUXSHOP ~ RCRIS-SQG 1001480972
NNE 5409 15TH AVE NW ‘ FINDS WAD988519330
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
29 ) ,
Higher Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
RCRIS:
Owner: FN & F INVESTMENT CO
(360) 555-1212
Conlact: GARY GUNDERSON
_ (360) 640-7612
Record Date:  Not reported
Classlfication: Notreported
Used Ol Recyc: No
. Violation Status: No violations found
A2 THE TUX SHOP CSCSL 5102554739
NNE 5409 15TH AVE NW NIA
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 88107
29 .
Higher  Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Medla Status; G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levals has

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum
contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reporied
Halogenaied Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizontal Collection Method:  * 4 ’
EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated blPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Petrolsum Products: Not reported
- Phenolic Compounds: Not reporied
‘ Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: ! Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): ‘Not reported
Reactlve Wastss: ' Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: : Not reporied
Radioaclive Wasles: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

TC640846.1s Page5



TR ENONGS 7

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
Elevation Site S e SR - - R --- - - Database(s) -~ EPA ID Number
THE TUX SHOP (Continued) 5102554739
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Nat reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facliity 1D: 6819
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47407
' Longltude: 1222235 .
Ecology Site Status relative io the MTCA cleanup process:
Awalting Slte Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedlal Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
-Not reported
Affected Media: Sofl
Media Status: C (Coniirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
bsen conflrmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of petroleum
contamination)
Base/Neufral/Acld Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horlzontal Collection Method: 4
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reporied
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: - * Not reported
Non-Halogenated Salvents: - Not reported
Dloxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: - + Notreported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbsstos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
A3 5479 UST U000592842
North 5409-15TH NW LUST N/A
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA ¢
108
Higher Site 3 of 3 In cluster A

LUST:

Facllity ID: 8452 Ecblogy Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 3047 Release Date: 8/9/90 0:00
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00

Alternate Name: UNOCAL STATION # 5479
Affecled Medla: SOIL

-

Facllity 1D: 8452 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 3047 Release Date: 8/9/90 0:00
Releass Status: CLEANUP STARTED Slatus Date: 6/1/95 0:00

Alternate Name: UNOCAL STATION #5479
Affected Media: GROUND WATER

TC640846,1s Page 6



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)

"Elevation ~ Site |

7 MAPFINBINGS- ¢+

‘Databass(s)

EDR ID Number

EPAID Number

5479 (Continued)

0000592842

UsT:
Facility ID: 8452
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: 111 TO 1,000 GALLONS
Slatus: REMOVED
Tank Name: PREUNOCAL#4
Tank Material:  Not reported
Substance: UNKNOWN
Compartment#: 1 )
Ecology Region: North Western
Facility D: 8452
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00 )
Capacity: 111 TO 1,000 GALLONS
Status: REMOVED
Tank Name: PREUNOCAL#5
Tank Material:  Not reported
Substance: UNKNOWN
Compartment#; 1
Ecology Region: North Western
Facllity 1D: 8452
Install Date: 1/1/87 00:00:00
Capaclty: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: REMOVED -
Tank Name: TK4 .
Tank Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Substance: USED OIL/WASTE OIL
Compartment #: -1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Faclillty ID: 8452
Install Date: 1/1/87 00:00:00
Gapacity: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS
Status: REMOVED .
Tank Name: TK A1
Tank Malerial:  Flberglass Reinforced Plastlc
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity 1D: 8452 ‘
Install Date: 1/1/87 00:00:00 .
Capacity: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS
Status: REMOVED
Tank Name: TK 2
Tank Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
B4 TEXACO 632320049 RCRIS-SQG 1000660675
North 5500 15TH AVE NW & MARKET ST FINDS WAD988503629
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 88107 WA ICR
281
Higher Site 1 of 5 in cluster B

TC640846.1s Page 7



* . Map FiNpiNGS °

Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number-
-Elevation - Site - -- Database(s)- - EPA ID Number. . - ...

- - TEXACO 632320049 (Continued)

WA ICR:

RCRIS:

Owner: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC

(713) 241-2258

Conlact: ROBIN LANE-
(425) 827-0761

Record Date:  12/31/1998
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No

. Vio!a{lon Status: No violations found

:

Dale Ecology Recelvad Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region: )

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue!
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Coniaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contaminatton:
Reglon:

* Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report;
Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamlination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contacl:

Report Tile:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issve:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Tifle:

07/02/1997
Petroleum producis
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western -

Interim cleanup report’

95-06
17.00000
Nol reported
Not reported

Not reported .
Petroleum products -
Groundwater, Soit
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
95-12

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/23/1998

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Sall
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-11 '

17.00000 °

"Not reported

Not reported

04/07/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

" North Weslern

Interim cleanup report
98-14

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

1000660675

TC640846.1s Page 8



L MAREINBINGS b T

Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Flevation -Sile - Database(s) - EPA-ID Number

TEXACO 632320049 {Continued)

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Coptamination:

Region: .

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Site Reglster Issus:

Counly Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon: .

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Slte Regisler issue:

Counly Code:  *

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminents Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Slte Register Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelvad Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contaminalion:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Slte Reglster Issue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

- Date Ecology Recelved Report:

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Conlaminaled:

Cause of Contamination:

Region: .

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Site Reglster Issue: -

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:

08/23/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
08-18

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/24/1999
Patroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
98-21

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporied

03/24/2000
Petroleum producis
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
98-24

17.00000

Not reported

No! reported

08/01/2000
Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soil

Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
08-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

12/10/1993
Petroleum products
Soall

Tank

North Western
interm cleanup report
93-20 .
17.,00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/13/1885

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

©7 L MAP FINDINGS:

s

Elevatlon  Site

. ... . _EDRID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TEXACO 632320049 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Sie:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Conlamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register ssue:
Counly Code:
Contact:

Repot Title:

Date Ecology Received Reporl:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recalved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Reporl Ecology Received:

Slte Reglster Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recalved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Reglon: -

Typa of Report Ecology Recelved:

Slte Register Issus:

. County Code:

Contact:
Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report;
Contaminants Found &t Site:
Media Contaminaled:

Cause of Contamlnation:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Medla Contaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western
Interlm cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporled

05/09/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/26/1995 .
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

" North Western
“Interim cleanup report

94-07
17.00000
Not reported
Not reported

10/06/1995
Petroleum products
Groundwaler, Soil
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
94-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

07/28/1994
Pefroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Norlh Western
Interlm cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/08/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevatian " Slte

Lo wapENeINgsS L

EDR ID Number
‘Database(s) ~ EPA ID Number

TEXACO 632320049 (Coiitinued)

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Slte Reglster lssue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Dale Ecology Recsived Report:

. Contamlnants Found al Siie:

Media Contaminated: .
Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register lasue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Repbrt Ecology Recsived:

Slte Register Issue:
County Code:  ~
Contact:

Report Title:

Dale Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamlnation:
Region: - .

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Repor Tlile:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Ste:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Slte Register Issus:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Tille:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamlnation:
Region:

Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-07

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

03/25/1896

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

05/02/1996

Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporied

11/15/1996

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report:
94-45

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/09/1996

Petroleum products
Groundwaler, Soil
Tank

Norlh Western

Interim cleanup report
94-45

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/29/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Solt
Tank

North Weslern

1000660675
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Y. MAPEINDINGS:, | ..

Distance (ft.)

EDR [D Number

Elevation = Site B - Dalabase(s) -EPA |D-Number-- -
TEXACO 632320049 (Continted) - 1000660675
Type of Report Ecology Recelved: Interim cleanup report
Site Reglster Issue: 98-31
County Code; 17.00000
Contact: Nol reported
Report Titls: Monitoring - October 2000
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 12/26/2000
Contaminants Found at Slte: Pstroleumn products
Media Contaminated: Groundwaler, Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issus: 98-32
Counly Code: 17.00000
Contact; Not reported .
Report Title: Annual Progress Report - 10/99 through 10/2000
BS TEXACO STATION #63-232-0048 . UST- UD0D3026999
North 5500 15TH NW LUST N/A
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
291
Higher Site 2 of 5 In cluster B

LUST: :
Facllity ID: 4464 Ecology Region:
Release ID; 4017 . Release Date:
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date:
Allernate Name: TEXACO 63 232 0049
Affected Media: SOIL
Facllity |D: 4464 Ecology Reglon:

. Release ID: 4017 Relsase Date: .
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Dale:
Alternate Name: TEXAGO 63 232 0049
Affected Media: GROUND WATER

UST: .

Facllity 1D: 4464

Install Date: 1/1/83 00:00:00

Capacity: - 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS

Status: Operational

Tank Name: 4

Tank Matarial;  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Substance: DIESEL

Compartment#: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Weslern

Facility 1D: 4464

Install Date: 1/1/83 00:00:00

Capacily: 10,000 TO 19,899 GALLONS
' Status: Operational

Tank Name: 1

Tank Material:  Fiberglass Relnforced Plastic

Substance: LEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western

North Western
11/5/92 0:00

~ 61/95 0:00

North Western

" 11/5/92 0:00

6/1/95 0:00

TC640846.1s Page 12



T MAP BINDINGS . L

i

Record Date:
Classification:
Used Oll Recyc:

Vlolation Status:

(425) 646-8146
12/31/1998

Small Quantity Generator
No

No violations found

Allernate Name:
Affecled Media:

B7 SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18

NNW 15214 NW MARKET ST

<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107

299 ’

" Higher Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
LUST:

Facility 1D: 7897
Release ID: 491096
Release Slatus: UNKNOWN

SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18
SOIL

Ecology Reglon:

Map ID
Direction
Distance
_ . Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
Elevation Slle " Dafabase(s) = EPA'ID Nurnber
TEXACO STATION #63-232-0048 (Continued) 0003026999
Facillity 1D: 4464
Install Date: 1/1/83 00:00:00 -
Capacity: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 2
Tank Material:  Fibarglass Reinforced Plastic
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Region; North Western
Facllity ID: 4464 .
Install Date: 1/1/83 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS
Status: Operational
Tank Name: 3 .
Tank Material:  Flberglass Reinforced Plastic
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment # 1
Ecology Region: North Western
B6 F & NINVESTMENT GO RCRIS-SQCG 1000135123
North = 1509 NW MARKET ST FINDS WAD027479922
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
202
Higher Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
RCRIS: '
Owner: F & N INVESTMENT CO
’ (208) 232-7978
Contact: LYNN MANOLOPOULOS

usT U001125200

LUST

NIA

TC640846.1s Page 13



. Distance (it.)

Map ID
Directlon
Distance

Elevation Sile

MAP.FINDINGS:

EDR ID Number
-Database(s) - --EPA ID-Number

SEATTLE FIRE STATION 18 (Continued)

V001125200

208

Higher Site 5 of 5 in cluster B

UST: .
Facility ID: 7897
Install Date: 10/1/98 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Operalional
Tank Name: F18-4 -
Tank Material:  Steel Clad with Fiberglass
Substance: Dlesel
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon; North Westem
Faclllty ID: 7897 .
Install Dals: 1/1/74 00:00:00
Capaclty: 111 {o 1,100 Gallons
. Status: _CLOSURE IN PROCESS .
Tank Name! F18-2 '
Tank Materlal:  Not reported
Substance: DIESEL
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity ID: 7897
Install Date: 10/1/98 00:00:00
- Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Operational
Tank Name: F18-3 )
Tank Malerlal:  Steel Clad Wwith Fiberglass
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Compartment#: 1 :
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity ID: 7897
install Date: 4/1/74 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: ' .CLOSURE IN PROCESS
Tank Name: F18-1
Tank Material;  Nat reported
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment#: 1 :
Ecology Reglon: North Western
BB SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST
NNW 1521 NW MARKET ST
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107

RCRIS-SQG 1000838886
FINDS WAD988516902

TC640848.1s Page 14



L S MARFINDINGS

EDR D Number

" Database(s) EPATD Number’

1000838886

RCRIS-5QG 1000859752
FINDS WAD988434282

RCRIS-SQG 1000199636
FINDS WAD981770100

Map ID
Direction
Distance
. Distance (ft)
Elevation  Site B
_ SEATTLE CITY ESD NW MARKET ST (Continued)
RCRIS:
Qwner: SEATTLE CITY ESD
(206) 684-0142
Contact: MARTY ETQUIBAL
(206) 386-1196
Record Dale;  12/31/1998
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violatlons found
9 SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL OIL TANK 2
South 5220 15TH NW ’
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
458
Lower
RCRIS:
Owner: SEATTLE SOILD WASTE UTIL Ol TANK 2
Contact: SHIRLI AXELROD
(206) 684-7804
Record Date:  12/31/1995
Classificatlon:  Not reporied
Used Oif Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violatlons found
10 NW 53RD ST DRUMS
ESE 1432 NW 53RD ST
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
524
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: WA ECY
(360) 555-1212
Contact: CRAIG BAKER
(360) 867-7016
Record Dale:  Not reported
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oll Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
ci1 ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CO INC
North 5601 15TH NW
<1/8 SEATTLE, WA 98107
584
Higher Site 1 of 2 in cluster C

UST U003558870
LUST NIA
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

- Elevatlon --- Site - - -

MAP EINDINGS) -

- - -Database(s) - -EPAID Number- - -~ -

"EDR ID Number

‘ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CO INC (Continued)

ci2 -’
North
<1/8
584
Higher

13
East
1/8-1/4
686
Higher

D14
West
1/8-114
691
Lower

LUST:
Facility ID: 1125 Ecology Region:
Release ID: 406247 Release Date:
Release Status: REPORTED CLEANED UP  Status Date:
Alternate Name: GOODYEAR GASC 5179
Affected Medla: SOIL '
Facillity 1D: 1125 Ecology Reglon:
Release ID: 406247 Release Date:
Release Status: AWAITING CLEANUP Status Date:
Alternate Name: GOODYEAR GASC 5179

- Affected Media: SOIL

UST:
Facllity 1D: 1125
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: REMOVED
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotecled
Subslance: USED OILMWASTE OIL
Compariment# 1 ,
Ecology Reglon: North Westem

North Western
1/7/97 0:00
1/7/97 0:00

North Western
1/7/97 0:00
1/3/96 0:00

U003558870

ELLIOT TIRE & SERVICE CENTER
5601 15TH NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C

FINDS:
Other Pertinent.Environmental Activity ldentified al Site:

AIRS Facllity Systemn (AIRS/AFS)

FINDS 1002787597
- 000008929668

,P,IONEER MASONRY RESTORATION CO., INC,
1100 NORTHWEST 54TH ST./JPO BOX 7011
SEATTLE, WA 98107

usT: - . :
Facillty ID: 11309
Inslall Dale: 1/1/78 00:00:00
‘Capacity: Not reporled
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal: ~ Not reported
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western

UST U003025556 -
.N/A

SWEDISH MEDICAL CENTER BALLARD
5409 BARNES AVE NW
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Site 1 of 2 in cluster D

RCRIS-SQG 1000839016
FINDS WAD988518361
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Direction = e "'
Distance . .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation . . Slte. _. . . . e Database(s) EPA |D Number
SWEDISH MEDIGAL CENTER BALLARD (Continued) 10008390%8
RCRIS:
Owner: SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR
(360) 555-1212
Contact: CHERYL MOELLER

(206) 781-6360
Record Dale:  08/24/1998
Classification:  Not reporied
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violalions found

RCRIS-SQG 1000246767

D18 MEDICAL CENTER LAB
Wes:t . 5414 BARNES AVE NW FINDS WADOD81491367
118-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
708 .
Lower Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
' RCRIS:
Owner: MEDICAL CENTER LAB
(360) 555-1212
Contact: _ ARVID BERKOLOS

(206) 783-9642
Record Date:  Not reporied
Classlfication: Not reporied
Used OIl Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS 1002801782

16 BALLARD REALTY INC
~ FTTS 000009203404

WNW 1700 NW MARKET ST
118~1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
722 :

Higher

FTTS:
Reglon: 10
Inspecied Date:  03/18/1998
Insp Number: ~ 03/18/1998
Violation occuredNo ‘
Inspector: . LE
Investigation TypeLead, Section 1018, Federal
Facllity Functlon: Real Estate/Broker Faclllty
" Investig Reason: Neulral Schems, Reglon
Legislation Code: TSCA

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activlly Identifled al Site:
Natlonal Compllance Database (NCDB)
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

© . MAPFINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Alternate Name:
Affected Media:

CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 50TH & 15TH
SOIL

“Elevation~~ Stte- -~ - oo o - - - —. - . ..Database(s) --EPA ID.Number.
E17 . BALLARD UST U003027947
South 5111 16TH NW N/A
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
758
Lower Site 1 of 2 in cluster E

UST:
Facillity ID: 6894
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1REG :
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compartment # 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity 1D: 6894
Install Dale: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: _ Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 3SUPR
Tank Material:  Steal-Unprotected
Substance: -+ UNLEADED GASOLINE
. Compartment # 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facility ID: 6894 ) i
‘Install Dale: 12/31/64 00:00:00-
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2UNLEAD
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compariment# 1
Ecology Region: North Western
E18 BALLARD LUST 1001190579
South 5411 15TH NW N/A
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
758
Lower Site 2 of 2 In cluster E
"LUST:
Facility ID: 6894 Ecology Reglon: North Westemn
Release ID: 1565 Release Date: 8/14/89.0:00
Release Stalus; REPORTED CLEANED UP  Status Dale: - 6/1/95 0:00
Alternate Name: CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 50TH & 15TH
Affected Media: SOIL
Facllity ID: 6894 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Releass ID: 1565 Release Date: 8/14/89 0:00
Release Slalus; CLEANUP STARTED Status Dale: 8/14/89 0:00_

TC640846.1s Page 18



Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

- -Elevation

Site- - - —- - e o

r - ¢ . :MAPFINDINGS . . "

EDR ID Number

.. Databasse(s) - .. EPA-ID Number

F19
SE
1/8-1l4
841
Higher

F20
- SE
1/8-1/4
856
Higher

BALLARD (Continued)

Facllity ID:
Releass ID:

Release Stalus:
Alternate Name:

Afiscted Media:

Facllity ID:
Release ID:

Release Status:
Allernate Name:

Affected Media:

6894 Ecology Reglon:
1565 . Release Date:
REPORTED CLEANED UP . Status Dale:
CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 50TH & 15TH
GROUND WATER

6894 Ecology Region:
1565 Release Dale:
CLEANUP STARTED Status Date:
CAR WASH ENTERPRISES 50TH & 15TH
GROUND WATER

North Westemn

8/14/89 0:00
6/1/95 0:00

North Western

8/14/89 0:00
8/14/89 0:00

1001190579

STEWART INDUSTRIES INC

5210 14TH AVE NW

SEATTLE, WA 98107

Site 1 of 2 in cluster F

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

_ Record Dale:

Classification:

Used Oll Recye:

STEWART INDUSTRIES INC
(360) 555-1212 .

THOMAS RAGSDALE
(206) 782-3555

01/24/1986

Not reported
No

Violation Siatus: No violatlons found

RCRIS-SQG 1000435322
FINDS WAD009284829

BARDAHL
1400 NW 52ND ST

SEATTLE, WA 98107

Slte 2 of 2 In cluster F

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

Record Date:

BARDAHL

JOHN WILSON
(206) 783-4851

12/31/1999

Classification: Large Quantity Generator
BIENNIAL REPORTS:
t Last Blennial Reporting Year: 1997
Waste _Quantily {Lbs) Waste
Doo1 47288.00 Dois
F003 . 472886.00 F005

Quantity (Lbs)
47288.00
47288.00

- FINDS 1000184588
RCRIS-LQG WAD009264649
TRIS
UsT
WAICR
LUST
CsSCSL
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EDR ID Number

Database(s} EPA ID Number

Map ID l ' .. MAR FINDINGS
Direction s
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation .- Site . . . _
BARDAHL (Contlnued)
Used Oil Recyc; No
Violation Status: Violations exIst
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Vlolation: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violation Delermined: 01/15/1997
Priority of Violalion: Low
Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  01/28/1887
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/28/1997
Enforcement Actlon: Wiritten Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 01/14/1997
Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penally: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violatlon: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violatlon Determined: 01/15/11997
Priority of Violation! : Low
Schedule Date to Achleve Compliance: ~ 01/28/1987
_Aclual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/28/1997
Enforcement Action: Wrliten nformal
Enforcement Action Date: 01/14/1997
Proposed Monelary Penalty: Not reported
Final Manetary Penally: Not reporied
Regulalion Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: - Generator-All Requirements
Date Violation Determined: ‘01/151997
Priority of Violation: Low
Schedule Dats to Achieve Compllance:  01/268/1897
Aclual Date Achieved Compliance: 01/26/1997
Enforcement Actlon: Written Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 01/14/1987
Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Regulalion Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violation Determined:” 01/15/1997
Priorlty of Violation: Low
Schadule Date to Achleve Compliance:  03/27/1997
Actual Date Achleved Compliance: 01/26/1997
Enforcement Actlon: Written Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 01/14/1997
Proposed Monelary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monelary Penalty: Nol reported

There are 4 violalion record(s} reporled at this site:

Evaluation

. Area of Viglatlon

Compliance Evaluation inspection (CEl)

. SHWS:

Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requiremenls
Generator-All Requirementls

1000184588

Date of
Compllance.
01/26/1997
01/28/1997
01/26/1997
01/26/1997

TC640846.1s Page 20



; MAPFINDINGS." -

Map ID
Directlon
Distance
Distance (ft) . .. ... EDR ID Number
Elevation ~ Site T o o T T T T Database(s) . EPAID Number
BARDAHL {(Continuad) 1000184588
Facllity ID: 2308 ’
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 3958
Longitude: 1222229

Ecology Slte Stalus relative 1o the MTCA cleanup process;
Ranked, Awalting Remedlal Action (RA)
Indspendent Site Stalus - those sltes undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number Indicates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
3 - Moderate assessed risk to human health and lo the environment
Affected Media: ' Ground Water
Medla Status: G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or flald determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collecllon Method: 4

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldas: Not reported
Petroleum Products: ' Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reacllve Wasles: -+ Notreporied
Corrosive Wastes: Not reporfed
" Radloactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organle: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facility ID: 2308
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 58
Longitude: 1222229

Ecology Site Stalus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedlal Actlon (RA)

Independent Site Status - thosa sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported .

'WARM Bin Number Indicates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

: 3 - Moderate assessed risk io human health and te the environment
Affected Medla: Surface Water ' v
Media Slatus: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nalure of business operations
. or manufacturing processes, certaln contaminants are suspected to be present at the .

slte

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenaled Organic Compounds: Nof reported

Horlzontal Collection Method: 4

EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollulant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated blPhenyls (PCBs): Nof reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents:’ ' Not reported
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Map ID

- MAP FINGINGS

Direction
Distance
__Distance (ft.) . .. . ___ .. __ . _
Elevation  Slte

_ EDRIDNumber

" Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARDAHL (Continued) 1000184588
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corroslve Wasles: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: - Not reported
Facllity ID; 2308
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 58
Longitude: 1222229

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)
Andependent Slie Status - those slles undergoing an Independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):'
3 - Moderale assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Media:
Media Stalus:

contamination)
Base/Neutral/Acld Organlcs:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
. Horfzontal Collection Method:

Soll

C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above M‘l;CA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petrolsum

Not reported
Not reported
4 .

EPA Priofity Polluants - Metals and Cyanide: - *Not reportéd

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported :
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: -~ Nol reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wasles: Not reported
Asbastos: Not reportad
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Conlaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
LUST: . .
Facllity ID: 2222 - Ecology Region: North Western
Release ID; 3934 Release Date: 10/13/92 0:00
Release Stalus: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/85 0:00 -
Alternate Name: BARDAHL MANUFACTURING
Affected Medla: SOIL
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/28/1993
Contaminants Found al Slte: Petroleum products
Media Contaminaied: Soll
Cause of Conlamination: Tank
Reglon: North Western
Type of Repoit Ecology Recelved:  interim cleanup report
Site Reglster Issue: 93-04 :
17.00000

County Code:
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U NAPEINDINGS T

“MEpID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARDAHL ({Continued) 1000184588
Confact: Nol reported
‘Report Title: Not reported
Dale Ecology Received Report: 07/21/1994
Contaminants Found at Site: Petrolsum products
Medla Contamlnated: Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: - Narth Weslern
Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-03
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Tltle: Not repofted
UST:
Facllity ID: 2222 _
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Closure in Process
Tank Name: 1°
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance; Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Westem
Facliity ID: 2272
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capadlty: - Not reported
Staius: Closure In Process
Tank Name: 2 T
Tank Materlal:  Stesl-Unprotected
Substancse: Not reporied
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facility ID: 2222 .
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Closure In Process
“Tank Name: 3
' . Tank Material:  Steel-Unprolected
- Substance: . Not reported
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
. (
24 BALLARD FOOD MART UST U001125298
North 5715 15TH AVE NW NIA
118114 SEATTLE, WA 98107
879 .
Higher
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation  Site

MAP FINGINGS

EDR ID Number

_., Dotabase(s) ~EPAID Number

UST:

Facility 1D:
Install Date:
Capagity:
Slatus:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Region:

Faclility ID;
Install Date;
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compartment #;

Ecology Region:

Facliity ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:

. Status;

Tank Name: .
Tank Materlal:
Substance:

Compariment #:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Subslance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon;

Facillty ID;
Install Date:
Capacity:
Slalus:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:;

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

BALLARD FOOD MART (Continued)

8088

1/1/84 00:00:00 -
Not reported
Removed

2

Not reported
LEADED GASOLINE
1

North Western

8088

1/1/64 00:00:00

Not reported

Removed

1

Not reporied
UNLEADED GASOLINE
1

North Western

8088

1/1/64 00:00:00

Not reported

Removed

3

Not reported
UNLEADED GASOLINE
1

North Western

8088

1/1/64 00:00:00

111 to 1,100 Gallons
Removed

4

Not reported

Not reported

1

North Western

8088

1/25/93 00:00:00

5,000 TO 9,999 GALLONS
Operational
7

COATED STEEL
UNLEADED GASOLINE

1
North Western

U001125298
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

. ... Distance (ft)... .. . _.___.... .. ..

AP FINDINGS -

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPATD Number ~— =

Elevation She
BALLARD FOOD MART (Continued) U001125298

Faeility ID: 8088

Install Date: 6/5/96 00:00:00

Capacily: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS

Slatus: OPERATIONAL

Tank Nams: 8

Tank Materlal:  COATED STEEL

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compariment#; 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western

Facility ID: 8088 .

inslall Date: 1/25/93 00:00:00

Capacity: 10,000 TO 12,999 GALLONS

Status: Operallonal .

Tank Name: 5

Tank Materlal:  COATED STEEL

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment#: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western

Facllity ID: 8088 . .

Install Date: 1/25/93 00:00:00

Capacity: 10,000 TO 19,899 GALLONS

Status: Qperational '

Tank Name: 6

Tank Material; =~ COATED STEEL

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1

Ecology Region: North Western
22 SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR/SEATTLE UST U001777944 .
wsw 1317 MARION (SE ADDITION) N/A
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98114
900
Lower

UsT: .

Facility ID: 101972

Install Date: 12/18/92 00:00:00

Capacily: 30,000 TO 49,999 GALLONS

Stalus: Operational

Tank Name: - 38750

Tank Materlal: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Substance: DIESEL 8

Compartment#: 1

Ecology Region: North Western
G23 WINSOL LABORATORIES, INC. FINDS 1003035071
SE 1417 NW 51ST STREET WADO053813515
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
971
Higher Site 1 of 4 in cluster G

TC640846.1s Page 25



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)

_Elevation. _Site __ _ L .l .

Database(s) _EPA ID Number

EDR ID Number

WINSOL LABORATORIES, INC. (Continued)

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity dentifled at Sile:

National Compliance Database (NCDB)
Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS)

H24 SWEDISH HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR
wsw 747 BROADWAY

1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98114

979 .

Lower Site 1 of 2 in cluster H

RCRIS: ’
Owner: SWEDISH HEALTH SVCS
(206) 386-2066 '
Contact: MARIBETH MACINTYRE
(206) 386-3428
Record Date:  12/31/1999

Clagsification:  Small Quantity Generator

BIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Blennlal Reporting Year: 1897
Waste _Quanfity (Lbs)
Doo1 905,62
D008 225,00 .
F002 + 450,00
F005 1130.52

Used Oll Recyc: No -
Violatlon Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violaled: .

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Dale to Achleve Compliance:
Actual Dale Achleved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violaled:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achleve Compliance:
Aclual Dale Achleved Compliance:

Enforcement Actlon:
Enforcement Actlon Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violaled:

Avrea of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date lo Achleve Compllance:

Quanpfity (Lhs)
1285.79
112414.87
2004.15

Waste
Do02
Do11
Fo03

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
03/056/1996

Low i

03/18/1996

03/13/1996

Wrliten Informal
03/05/1996

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements .
03/05/1996

Low

03/19/1996

03/15/1996

Wiitten Informal
03/05/1996

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generator-All Requirements
03/05/1986

-Low

03/19/1996

RCRIS-SQG

1003035071

1000189640
FINDS WAD073264420

UsT
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MAP FIRDINGS -~ -

Map ID
Direction
Dlstance . .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
e Elovalion Sitg - — — - - - - e -+ -~ - Database(s) - - EPAID-Number --
SWEDISH HOSPITAL MEDICAL CTR (Continued) 1000189640
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 03/13/1996
Enforcement Action: Written Informal
Enforcemen! Action Date: 03/05/1996
Proposed Monetary Penally: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Regulation Violaled: Not reported
Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violation Determined: 03/05/1996
Prlority of Violation: i Low
Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  03/05/1996
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 03/13/1996
Enforcement! Action: Written Informal.
Enforcement Action Date: 03/05/1996
Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violatlon Determined: 03/05/1996
‘Priarity of Violation: Low
Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  03/19/1996
Actual Date Achleved Compllance: 03/15/1996
Enforcement Aclion: Written Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 03/05/1996
Proposed Monetary. Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
There are 5 violation record(s) reported at this siie:
. Date of
Evaluation Area of Vlolation — Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Generator-All Requirements 03/13/1996
Generator-All Requirements 03/15/1986 |
Generator-All Requirements 03/13/1998
Generator-All Requirements 03/13/1996"
Generator-All Requirements 03/15/1996
FINDS: .
Other Pertinent Environmental Aclivity Identified at Site:
National Compliance Database (NCDB)
UST: . ’
Facility [D: 101859
Instail Dale: 10/1/85 00:00:00
Capacity: 5,000 TO 9,999 GALLONS
Stalus: Oparational
Tank Name: 01
Tank Materlal:  Not reported
Substance: DIESEL
Compariment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: Norlh Western
H25 SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 2 RCRIS-SQG 1001204015
wsw 5300 TALLMAN AVE NW BALLARD 2 FINDS WAHO000001511
1/8-114 SEATTLE, WA 98107 .
979
Lower Site 2 of 2 In cluster H
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Higher

Map ID +
Direction =
Distance
Distancs (ft.) EDR ID Number
- -Elevation- - Slte — -~ ~ - - m s e e - o oo s s o Database(s) T EPATID Noriber T
SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR BALLARD 2 {Continued) 1001204015
RCRIS:
Owner: SWEDISH MEDICAL CTR
_ (360) §55-1212
Contact: NO LAST NAME
Record Date:  Nol reported
Classlfication:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violalions found
26 NELSON CHEV. CO UST U003027199
South 1521 N W 50TH N/A
/B-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
989
Lower
UST:
Faollity ID: 4989
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Stalus: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: Not reported
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Westem
G27 NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC RCRIS-SQG 1001491038
SE 1411 NW 51ST ST FINDS WAD990828725
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107 '
995
Higher Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
RCRIS:
Owner: NORTHWAY PRODUCTS INC
Contact: KEVIN ARMINTROUT
(425) 742-4498
Record'Date:  03/22/1988
Classification:  Not reporied
- Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
G28 PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC RCRIS-SQG 1001490221
SE 1406 NW 51ST ST FINDS WADO009496738
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1014 :
Site 3 of 4 In cluster G
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Map ID . ' . MAP RINDINGS
Direction e = t

Distance ) )
: . . EDR ID Number

Distance (it.)
. ._.Elevation  Site __ . __ . e oo e — ... alabase(s)  EPA ID Number

PRODUCTION GEAR WORKS INC (Continued) 1001490221
RCRIS:
Owner: Charles Wilson
: (206) 784-7494
Contact: BARBARA WILSON
: (206) 784-7494

Record Dale:  05/01/1985
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recye: No

Violatlon Status: No violations found

-RCRIS-SQG 1000223619

G29 PUGET SOUND MACHINE INC
SE 1406 NW 51ST FINDS WAD076648625
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107 o
1014
Higher Site 4 of 4 In cluster G
RCRIS:
" Contact: Not reported

Record Date:  Not reported
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oll Recye: No

Violatlon Stalus; No violations found

RCRIS-SQG 1000289867

30 TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB
West 5343 TALLMAN AVE NW FINDS WAD060054483
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
M7
Lower
RCRIS:
Owner: TALLMAN DIAGNOSTIC LAB
(360) 555-1212
Contact:- MARTIN BURKLAND
{206) 784-7944

Record Date;  04/01/1985
Classification; Not reported
‘Used Oil Rscyc; No

Violation Stalus: No violatlons found

RCRIS-SQG 1000658899

131 BR AUTO SVC REPAIR

sSwW 5128 RUSSELL AVE NW FINDS WADS88485561
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107

1187

Lower Site 1 of 2 in cluster |
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Map ID - CNiAP FINDINGS - " ¢S et
Direction - - . . s

Distance o
Distance (ft.) ' EDR ID Number
Elevation- —Sie — - - o= - cm e — e e et o« e i o .woe . - . Databasa(s).... EPA ID.Number .
BR AUTO SVC REPAIR (Continued) 1000658899
. RCRIS:
Owner: BR AUTO SVC REPAIR
. (360) 555-1212
Contact; KEVIN HUTT
(206) 542-7288

Record Date:  Not reportéd
Classification:  Not reporied
Used Ol Recyc: No

Violatlon Staius: No violatlons found

RCRIS-SQG 1001081993

132 SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC
sw + 5413 RUSSELL AVE NW FINDS WARODODO5E587
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107 :
1168
Lower Site 2 of 2 in cluster |
RCRIS:

Owner: SHAPES INNOVATORS LLC

: {206) 706-0698

Contact: WILLIAM MACE

(206) 706-0698
Record Date:  12/31/1999
Classification: Notreporled
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found

RCRIS-SQG 1000177084

33 : MANCO MFG BLDG A
SSE 1441 NW 50TH ST FINDS WADO059324533
118-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107 usT
1175 CSCSL
Same
RCRIS:
Owner: " NEUVANT AEROSPACE CORP
(425) 353-8080

Contact: DEAN WHITE
. (425) 353-8080

Record Date!  12/31/1999 ,
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recyc: No /
- Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulatlon Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements
Date Violallon Determined: 07/23/1997
Priority of Viclation: Low
Schedule Date to Achleve Compllance:  08/06/1997
Actual Date Achleved Compliance: 08/04/1997
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Mep D [ weroites
Direction ~ - -

... Dlstanee . e i e
i ) Tt oo T T o TUREDRD Namber C T T T

Distance (ft.)

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number

MAMCO MFG BLDG A (Coﬁtlnued) 1000177084
Enforcement Action: - Wiritten Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 07/23/1897
Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violatlon: Generator-All Requirements :
Date Violation Determined: 07/23/1997
Priority of Violation: Low
Schedule Date to Achleve Compliance:  08/06/1997
Actual Date Achleved Compliance: 08/04/1997
Enforcement Action: Whitten Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 07/23/1897
Proposed Monetary Penally: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: ] Not reported
There are 2 violation record(s) reported at this site:
. Date of
. Evaluation : Area of Violalion Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Gsnerator-All Requirements ’ 08/04/1997
Generator-All Regulrements 08/04/1997 .

FINDS: -
Other Périnent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS Facllity System (AIRS/AFS)
National Compliance Database (NCDB)

SHWS:
Facility 1D: 2477
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 47 39 54
Longltude: 1222226

Ecology Site Stetus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sltes undergoing an independent cleanup:

Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reported - :

Affected Media: - Ground Waler
Media Status: G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup [evels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or fleld determination In the case of petroleum
contamination)

Base/NeutralfAcld Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizontal Collection Method: 3 :
EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Nol reported

Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Nol reported

Pesticides: ) Nol reported

Petroleum Products: Not reported

Phenolic Compounds; Not reported

Non-Halogenated Soivents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported .

Polynuclear Arematic Hydrocarbons (PAH): ’ Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corroslve Wasles: Not raported

Radibactive Wastes: . Not reported
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Map ID U MAP FINDINGS
Direction ) ) :
Distance
CDISIENGE(fL) - - e memm oo e EDRID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAMCO MFG BLDG A (Continued) 1000177084
Asheslos: Not reported
-Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reported
Facllity 1D: 2477
Responsible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47 3954
Longltude: 12222 25

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remadlal Action
Independent Site Status - those sltes undergoing an Independent cleanup:
. Independent Stte Assessment of Interlm Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Modal (WARM):
’ Not reported

Soil

¢ (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)

Affected Medla:
Media Status:

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Qrganic Compounds: Nol reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
" EPA Priorlly Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
" Petroleum Products: Not reported’
‘Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Nol reported
GConventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facllity 1D: 2477
Responsible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47 3954
Longltude: 122 22 25

Ecology Slte Status relative lo the MTCA cleanup process:«
independent Remedilal Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an Independent cleanup:
" Independent:Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indlcates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reported
Sediments

C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysts (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum
contamination)

Base/NeutralfAcid Organles: Nol reported

Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Confirmad above MTCA cleanup levels

Horizontal Cotlection Method: . 3

Affected Media:
Media Status:

EPA Priorlty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reporied
Metals - Olher non-priorily poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
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UsT: .
Facility ID: 6953
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: Closed In Place
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: Not reported

Compartment # 1
, Ecology Reglon: Norlh Western

Map ID L . MAP FINDINGS
Direction - :

“Distancg =~ - - S L i o
Distance (ft.} EDR ID Number ~
Elevation Site Databass(s) EPA ID Number

MAMCO MFG BLDG A (Continue'd) 1000177084
Pesticides: Not reported )
Petroleurmn Products: Suspected lo be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Mon-Halogenaled Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wasles: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminents, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

J34 GLIDDEN PAINT CO 134

South 4910 15TH AVE NW

1/8~1/4 - SEATTLE, WA 98107

1216

Lower Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
RCRIS:

Owner: GLIDDEN PAINT CO

(360) 555-1212

GARY BAKER
(206) 782-8204

05/31/1985
Classlfication:  Not reporied
Used Oll Recyc: No

Violation Status; No violations found

Contact:

.Record Date:

RCRIS-SQG 1000185307
FINDS WADO001685676

J35 BALLARD RECYCLING
South 1509 NW 49TH ST

118114 SEATTLE, WA 98107

1241 . )

Lower Site 2 of 2 in cluster J

SHWS:

Facility 1D: 2355
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 47 3952
Longitude: 122 22 34

Ecolagy Siie Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Slle Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Nol reporied

CSCSL 5100079752
N/A
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 MAPEINDINBS. - |

Map ID
Direction
- Plstance- — - A e e e o e e e o R
Distance (ft.) "EDRTD Nimber ~ ~
Elevalion Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD RECYCLING (Continued)

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
3 - Moderate assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Medla:

Ground Waler

S (Suspected) - Due fo preliminary nvestigations or the nature of business operalions

Media Status:
or manufacturing pracesses, certain contaminants are suspected lo be prasent at the
. site
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organle Compounds: Not reported
Harlzontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priority Pollulants - Metals and Cyanide:  Suspacted to be present
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Poalychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspecled fo be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: ’ . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: : Not reported
Canventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Canventional Contaminants, Inorganic: . Not reported
Facility ID: 2355
" Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 3952
Longitude: 12222 34

Ecology Site Stalus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Ranked, Awalting Remed!al Acilon (RA)

Independent Slte Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcoms of the Washingfon Ranking Model (WARM):
3 - Moderale assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Media:

Surface Water

S (Suspecied) - Due to preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operatlons

Media Status:
or manufacturing processes, certaln contaminants are suspected to be present at the
slte
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics; Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Suspected to be present
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspected lo be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Nol reported
Radioaclive Wasles: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction

.Distance .. .o . O,

Distancs (ft.)
Elevation

[ L . MAP FINDINGS *

Site

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD RECYGLING (Continued)

Facllity ID: 2355
Responsible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47 39 52
Longitude: . 1222234

$100079752

Ecology Shte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Slte Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
3 - Moderate assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affacted Medla:

Soll

Media Status;  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has -
been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination in the case of petroleum-

. contamination)
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: ’
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
Horizontal Collectlon Method:

EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Melals - Other non-priority poliutant medals:
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticides:

Petroleum Products:

Phenolic Compounds:

Non-Halogenaled Solvents:

Dioxin: .

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:

Corrosive Wasles:

Radioactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Gontaminants, Inorganic:

Facility 1D: 2355
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 473952
Longitude: 12222 34

Not reported

Not reported -

3

Suspected fo be present
Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Nol reported

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Ecology Site Status relative 1o the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedlal Action (RA)
independent Site Status - those slles undergoing an Independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
3 . Moderate assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Medla:

Sediments

Media Status: S (Suépected) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nalure of business operatlons

slte
Base/NeutralfAcld Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
Horizontal Collection Method:
EPA Priorily Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priorlty pollutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Peslicldes:
Petroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:

or manufacturing processes, cerlaln contaminants are suspected to be present at the

Not reported

Nof reported

3

Suspected lo be present
Nol reporled

Not reported

Not reported

Suspected lo be present
Not reported
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Map ID " " MAR FINDINGS
Direction = o ——t
.Distance.. .. ...... ._ e o
Distance (ft.) - — - === -—-EPRID Nomber- =~ —
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BALLARD RECYCLING (Continued) ’ S$100079752
Non-Halogenated Solvenis: Not reported ‘
Dioxin: : Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reparted
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: ’ Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
K36 RUSSELL NW RCRIS-SQG 1000199617
wsw 5321 RUSSELL AVE NW FINDS WAD981762743
1/8-114 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1256
- Lower Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
-RCRIS:
Owner: WAECY
(360) 555-1212
Contact: LAURENGE ASHLEY
(425) BB5-1900
Record Date;  11/21/1897
Classiflcation;  Notreported
Used Oil Redyc: No .
Vialation Status: No violations found
L37* VOUPELL INDUSTRIAL PL'ASTIC'S HAZNET S103994708
East 1144 NW 53RD NIA
1/8-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1302 '
Higher Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
HAZNET: .
Gepald: WAC980618034 Tepald: CAD044429835
Contact: VOUPELL INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS Telephone: (000) 000-0000
Gen County: 19 Tsd County: Los Angeies
Tons: 0.0325
Category: Off-spacification, aged, or surplus organlcs
Disposal Method: Disposal, Other
Malling Address: 1144 NW 53RD
SEATTLE, WA 88107
County Not reported
138 VAUPELL IND PLASTIC UsT U000591121
East 1144 NW 53RD NIA
118-114 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1302
Higher Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
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MAP FINDINGS -

LUST: .
Facliity ID: 3483
Release ID: 449542

Release Status:
Alternate Name: Not reported
Affected Media: SOIL

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
Counly Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

REPORTED CLEANED UP

Ecology Regilon:
Release Date:
Status Date:

03/11/1988
Pstroleum producis
Soil

Tank

North Weslern
Inferim cleanup report
98-04

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporled

North Western

- 3/14/98 0:00

6/2/98 0:00
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Map ID
Direction
- Distance -~ - - . - - . I - e e
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAUPELL IND PLASTIC (Contlnued) U000591121
UsT:
Facllity 1D: 6486
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacily: Not reported
Status: Closed In Place
Tank Name: ONE
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: HEATING FUEL
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Region: North Weslern
K39 GOURMET WORLD FOODS FINDS 1001820291
West 5342 RUSSELL AVE NW RCRIS-.LQG WAH000009506
118-1/4 SEATTLE, WA 98107 :
1306
Lower Site 2 of 2 In cluster K
RCRIS: .
Owner: ESTATE OF JACQUALYN PETERSEN
(360) 555-1212
Contact: RUDY PETERSEN
(206) 782-3206
Record Date:  09/07/1988
Classification; Large Quantily Generator
Used Oll Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
40 FIRESTONE STORES OF BALLARD, INC.#3187 UST U003026684
ENE 1145 NW MARKET STREET WA ICR N/A '
1/8-1/4 - SEATTLE, WA 98107 LUST
1305 i
Higher ‘



Map ID
Direction

L PIStanCe-— — - e e e i ae i s e e
Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Sile |

Database(s) EPA ID Number

41
East
1/8<1/4
1319
Higher

42
SS8E
114112
13562
Lower

FIRESTONE STORES OF BALLARD,'INC.#31B7 (Continued)

UsT:
Facility ID: 3483
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclly: Not reported
Stalus: "REMOVED
Tank Name: - 1
Tank Maleriali  Not reporled
Substance: USED OIL/WASTE OIL
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Region: North Western

‘0003026684

WESTERN BATTERIES ING
1127 NW 54TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reported
Ownershlp Stalus: Private
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assassment History:
. Assessment: DISCOVERY
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Name(s):
WESTERN BATTERIES
AUTOMOTIVE ELEC CO-DBA WESTERN BATTERIES

RCRIS:
Owner: WESTERN BATTERIES INC

Contact: LARRY LARSON
(206) 784-9050

Record Date:  01/18/2000
Classlfication:  Not reported
Used Oll Recyc: No

Violation Status: Na violations found

WA ICR: )
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 06/25/1992
Contaminants Found at Slle: Melals :
Total petroleum hydrocarbons
Media Contaminated: Soll .
Cause of Contamination: Not reporled
Reglon: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Final cleanup report
Sile RegisterIssue: 92-32
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reporled
'Report Title: Not reported

Federal Faclllty:

NPL Status:

Completed:
Completed: .

RCRIS-SQG 1000335068
FINDS WAD063339485
CERGC-NFRAP
WA ICR

Not a Federal Facllity
Not on the NPL

19880606
199306289

MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C

1445 | 1427 NW 48TH ST
SEATTLE, WA 98107

CSCSL 5100835730
NIA
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Map ID ' b MARFINDINGS:
Direction AR . ST

e . .-Distance’—— .. . P
| © T EDRID Number T

Distance (ft.)

Elgvation Slie Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C (Continued) $100835730
SHws:
Facllity ID: 2478
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 52
Longitude: 122 2226

Ecology Slte Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those siies undergoing an Independent cleanup:

independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indlcates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reported

Affected Media: Ground Water
Medls Stalus:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)

Base/Neulral/Actd Organles: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: . Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Harizontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Net reparted
Metals - Olher non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleumn Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: - Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: ’ Not reported
Dloxin: ~ Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactlve Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Nol reparted
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos; Not reported
Convenilonal Contaminants, Organlc: Not reporied
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reporied
Facillity ID: 2478 -

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 47 3952

Longitude: 1222226

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
_ Independent Remedlal Action

independent Site Status - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:

independant Slte Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

. Not reported

Affected Medla: : Soll - .
Media Status;  C (Conflrmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels ha

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum

conitamination). -

Base/Neutral/Acld Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not.reported
Horlzontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Prlority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported,
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reparted
Polychlorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: ’ Not reported
Pefroleum Products: ' Not reported
Phenalic Compounds: Not reported
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©. S MAR FINDINGS

Allernate Name: SUNSET DISTRIBUTOR
Affecled Madla:  SOIL

Map ID
Direction
~ Distance e
Distancs (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAMCO MFG BLDGS B&C (Continued) S100835730
Non-Halogenated Solvenis: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
DioxIn: : Not reported
Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: ' Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radioaclive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Conlaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganlc: Not reported !
Facllity 1D: 2478
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latltude: 47 3852
Longitude: 12222 26
Ecology Slte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an indepandent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washlngton Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported
Affected Medla: Sediments
 Media Status; S (Suspected) - Dus to preliminary investigallons or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certaln conlaminants are suspectad to be present at the
site
Base/Neutral/Acid Organlcs: Not reported -
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizontal Collection Method: 3 :
EPA Prlority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported
Melals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Psiroleum Producls: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
.Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: Not reporied
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reporled
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radloactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: . Not reported
Convantional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
43 SUNSET DISTRIBUTOR UST U001126748
SSE 4912 14TH AVENW WA ICR NIA
114-412 SEATTLE, WA 98107 LUST
1408
Lower
LUST:
Facllity ID: 11343 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 5064 : Release Date: 1/26/94 0:00
- Release Status; REPORTED CLEANED UP  Status Date: - 6/1/95 0:00

TCB40846.1s Page 40




MAP.FINDINGS. -

RCRIS: '
Owner: HATCH & KIRK INC
NATHAN WALLACE

Contact:

’ (206) 783-2766
Record Date:  12/31/1999
Classification:

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violalions found

LUST:
Facliity 1D: 101631
Release |D: 2077

Release Status:
Aliernate Name:

Affected Media: SOIL

REPORTED CLEANED UP
HATCH & KIRK INC

Small Quantity Generator

Ecology Reglon:

Release Date:
Siatus Date:

North Western
2/13/92 0:00
9/27/00 0:00

Map ID L
Directlon ~-
Distance — ... -
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNSET DISTRIBUTOR (Continued) Uo01126746

Facllity ID: 11343 Ecology Reglon: North Western

Releass ID: 5064 Release Date: 1/26/94 0:00

Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 1/26/94 0:00

Allernate Name: SUNSET DISTRIBUTOR

Affecled Media: SOIL

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report: 04/05/1994

Conlaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Reglon: N North Western

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Final cleanup report

Slte Reglster Issue: 93-22

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Title: Not reported

usT:

Facliity ID: 11343

Install Date: 3/1/79 00:00:00

Capaclty: Nol reparted

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 1

Tank Material:  Not reported

Substance: LEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western

; .
44 HATCH & KIRK INC RCRIS-SQG 1000169207
swW 5111 LEARY AVE NW FINDS WADO027436278
1/4-112 SEATTLE, WA 98107 usT
- 1433 LUST

Lower
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" MAP FINDINGS

SHWS:
Facllity 1D: 2346
Responslble Unit: NW
Latllude: 47 39 49
Longltude: 122 22 34

Ecology Site Status relatlve to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Site Status - (hose sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Not reporied

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

2 - Moderate to greatest assessed risk to human healih and to the environment

Affected Medla:

Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due lo preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operallons
or manufacturing processes, cerlain contaminants are suspected to be present at the

site
Base/Neulral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
Horizontaf Collection Method:
EPA Prlorlty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanlde:
Metals - Olher non-priority pollutant medais:
Polychlorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pestlcides: ’
Pelroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Ground Water

Not reported

Suspected to be present
3

Suspected to be present
Not reported

Suspected to be present
Not reported

Suspected to be present
Not reported

Suspected lo be present

Map ID
Direction
- -Distance - - - e e
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site EPA ID Number
HATCH & KIRK INC {Continued) 1000169207

Facility 1D: 101631 Ecology Region: North Western

Release 1D: 2977 ) Release Date: 2/13/92 0:00

Releass Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00

Alternate Name: HATCH & KIRK INC

Affected Media: SOIL

UST:

Facllity ID: 101631

Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capacity: Not reported

Status: Closed in Place

Tank Name: 1

Tank Materal:  Not reported

Substance: USED OIU/WASTE OIL

Compartment#: 1

Ecolagy Reglon:, North Westem

Faclllty 1D: 101631

Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons

- Status: Closed In Place

Tank Name: 2

Tank Materlal:  Not reported

Substance: HEATING FUEL

Compartment#: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western
45 BALLARD AUTO WRECKING CSCSL 5100079751
South 1515 NW LEARY WAY ' - NJA
1/4-1/2" SEATTLE, WA 98107
1489
Lower
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Map ID
Direction

-Distance - -~ -~

Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

[ T MAPFINDINGS

- 'EDR 1D Number -
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD AUTO WRECKING (Confinued) . © 8100079751
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: . Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: " Not reported
Radioactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos:  ~ Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventlonal Conlaminants, Inorganle: Not reported
Facliity 1D: 2346
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: . 473949
Longituds: 12222 34

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process.
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Actlon (RA) .
independent Slte Stalus - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:
Not reported . '
WARM Bin Number indicates the autcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
2 - Moderate lo greatest assessed risk fo human health and to the environment
Affected Media: Surface Water .
Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due fo preliminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected lo be present at the

slte
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: * Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspecied to be presant
Horizontal Collection Method: 3 ’
EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanlde: Suspected to be present
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticldes: " Not reported
Petroleum Producls: ) Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: : Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspecled lo be present
Dioxln: ) Not reported ~-
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons {PAH}: Not reported
.Reactive Wastes: Not reported N
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: : Not reported
Asbestos: . Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facility ID: 2346
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 49
Longltude: 122 22 34

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedlal Actlon (RA)
independent Sile Siatus - those sltes undergolng an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
2 - Moderate to greatest assessed risk lo hurnan health and fo the environment
Affected Media: Alr
Medla Status: * S (Suspscted) - Due lo preliminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacluring processes, certain contaminants are suspected lo be present al the
site
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction

‘Distance - -

Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

" MAP FINDINGS -

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BALLARD AUTO WRECKING (Continued) 5100079751
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected lo be present
Horizontal Collection Method: . 3
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Suspected to be present,
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticldes: Not reported
Petroleum Products: - Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compotinds: Noft reported
Non-Halogenaled Solvents: Suspected to be present
Dioxin: Nol reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

_Reacllve Wasles: ) Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Conlamlnanls Organic: Nol reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facllity 1D: 2346
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 473949
Longltude: 12222 34

Ecology Slte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process;
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)

Independent Sie Status - those sites undergoeing an independent cleanup:
Not reported

"WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washlnglon Ranking Model (WARM)

2- Moderate to greatest assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Media: Soil
Medla Status: G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or fleld determination in the case of petroleumn
contamination) .

Base/Nsutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to be present
Horlzontal Collection Method: 3 .

EPA Priority Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide:  Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-prlority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticldes: Not reporied

Petroleum Products: - Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported
‘Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspected to be present
Dioxin: ' Not reported .
Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reaclive Wasles: ’ Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Nol reported
Radloactlve Wastes: Not reported

Asbeslos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Faclilly ID: 2348

Responsible Unit; NW

Latitude: 47 3948

Longitude: 12222 34

Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
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. MAP. FINDINGS.. LU -

Map ID :
Direction :
Distance __ S -
Distance (ft.) EDR iD Number
Elevation Site Database(s}) EPA ID Number
BALLARD AUTO WRECKING {Continued) 5100079751
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicales the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
2 - Moderate to greatest assessed risk to human health and to the environment
Affected Media: Sediments
Media Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination In the case of petroleum
contamination)
BasefNeutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: " Suspected to be present
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Melals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present
Pesticides: ) Not reported
Petroleum Products: Suspected fo be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspecled to be present
Dloxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corroslve Wasles: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reporied
Conventional Contamlnants, Organic: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Mi46 ECI CONSTRUCTION CSCSL 5104320346
ESE 1115 NW 51ST ST NIA
114112 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1561
Higher Site 1 of 2 In cluster M

SHWS:
Facllity ID: - 55638923
Responsible Unit: NW
Latituds: 47 39 56
Longltude: -~ 1222219

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedlal Action

Independent Slte Stafus - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedlal Action Report received

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
Not reporled

Affected Medla: Ground Water
Medla Status;  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination in the case of petroleum
contamination}) .

Base/Neuiral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Not reported
Horlzontal Collection Method: 4

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcides: Not reported

- Peiraleum Products: . Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Gompounds: - Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvenls: Not reparted
Dioxin: ) Not reported
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Map 1D r " ... MAPFINDINGS | -]
Direction — -
Distance ot T - : S
Distance {ft.) EDR [D Number
Elovation Stte Database(s) EPA ID Number
ECI CONSTRUCTION ({Continued) 5104320346
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Nol reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corroslve Wasles: Not reported
Radioactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
- Conventional Contamlinants, Organlc: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facllity ID: 55638923
Responsible Unit: NW
Lalitude: 47 39 56
Longltude: 12222 19
Ecology Slte Status ralative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Slte Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washinglon Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported
Affected Media: ' Soil }
Media Status: R (Remedlated) - Contaminants have been ireated, removed, or contalned to meet cleanup
levels established for the site. (This stalus determination may only be made by
Ecology
Base/Neutral/Acld Organlcs: Nol reported
_ Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horlzontal Colleclion Method: 4
EPA Prlority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported -
Polychiorinated biPhenyis (PCBs): Not reported
Pesllcides: Not reported
Patroleum Products: Trealed, removed, or contained
Phenollc Compounds:. Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: ] Not reported
Dioxin: . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Mot reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radloactive Wasies: Not reported
Asbestos: - Notreported
Convsntlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
M47 ROY V GAUNT UST U000586278
ESE 1115 NW 518T STREET LUST  N/A
114112 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1561
Higher Site 2 of 2 in cluster M

LUST;
Facllity ID: 696 Ecology Region: North Westarn
Release ID: 4589 Release Dale: 1/28/93 0:00
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Slatus Date: 8/21/95 0:00

Alternate Name: EBERHARTER CONSTRUGTION
Affecled Medla: SON.
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Map ID
Directlon
-Distance. .. ..
Dislance (ft.).

. Elevation  Site

| MAP FINDINGS-. .~ .

T Tt 7 EDRID 'Nummber
Datdbase(s) EPA ID Number

ROY V GAUNT (Continued)

Facllity ID:
Release ID:
Relpase Status:

Alternate Name:

Affected Media:

. Facility iD:
Release ID:
Release Stafus:

Aliernate Name:

Affected Media:

Facllity ID:
Release ID:
Releass Status:

Alternate Name:

Affected Media:

UST:
Fadility ID:
Install Date:
Capaclty:
Status:
Tank Name:
*Tank Material:
Substance:
Comparlment #:

Ecology Region:

696 Ecalogy Reglon:

4589 . Release Date:
AWAITING CLEANUP Status Dale:.
EBERHARTER CONSTRUCTION

SOIL

6596 Ecology Region:

4589 . *  Release Date:
CLEANUP STARTED Stalus Date:
EBERHARTER CONSTRUCTION

GROUND WATER

696 .. Ecology Reglon:

4589 Release Date:
AWAITING CLEANUP Status Dale:
EBERHARTER CONSTRUCTION

GROUND WATER

696

12/31/64 00:00:00

Not reported
REMOVED

1 .
Steel-Unprotected
UNLEADED GASOLINE
1

North Western

U000586278

North Western
1/28/93 0:00
6/1/95 0:00

North Western
1/28/33 0:00
8/21/96 0:00

North Western
1/28/93 0:00
6/1/95 0:00

N48 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INC

1/4-112
1635
Higher

1141 NW 50TH STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98107

Site 1 of 2 in cluster N

LUST:
Faclilty 1D:
Release ID:
Release Status:

Alternate Name:

Affected Media;

Facllity iD:
Release ID:
Releasa Status:

Alternate Nama:

Affecied Media:

UST: )
Facility 1D:
Instali Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Taenk Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:

Compartment #
Ecology Reglon:

6370 Ecology Region:

2241 Release Date:
CLEANUP STARTED Status Date:
OLYMPIC STAIN MFG PLANT

SOIL

6370 Ecology Reglon:
- 2211 Release Date:

CLEANUP STARTED

Status Dale:
OLYMPIC STAIN MFG PLANT -
GROUND WATER

6370

711182 00:00:00
Not reported
Change In Service
03

Not reported

Not reported

1

Norlh Western

UST U001124487
LUST  N/A .

North Western
11/7/88 0:00
6/1/95 0:00

North Western
11/7/88 0:00
6/1/95 0:00
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Map ID
Direction

" Distance -

Dlstance (ft.)

Elevation

- Slte

" MAP FINDINGS:

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES ING (Continued)

Facillty ID:
Instail Date:
Capacity:
Slalus:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Facillty 1D:
Install Date:
Capaclty:
Status:

Tank Name!
Tank Materlal:
Substance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Region:

Faclity ID:
Insiall Date:
Capacity:
Status:

_ Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Subslance:

Compariment #
Ecology Reglon:

Facllity ID:
install Date:;
Capacity:
Slalus;

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Facllity 1D:
install Date:
Capaclty:
Status:”

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal;
Substance:

Compartment #
Ecology Reglon:

6370

7/1/82 00:00:00
Not reported
Change in Service
04

Not reported

Not reported

1

North Western

6370

7/1/82 00:00:00
Not reported
Change [n Service
05

Not reported

Not reported

1

North Westsm

6370

7/4/82 00:00:00
Not reported
Changs In Service
06 :

Not reported

Not reported

1
North Western

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reporied
Exempt

01
Stesl-Unprotected
Not reported

1

North Western

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Exempt

02
Steel-Unprotected
Not reported
P

North Western

,u0n1124487
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Map ID
. Diregtion_
Distance

Distancs (ft.)

Elevation

Site

< MAP FINDINGS -

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INC (Continued)

Facilily ID:
Install Date:
Capaclty:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:

Compariment #:
Ecology Region:

Facllity 1D:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facillty ID:
Install. Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materfal:
Subslance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Facility ID:
Install Date:
Capacily:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:

" Compartment #:
Ecology Region:

Facility ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:
Tank Name:

. Tank Material:

Substance:

Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

-

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

09
Steel-Unprotected
Not reported

1

North Western

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

10

Not reported
1
North Western

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

11
Steel-Unprotected
Not reported

1

North Western

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Nol reported
Closed In Place
07
Steel-Unprotected
Not reported

1

North Westem

6370

12/31/64 00:00:00
Nol reported
Closed in Place
08
Steel-Unprotecied
Not reported

1

North Western

Steel-Unprolected

Lioo1124487
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[ .. - MAPFINDINGS

MapID
‘Direction
"Disfance ", - o
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Nurber
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INC {Continued) 001124487
Faclilty 1D 8370
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclly: Nol reported
Stalus: Removed
Tank Name: 15
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compartment# 1 .
Ecology Region:  North Western
Facillty ID: 6370
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reporied
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 16
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compartment# 1
Ecology Region: North Western
" N49 . RUDD COINC FINDS 1000302371
SE 1141 NW 50TH ST RCRIS-LQG WADO047487103
4/4-4/2 . SEATTLE, WA 98107 CERC-NFRAP
1635
Higher Site 2 of 2 in cluster N

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Slte Incident Category: Not reported Not a Federal Facliity

Federal Facllity:

Ownership Status: . Other’ NPL Stalus: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History: ) T
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 19830101
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19840926
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION GCompleted: 19851218
CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Nama(s):
OLYMPIC STAIN DIVISION OF CLORAX co
RCRIS:
Owner: RUDD CO INC
(206) 788-1000
Contact: LAUREL JAMISON
{206) 788-1000
Record Date:  12/31/1999
Classlficalion: Large Quantity Generalor
BIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Bienntal Reporting Year: 1987
Wasle _Quantily (Lbs) : Waste Quantity (Lbs)
DO01 47215.00 F0o3 47215.00
F005 47215,00

TC640846.1s Page 50



Map ID .. MAPFINDINGS
Direction

- Distinge © " ¢ " " e R T . - . .- e
: EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

RUDD CO INC (Continued)
Used Ofl Recye: No
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:’
Other Perlinent Environmental Activity [dentified al Slte:
AIRS Fadllity Syslem (AIRSIAFS)
National Compliance Database (NCDB)

50 CHEVRON 60090968
West 2021 NW MARKET ST

1/4-1/2 SEATTLE, WA 98107 usT
1711 WA ICR
Lower LUST
CSCSL
RCRIS: ’
Owner: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
{360) 556-1212
Contact: STEVE MERRITT

(208) 628-5277
Record Dale:  Not reported
Classificatlon;  Nol reporied
Used Oll Recyc: No
. Violation Status: No violations found

SHwWS:
Facillty 1D: 2472
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47407
Longltude: 122 22 59

Fcology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Actlon
Independent Site Status - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:

Independent Slte Assessment of Interim Remedial Actlon Report raceived
WARM Bin Number indicates lhe outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reported

Affected Medla: _ Ground Water
Media Status: C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination in the case of pelroleum
contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: . Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reporied
Harizontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Priority Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported
Metals - Other non-priorily poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs) Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Pelroleum Producls: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents:- Not reported
Dioxin: Not reporied
Polynuciear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: . Not reported
Radioactive Wasles: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Distance (ft.)

- AP FIKDINGS-

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Elevation  Site

CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

1000434633

Asbestos: ) Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reporied
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Facllity 1D: 2472
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47407
Longitude: 122 22 58
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Slte Slatus - those sites undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received
WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported

Affected Media:  * Soll
Media Status; R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been treated, removed, or contained to meet cleanup

levals established for lhe site. (This status determination may only be made by

Ecology

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collsction Method: 3
EPA Prlorlty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported
Metals - Other non-priorlty poliutant medals: ~ Not reported

" Palychlorinated blPhenyls (PGBSs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Notreported .
Petroleum Products; ' Treated, removed, or contained
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported )

- Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reporied
Asbestos: Not reported

. Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

LUST:

Facllity 1D: 5069 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 1231 Release Date: © 3/23/89 0:00
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00
Alternate Name; GHEVRON STATION # 9-0968
Affected Media: SOIL
Facllity ID: 5069 Ecology Region: North Western
Release ID: 1231 . Release Date: 3/23/89 0:00
Release Status; CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00

Alternate Name! CHEVRON STATION # 9-0968
Affected Medla: GROUND WATER

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Recelved Report; 05/14/1997
Contaminants Found at Sile: Pelroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: - North Western

Type of Repori Ecology Recelved: Interim cleanup report
Site Reglster Issue: 95-03
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" MAP FINDINGS -

Map 1D r
Direction
Distance - e e e
Distancs (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633
County Code: 17.00000
Contacl: Not reported
Report Tille: Not reported
Dale Ecology Recelved Report: 05/14/1998

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated: .
Cause of Contaminatlon:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Slte Reglster Issue!
County Code;
Contact:

Reporl Title:

Date Ecalogy Recelved Reporl:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Conlamination: -
Region:

Type of Reporl Ecology Recslived:

Slte.Reglster Issue;
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Dale Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:

 Media Gontaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Reporl Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Repor Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminanis Found at Site:’
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Conlamination:
Reglon:

“Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Reglster Issue:
County Code:

. Contactl:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Ste:
Media Conlaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Repori Ecology Recelved:

Site Register [ssue:
Counly Code:
Contact:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-05

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/12/1999
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Weslern

Interim cleanup report
98-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/10/2000
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank :

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

" 03/25/1991

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
91-26

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

02/03/1992
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
92-18

17.00000

Not reported
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Conlaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Reglster Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Dale Ecology Recelved Report:

Contamlinants Found at Site:

Medla Contaminated:

Gause of Contamination:

Reglan:

Type of Repori Ecology Recelved:

Slte Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Raport:

Gontaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contaminalion:

Region:

Type-of Report Ecology Rece

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Conlact:

Report Title:

N

ived:

Date Ecology Received Reporl:

Contaminants Found at Slle:

Media Contaminaled:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Sile Reglster Issus:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

Contaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon: |

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Slte Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact: -

Report Title:

Map ID r T NAPFINDINGS L
Direction L —
_ . Distance
Distance (ft.) - - o e 'EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633

Report Title: Not reported
Dale Ecology Recaived Report: 05/26/1992

Peiroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
92-25

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/16/1982
Pelroleum products
Groundwater

Tank

North Western
interim cleanup report
92-27

17.00000

Not reported

Not rgporled

10/07/1992
Petroleumn products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
82-37

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

04/05/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
92-52

17.00000

Not reported

Not reparted

05/13/1993
Petroleum products
Groundwaler

Tank

Norlh Western
Interim cleanup repoit
92-52

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID { - MAP FINDINGS -
Directlon -
Distance - o
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON 60090968 (Continued) 1000434633
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/08/1995 .
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
* Media Contaminated: Groundwater
Cause of Contamination: Tank
North Weslern

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Reglster Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Tltle:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contamlnants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon: .

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Reglster Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Tille:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon: )

Type of Reporl Ecology Recslved:

Site Raglster lssue:
County Code:
Contacl:

Report Tifle:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Reglsler Issus:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Ttle:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Slte Register Issue:
Counly Code:
Contact:

Report Tltle:

Dafe Ecology Recelved Report:

Inlerim cleanup report
93-45

17.00000

Not reporsted

Not reported
03/14/1995 !
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Solt
Tank

North Weslern

Inlerim cleanup report
94-03

17.00000

" Notreported

Not reported

10/05/1995

Petroleum produicts
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Inierim cleanup report
94-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

11/29/1995

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
94-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporied

04/2211996
Petroleum products
Groundwaler, Soll
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report .

24-44
17.00000
Not reported
Not reporled

04/09/1898
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Map ID
Direction

- .Distance - -
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

NAP EINDINGS

T ) EDR D Number -
Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

GHEVRON 60090968 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Petroleurn producls
Groundwater, Soll

Cause of Contamination: . Tank
Reglon: North Western
Type of Report Ecology Recesived: Interim cleanup report
Site Reglster |ssue: 94-44
Counly Cade: ‘17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
UsT: .

Facliity 1D: 5069
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2 .
Tank Material: - Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compartment# 1
Ecology Region: North Western
Facllity ID: 5062
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reporied
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: + UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facility 1D 5069
Instafl Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: '3
Tank Material:  Steal-Unprotected
Substancs: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Region: North Wastern
Facllity 1D: 5069
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reported
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 5
Tank Material;  Sleel-Unprotecied
Substance: USED OIL/WASTE OlL
Compartment#: 1

North Western

Ecology Region:

1000434633
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| MARFINDINGS' [

Map ID
Diraction
T Distance” - e oo
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON 60090968 (Conﬂnued) 1000434633
Facllity ID: 5069
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacily: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 4"
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: Not reported
Compartment # 1
Ecology Reglon: North Westem
051 " COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY UST U003152699
wWsw 5224 BALLARD AVENUE N.W. - LUST N/A
{/4-4j2 ~ SEATTLE, WA 98107 ’
1716
Lower Site 1 of 2 In cluster O
LUST: .
Facliity 10: 4806 Ecology Reglon: North Westemn
Release [D: 554478 Release Date: 10/17/00 0:00
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 10/10/00 0:00
Alternate Name: COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
Affected Medla: SOIL .
Facility ID: - 4806 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 1716 Release Date: ~ 2/8/90 0:00
" 'Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Slatus Date: 6/1/95 0:00
Allemnate Nams: COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
Affecled Media: SOIL
Facllity 1D: 4808 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 1716 Release Date: 2/6/90 0:00
Release Slatus: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00
Alternate Name: COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT CO
_ Affecled Media: GROUND WATER
usT: .
Facllity ID: 4806
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacily: Not reported
Stalus: Removed
Tank Name: 4
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotecied
Substance: Not reported
Compartment# 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity 1D: 4806
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclty: Not reporied
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 5
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: Not reported
Compariment # 1
Ecology Region: North Western
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L .+ . ‘MAPFINDINGS

Map D
Direction

“Distance - - - T
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Slte Databasa(s) EPA ID Number

COWMAN GAMPBELL PAINT GOMPANY (Continued)

Facllity 1D:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compartment #

Ecology Reglon:

Fagllty ID:
Install Date:
Capaclly:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facillty ID:
Install Date:
Capaclty:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compariment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facility ID:
Install Date:
Capatity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compariment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facllity ID:
Instéll Date:
Capaclty:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Reglon:

4806

12/31/64 00:00:00

Nol reported

Removed

1

Steel-Unprotected
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE

1
North Western

4806 .
12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

2 .
Steel-Unprotected

. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE

1.
Norlh Wesiern

- 4806

12/31/64 00:00:00

Not reported

Removed

3

Steel-Unprotected
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
1

North Western

4806

12/31/64 00:00:00

Not reported

Removed

6

Steel-Unproiected
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE

1
North Western

4808

8/15/66 00:00:00

5,000 TO 9,999 GALLONS
CLOSED IN PLACE

7P

Not reported

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
1

North Western

U003152699
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L MAPRFINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance- - .
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COWMAN CAMPBELL PAINT COMPANY ({Continued) U003152699
Facility 1D: 4808
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00 .
Capaclty: 5,000 TO 9,999 GALLONS
Status: CLOSED IN PLACE
Tapk Name: 8P
Tank Matedal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Region: Norlh Western
Facility 1D: 4806
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacity: 5,000 TO 9,999 GALLONS
Siatus: CLOSED IN PLACE
Tank Name: 8P ’
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Region: Norih Western
052 HATTIES HAT REMOVAL CERC-NFRAP 1000986480
WSW 5231 BALLARD AVE NW WA0001120369
1/4-1/2 SEATTLE, WA 98107 .
1725 _
Lower Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
CERGLIS-NFRAP Classification Data: .
Site Incldent Category: Not reported Federal Facllity: Not a Federal Facllity
Ownership Status: Unknown NPL Status: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: REMOVAL Completed: 19950703
53 GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP CERC-NFRAP 1000214216
SSE ' 1415 NW BALLARD WAY UST WADO043023449
1/4-1/2 SEATTLE, WA 98107 LUST
1859 CSscsL
Lower

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classlfication Data:
Site Incldent Calegory: Not reporled

Federal Facllity:

Not a Federal Facllity

Ownership Status: Other NPL Status: Not on the NPL -
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History: .

Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 19810801

Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19850508
SHWS:

Facility 1D: 2122

Responsible Unlt: NW

Latitude: 47 3946

Longitude: 12222 26

Ecoiogy Site Stalus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)

Independent Site Stalus - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Not reporled

WARM Bln Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Affected Media:
Medla Status:

5 - Lowest assessed risk lo human health and lo the environment
Ground Water
C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazaidous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

-been confirmed by laboratdry analysis (or fleld determination in the case of pefroleum

conlamination)
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Map 1D
Direction
.. Distance

MAP FINDINGS'

Distance (ft)

Elevation

- - -~ ---- - - EDRIDNumber ---

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORF (Continued) 1000214216

Base/Neuiral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

Horizontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Priority Pollutants - Melals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priorlty pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Pelroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Compounds: Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported .

Reactive Wastes: : Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Net reported

Asbesios: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Conlaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Facility ID: 2122

Responsible Unit: NW

Lalitude: 47 39 46

Longltude: 122 22 26

Ecology Site Status relative to.the MTCA cleanup process:

Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
Independent Slte Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

. Not reported : .
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washingfon Ranking Model (WARM):
5 . Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the environment
Surface Water : .

S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certaln contaminants are suspected lo be present at the
site :
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Noi reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 3

Affected Medla:
Media Status:

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Gyanide: Nol reported

Metals - Other non-priority poflutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs}): Not reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Pelroleum Products: Suspacied to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspecled fo be present
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Nol reported

Reactive Wasles: Not reporled

Corrosive Wasles: Not reporled
Radioactive Wastes! Not reporled

Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Conlaminants, Organic: Not reported
Convenlional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Facility ID: 2122

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 473946

Longitude: 122 22 26

Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)
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Map ID
Direction

" "Distance

_ Distance (ft.)
Elsvation

Site

" MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP (Continued)

1000214216

independent Site Stalus - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:
Not reported ' .

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
5 - Lowesl assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Medla: Alr

Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due lo preliminary investigations or the nature of business operations '
or manufacturing processes, certain conlaminants are suspected to be present at the

sile
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Prlority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reporied
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Nol reported
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reported
Petroleurn Products: . Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenaied Solvents: Suspected to be present
Dioxin: . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactlve Wastes: ‘ Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: " Not reported
Asbestos: ) Nof reported
Conventional Contaminants , Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, [norganic: Not reported
Facllity ID: 2122
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 473946
Longitude: 122 22 26

Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awaiting Remedial Action (RA)
independent Slte Status - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
5. Lowest assessed risk to human health and lo the environment
Affected Media: ’ Sail
Medla Status: € {Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous.substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been canfirmed by laboratary analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Not reported

Horizontal Colleciion Method: 3

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs}: Not reported

Pesticldes: Not reporled

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Compounds: " Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
" Dloxln: : Not reported

Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wasles; Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: ' Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: . Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported
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Map ID

r “ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance ) T Cnm R N rar
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation = Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GENERAL DISPOSAL CORP (Continued) 41000214216
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Nol reported
LUST:

Facliity ID: 101049 Ecology Region: North Weslarn

Release ID: 460893 Release Date: 11/14/97 0:00

Release Stalus: CLEANUP STARTED Slatus Date: 11/14/97 0:00

Alternate Name: GENERAL DISPOSAL BALLARD

Affected Media; SOIL

USsT:

Facility 1D: 101049

Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capaclty: 10,000 TO 19,999 GALLONS

Status: REMOVED

Tank Name: 2

Tank Material:  Not reported

Substance: DIESEL

Compartment#: 1 .

Ecology Region: North Western

Facllity 1D: 101049

Install Date: 4/1/79 00:00:00

‘Capacity: 20,000 TO 29,999 GALLONS

Status: REMOVED

Tank Name: 3 -

Tank Matertal: ~ Not reported

Substance: DIESEL

Compartment #: 1

Ecology Reglon: North Western

Facllity ID: 101049

Install Date: 1/1/79 00:00:00

Capacity: 111 TO 1,000 GALLONS .

Status: REMOVED

Tank Name: 1

-Tank Material:  Not reported

Substance: - UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compariment#: 1 ’

Ecology Region: North Weslern
54 WEIMAN PROPERTY CSCSL  $100562856
WswW 5332 BALLARD AV NW NIA
114-1/2 SEATTLE, WA 98107
1898
Lower

SHWS:
Facillity ID: 2283
Responslble Unit: NW
Latitude: 47400
Longitude: 122231

Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Awalting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)

Indepandent Site Stalus - those slles undergoing an Indepsndent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bln Number indicates the oulcome of the Washinglon Ranking Model (WARM):

Affecled Media:
Media Status:

Not reported
Ground Water

S (Suspecled) - Due fo preliminary investigations or the nalure of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certaln conlaminants are suspected to be present at the

‘site
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Slte

T wapRRDiNGS . Y

EDR ID Number

Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

WEIMAN PROPERTY (Continued) -

Base/Neutral/Acld Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:

$100562856

Not reported
Suspected {o be present

Horlzontal Collectian Method: 3
EPA Prlonity Paliutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Notreporled
Metalg - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Patroleurn Products: Suspected to be present
Phenalic Gompounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspectad to be present
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Mot reported
Reacllve Wastes: Not reparted
Corroslve Wasles: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbesfos! Not reparted

- Conventlanal Contaminants, Organic: Not reparted
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Mot reported
Facllity 1Dt 2283
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47400
Longitude: 122 231

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process: -

Awalling Slte Hazard Assessment (SHA)
independent Site Stalus - those sltes undergolng an independent cleanup:
Not reporied
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washinglon Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reported
Affected Media:
Media Status:

Surface Waler

S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary lnvestigations or the nature of business operations

or manufaciuring processes, certaln contarminants-are suspected to ba present at the

site

Base/Nsutral/Acid Organics: Nol reported .
Haloganated Organic Compounds: Suspecled lo be present
Harlzental Collectian Method: 3
EPA Priorlty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Notreporied

“ Melals - Other non-priarity pollutant medals: Nol reporied
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reporled
Pesticldes: . Not reported
Pelroleumn Products: Suspecled lo be present
Phenolfic Compounds: Mot reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspscled fo be present
Dioxin: - Nol reported '
Polynuclear Aromallc Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastas: Nol reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reporied
Radloactive Wastes: Nol reported
Asbestos: Not reparied
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organlc: Nol reported
Canventional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reporied
Facllity iD: 2283
Respansible Unit: NW
Lalitude: 47400
Longilude: 12223 1

Ecology Shte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Awalling Sile Hazard Assessment (SHA)
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MeplD- - [ T weeewives

Directlion
Dislance
Distance (ft.) * EDR D Number
Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA ID Numbsr
WEIMAN PROPERTY (Continued) 5100562856
Independent Site Stalus - those sites undergolng an Independent cleanup: '
Mol reported
WARM Bln Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Madal (WARM):
: Not reported
Affected Media: Soll :
Medla Status: G (Confirmed) - The presencs of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
bean confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determination In the case of petrolaum
contamination)
Base/Nsutral/Acid Qrganics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Suspecled to be present
Harlzontal Collection Methad: ) 3
EPA Prorlty Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Olher non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Pelraleum Producls: - Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenaled Solvenis: Suspectad to be present
Dioxin: Nol reported
Polynuclear Aromalle Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
- Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: . Not reporied
Asbestos: | - Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganle: Not reported
P56 SALMON BAY CENTER CSCsL 5103822527
wsw 5301:5308 SHILSHOLE AV NW N/A
1/4-112 SEATTLE, WA 98107 . )
2049
Lower Site 1 of 2 In cluster P
sHWS:
Faoillty 1D: 2128
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 3980
Langltude: 122236

Ecology Site Status ralative to the MTCA cleanup pracess:
independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Stalus - those sites undergoing an Independant cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bln Number Indicates the outcome of the Washinglon Ranking Model (WARM):
Nol reported

Afiscled Media: . ' Soll

Medla Status: € (Canfirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been conflrmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination In the case of petroleum

contamination)

Base/Neulral/Acld Organics: ) Not reported

Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Not reported

Horlzontal Collection Melhod: 3

EPA Priorlty Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanlde:  Not reportsd

Melals - Other non-priorlly poliutant medals: Not reporied

Polychlarinated hiPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

- Peslicides: Not reported .

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenalic Compounds: Not repoarted

Non-Halogenated Solvenls: Not reported

Dloxin: Not reported
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MAP.FINDINGS .

Diraction
Distance
Distanca (ft.)

Elevation Slte

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SALMON BAY CENTER (Continued)

Polynuclear Aramatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Reactive Wastes!

Corroslve Wastes!

Radioactive Wastes:

Ashestos:

Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Facllity 1D: 2129
Responsibla Unlt: NW
Latitude: 47 38 60
Longitude: 122236

5103822527

Canflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Not reported |
Not reporied
Not reparted
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied

Ecology Slte Status relative fo the MTCA cleahup prbcess:
Indepandent Remedial Action
independent Ste Stalus - thase sltes undergaing an Independent cleanup:

Nol reporied

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of t

Not reported
Affected Media!
Media Stalus:

Sediments

he Washington Ranking Modet (WARM):

C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been conflrmed by laboratary analysis (or field determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)
Base/Neulral/Acld Organics:
Halogenaled Organle Compounds:
Horizontal Collection Method:

. EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Moetals - Other non-prlorily poliutant medals:

Polychiorinated biPhsnyis (PCBs):
Peslicldes:

. Petroleum Producls:
Phenclic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Dioxin:
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reacllve Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radloactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Gonventional Contaminants, Organlc:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Facllity iD: 2129
Responsible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47 3980
Longliude: 122236

Nat reported
Not reported
3 .

Nol reporied
Not reported
‘Not reported .
Suspected to be present
Not reported .
Not reported
Not reported
_ Suspected to be present
Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted
Not reported
Nat reported
Not reported

Ecology Slie Stalus relalive fo the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Stalus - those siles undergolng an independent cleanup:

Not reporled

WARM Bin Number Indlcaies the outcome of the
Nal reported

Affected Medla:

Media Status:

Surface Waler

- Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels -

Washington Ranking Model {(WARM):

R (Remedlated) - Contaminants have been Irealed, removed, or conlalned to mest cleanup

levels established for the site. (This stalus delermination may only be made by

Ecology
Base/NeutrallAcid Organlcs:
Halogenaled Organic Compounds:

Nol reported
Not reported
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Map 1D
Dirsction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

T MAPEINGINGS, -

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SALMON BAY GENTER (Continued) 5103822527
Horizontal Gollaction Method: 3
EPA Prlorlly Pollutants - Metals and Cyanlde: Traated, removed, or contalned
Metals - Other non-priorlly poliutant medals: Not raported
Polychlorinated hiPhenyls (PCBs): . Not rsported
Peslicides: - Not reported
Patroleum Praducts: Treated, remaved, or cantained
Phenolic Compounds: . Not reparted :
Non-Halogenatad Solvents: Treated, removed, or contalned
Dioxin: ' Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastas: Not reporied
Carroslve Wasles: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes! . Notreported
Asbestos: - -Not reported
Gonventional Contaminants, Organlc: Not raported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic! Not reparted
P56 HONEYWELL INC SHILSHOLE . . RCRIS-SQG 1000226462
WswW 5303 SHILSHOLE FINDS WADO010216184
1141412 SEATTLE, WA 988107 : . CERC-NFRAP
2051 ’ :
Lower Site 2 of 2 in cluster P

GCERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Site Incident Category: Not reporled ) Federal Facllity: Nota Federal Facility
Ownership Status: Other NPL Stalus: Not on the NPL
CERGLIS-NFRAP Assessment History: . :
Assessment; DISCOVERY : Compleled: 196810601
Assassment; PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19840926
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 19860122
RCRIS: . : ' -
Owner: HONEYWELL INC
(360) 555-1212
Contact: NICK PAKINAS
(360) 789-2000
Record Date;  09/10/1887
Classlfication:  Not reported

Used Ol Racys: No
Vlolation Status: Violatlons exlst

Regulation Violated: Nol reported

Area of Violation: - ’ Generator-All Requirements

Dale Violation Determined: 08/27/1984

Priorily of Viotation: ' Law

Schedule Date to Achleve Gompliance:  04/05/1985

Actual Data Achiaved Compliance: 02/26/1985

Enforcement Action: Wiitten Informal

Enforcement Action Dale: 01/04/1985

Proposed Monetary Penally: Not reported

Final Manstary Penally: Not reportad

" There are 1 violation record(s) reportad at this site:
Date of

Evaluation : Area of Violation. Comgliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (GEJ) Generalor-All Requirements 02/26/1985
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Diraction ’ : : . ..

Distance i
Distance (ft.) ] : ¢ EDR ID Number
Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number
&7 NIX AUTO WRECKING ‘ cscSL 5104901509
SE 44TH AV NW / LEARY WAY NW NIA
1/4-412 SEATTLE, WA 88107 '
2052
Higher
58 . WESMAR COMPANY INC : RCRIS-SQG 1000205996
South 1451 NW 46TH FINDS WADO050822170
114-112 SEATTLE, WA 98107 ) » TRIS
2062 i ) ) CERC-NFRAP
Lower .
CERCLIS-NFRAP Classlfication Data
5lle Incldent Category: Not reported Federal Facllily: Nota Federal Facllity
Ownership Slatus: Other NPL-Status: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY . Completed: 19830101
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: . 19850818
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 19880523
RCRIS:
Owner: WESMAR COMPANY ING
Contach: DOUG NEWMAN'
(206) 783-5344
Record Date!  12/31/1989
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oll Recyc: No
Vialation Status: No vlolalions found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Enviranmental Activity |dentlfied at Site:
National Compllance Database (NCDB)
Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS)
59 MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER CERC-NFRAP 1000811021
SE 1144 BALLARD WAY ’ CcsGSL  WADO053822623
114-112 SEATTLE, WA 98107 . :
2170 .
Lower
" CERCLIS-NFRAP Classificallon Data: .
Stie Incident Category: Not reported Faderal Faclily: Not a Federal Facllity
Ownership Status: Other . NPL Status: Not ori the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment Hislory: :
Assessment: DISCOVERY . . Completed: 19800201
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMEN Compleled: 19840826
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 18851218
CERCLIS-NFRAP Allas Name(s):
PACE NATIONAL CORP
SHWS:
Facliity ID: 2143
Responstible Unit: NW
Laliiude: 47 3947
‘L ongitude: 122 22 16 .

Ecology Slte Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
' Awalling Sile Hazard Assessment {SHA)
independent Site Slatus - those slles undergolng an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
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Direction ' e i
Dlstance
Distance (ft.y EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPA 1D Number
MAGNOLIA FERTILIZER (Continued) _ 1000811021
WARM Bin Number Indicates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported
AfKected Media: | . Surface Water
Media Status: S {Suspected) - Due to prellminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturlng processes, cer{ain contaminants ars suspectad to be present at the
site
BasefNeutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Qrganic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanlde:  Natreported.
Mstals - Other non-priorty pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcides: Suspected to be prasent
Petraleum Products: Not reportad
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvenls: . Mot reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aramatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
- Carroslve Wastes: Not reparled
Radioactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos; Not reported
~ Conventional Contaminarits, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Gontaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
60 RESIDENGE 20TH AVE NW uUsT U003710131
NW 8016 20TH AVE NW WAIGR  N/A
‘404472 SEATTLE, WA 98107 LUST
2230
Higher
LUST: ‘
Facliity iD: 515466 Ecology Region: North Western
Release 1D 515468 Release Date: 10/26/89 0:00
Release Status: ~ CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 5/1/99 0:00
Alternate Name: RESIDENGCE 20TH AVE NW ) :
Affected Medla:  SOIL :
Factlity ID: 515486 Ecolagy Reglon: North Western
Release ID: 515468 Release Date: - 10/26/39 0:00
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 5/1/99 0:00

Alternate Name; RESIDENCE 20TH AVE NW

Afiected Media; GROUND WATER

WA ICR: .
Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Slle Roegister [ssue:

County Code: -

Conlact:

Report Title:

10/26/1989

Petraleum products
Groundwaler, Sall
Tank

North Weslern

Inlerim cleanup repoft
98-19 ’
47.00000

Nol reported

Not reported
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Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevalion Site

MAP FINDINGS.

EDR |D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RESIDENGE 20TH AVE NW (Continued)

U003710131

UST: .
Facllity ID: 515466
Install Date: Not raported
Capatlty: 111 TO 1,000 GALLONS
Status: EXEMPT
Tank Name: 1
Tank Malerlal:  Not reported
Substance: HEATING FUEL
Compartment# 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
&1 JWaLGoTT ¢
East 803 NW MARKET STREET (
114-112 SEATTLE, WA 98107
2524
Higher
LUST:
Facilly ID: 3305 Ecology Reglon: North Western
Relsase ID: 1685 Release Date: 1/5/90 0:00
Releass Status:  MONITORING - Status Date: 8/16/25 0:.00
Allarnate Name: SHELL 246 7616 7604 . )
Affected Medla: GROUND WATER
Eacllity ID: 3305 Ecology Reglon: North Weslem
Release 1D: 1685 Release Date! 1/5/80 0:00
Raleass Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 3/25/92 0:00
Alternate Name: SHELL 2467616 7604
Affected Medla: GROUND WATER
UST:
Facliity ID: 3305
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capaclly: Not reported
Status: Remaved
Tank Name: 1
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Subsiance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compariment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity ID: 3305
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00
Capacily: Not repartad
Status: Removed
Tank Name: 2
Tank Material:  Sleel-Unpratecied
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment#: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western

UST U000588322
LUST  N/A
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“Map'1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.).

Elevation Slte

AT AR ENDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

1000588322

J WOLCOTT (Continued)

Faclilty ID: 3305

install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capaclly: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name! 3

Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

-Compartment# 1

Ecology Reglon: North Westem

Facllity ID: 3305

install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capaclly: Not reported

Status: Removed

Tank Name: 4

Tank Materlal:  Steei-Unprotected

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compariment# 1

Ecolagy Reglon: North Western

Facifity ID: 3305

Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00:00

Capadclty: Not reported

Statusy - Removed

Tank Name: 5

Tank Materlal:  Steal-Unprolected

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compardment# 1

Ecology Reglon:  North Western
62 MOBIL OlL GANAL BULK PLANT CSCSL 8103083945
SSE 1101 NW 45TH ST N/A -
1121 SEATTLE, WA 98107
2763
Lower

SHws:

Facliity 1D: 2221

Responsible Unit: NW

Latltude: 473929 :

Longltude: 12221 34 ,

Ecology Slte Status relatlve to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independenl Site

independent Remedial Action

Slatus - hose sites undergolng an Independent cleanup:

Independent Site Assessment of interim Remedial Action Report recelved

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):-

Affecled Medla:
Media Status:

Not reported .

Ground Water

G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substancas above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis {or field determination In the case of petroleum
conlaminatlon)

Base/NautralAcid Organles! Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Nol reported
Horizantal Gollection Method: 99

EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reporled
Palychiorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesilcides: Nol reported
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 MaplD MAR EINDINGS ..~ -
Direction -
Dlstance
Distance {it.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Sile Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL OIL CANAL BULK PLANT (Continued) . 5103083945

Pelroleum Products: Gonfirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Phenolic Compounds; Not reported

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Gonfirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Dloxin: Not reported

Palynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Reactlve Wasles: Not reparted

Corrasive Wastes: Not reporied

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventlonal Contaminants, Organlc: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inarganio: Not reported

Facllity 1D: 2221

Responsible Unit: NW-

Latitude: 473929

Longltude! 12221 34

Ecology Slte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

" \ndependent Remedial Action
Independent Slte Status - those sites undergolng an Indepandent cleanup:
: Independent Slte Assessment of Interim Remedlal Action Repori racelved
WARM Bin Number Indlcates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
Not reported :
Aifected Media: Soil
Medla Status:  C (Gonfirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratary analysis (or field determination In the case of petroleum
. contamination) - - ;

Basa/Neutralicld Organics: Not reported

Halogenatad Organlc Compounds: Not reported

Horizontal Callectlon Method: 89

EPA Prlority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Metals - Other non-priority polfutant medals: Not reported

Polychiorinated biPhenyls {(PCBs): Not reported

Pesticldes: Not reported

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTGA cleanup levels

Phanalic Compotnds: Not reporied ’

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Dioxin: : Not reported

Polynuclear Aramatic Hydrogarbons (PAH): Conflrmed ahove MTCA cleanup levels

Reactlve Wasles: Not reported .

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radloactive Wasles: Not reported

Ashestos: : Not reporied

Conventianal Contaminanis, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Conteminants, Inorganic: Not repartad
63 EXXON GO USAT7539 RCRIS-SQG 1000659219
North 6500 15TH NW ‘ FINDS WAD288488862
11241 SEATTLE, WA 98117 ' WA ICR
2964 CSsCsL
Higher
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Diraction T NS

Distance
Distance (f.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON CO USA 77539 (Contlnued) 1000659219
RCRIS: : .
QOwner: EXXON CO USA 77539
(360) 555-1212

Contact: ALDA POOL
. (743) 6567708

Record Date:  12/31/1986
Classification;  Not reporled
Used Oll Recye: No

Violatlon Status: No violations found

SHWS:
Facliity ID: 22643168
Responsible Unlt; NW
Latitude: 47 40 33
Longltude: 122 22 40

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
. Independent Remedlal Action -
Independent Site Status - those gltes undergolng an Independent cleanup:
Independent Sits Assessmenl of {nterim Remedtal Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indlcales the oulcoms of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
Not reported

Affected Media: Ground Water

Madla Status:  C (Conﬂrrhed) - The présence of hazardous substances above MTGA cleanup leveis has

been confirmed by laborafory analysis (or fleld determination in the case of petroleum

contamination)
Basa/Neulral/Acid Organles: | Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: "Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 4

EPA Prlorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Nat reported
Metals - Other non-priarity poliutant medals: Not reported

Polychiorinated blPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pasticides: Not reported
Patroleum Products: ~ Confirmed abave MTCA cleanup levals
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: ) Not reported
Dloxin: . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Nol raparted
Corrosive Wastes: ~ Notreported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Ashestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Gonventlonal Contaminants, Inorganlc: Not reparted
Facllity 1D: 22643168

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 47 4033

Longitude: 12222 40

Ecology Slle Status relative lo the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedal Action
Independent Site Stalus - those sites undergolng an Independent cleanup:
’ independent Site Assessment of inlerim Remedlal Action Report received
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported
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Dirsction e
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON CO USA 77538 (Continued) 1000659219
Affected Media: Soli

Medla Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTGA cleanup levels has -
_peen confirmed by laboratory analysls (or fleld determination In the case of peiroleum ‘

contamination)
Base/NeulraliAcid Organics:
Halogenaled Organic Compounds:
Horizontal Coflection Method:

Nol reporied
Not reported
4

EFA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Nol reported
Metals - Other non-prlority paliutant medals: Not reported

Palyehlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pestlcldes:

Petroleum Products:

Phenalic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Salvents:
Dioxin:

Not reported
Not reported
.Confirmed above MTCA oleanup levels
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Paolynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reporled

Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Causs of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Sile Reglster lssue:

Counly Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Dats Ecology Received Report!
Contaminants Found at Slie:
Medla Conlaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Sile Register lssue:

County Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:

Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
WA ICR: : : ’
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/17/1396
Contaminants Found at Site: Pelroleum producls
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Sl
Cause of Contemination: Tank )
- Reglon: Narth Western
Type of Report Ecology Recalved; Interim cleanup repart
slie Reglster issue: 95-07
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Nol repored
Dala Ecology Recelved Repatt: 06/05/1998

Petroleum products

* Groundwater, Soll

Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup repoit
08-05

17,00000

Not reported

Not reported

06/01/1998
Patroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank i

North Western

Interim cleanup report
98-05

17.00000

Not reported

Not reporied

03/18/1999
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Distance (it.)
Elevation

Slte

"MAP FINDINGS . *

_ EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EXXON CO USA 77538 (Continued)

Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:
Cause of Conlaminallon:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recslved:

Sile Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecalogy Recelved Report!
Contaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecalogy Recelved:

Site Ragister Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Tile:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Gontamination:
Reglon: ) ’

Type of Report Ec;:logy Recelved:

Sita Reglster lssue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Dale Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Sile:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recsived:

Site Reglsler Issue:
County Cods:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

_ Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Repart Ecology Recelved:

Site Regisler Issue:
County Code:
Contacl:

Report Tille:

Dale Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Conlaminated:

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll ~
Tank

North Western

Final cleanup report
98-13

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

09/17/1998
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Sall
Tank

Narth Western
Intérim cleanup report
9B-14

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

01/13/1895
Pelroleum products
Graundwater, Soil
Tank .

North Western
Interim cleanup report
94-15 :

. 17.00000

Not reported
Not reported

08/18/1995 ¢
Patroleum produots
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western
Interim cleanup report
94-15

17.00000

- Not reported

Nol reported

Not reported
Patroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Narth Westem
Interim cleanup report
93-17

17.00000

Not reported

Not raported

05/06/1992
Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Soll

10006592189
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Direction
Distance '
Distance (ft)) _ EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON €O USA 77539 (Contlnued) . ' 1000659219
Cause of Conlamination: Tank
Region: North Western

Type of Repor Ecology Recelved:

Site Reglster lssue:
Counly Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Stte:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Repart Ecology Recelved:

Site Register ssue:
Counly Gode:
Contact;

Repart Thle:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contaminalion:

Reglon: -
Type of Raport Ecalogy Recelved:
Site Reglster Issue:

Counly Code:

Contact:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found at Slie:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Coniamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecolagy Recelved:
Slite Reglster Issue:

County Code:

Contack:

Repart Title:

Dale Ecology Recelved Report:
Cantaminanis Found at Site:
Medla Contaminaled:

Cause of Contamination;

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Reglsler ssue:

County Code:

Gontaol:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Faund at Sile:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Interim tleanup report
82-25

17.00000

Not reporied

Nol reported

09/09/1892
Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Sofl
Tank

North Western

{nterim cleanup report
92-33

17.00000

Not reported

Nol reported

10/31/1982

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Sall
Tank .

Norih Western

Interim cleanup repart
92-37

17.00000

Nol reported

Not reported

" 031121993

Petralsum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western
Interlm cleanup report
92-47

17.00000

Not reported

Not reported

08/03/1983

Petraleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Norih Westerm

Interlm cleanup report
93-09

17.00000

Not reparted

Not reported

1112711884
Pelroleum producls
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

Naorth Western
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Diraction :
Distance
Dislan.ce (tt.) . EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON CO USA 77538 (Gontinued) 1000658218
Type of Report Ecology Recelved; Interim cleanup report
Site Reglsler Issue: 92-13
Counly Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 05{06/1994

Canlaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

_ Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recslved:

Slte Register issue:
County Code:
Contach:

Report Title:

Date Ecology Recsived Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Madia Contaminated:

Causs of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Repoit Ecology Recelved:

Sita Register Issue:
County Code:!
Contact:

Report Tille:

Date Ecology Recelved Report: |
- Conlaminants Found at Site:

Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Racelved:

Site Reglsler [ssue:
County Code!
Contact:

Report Tllle:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminanis Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Reglster lssue:
County Gode:
Contact:

Report Tille:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Conlaminants Found at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Conlamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issve:

Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Westlern

interim clsanup repart
93-35

17.00000.

Not reported

Not reported

08/11/1994

Petroleum products
Groundwaler, Soll
Tank

North Weslern

Interlm cleanup report
93-35

17.00000

- Not reported

Not reported

08/07/1994
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

Intertm cleanup report
93-36

17.00000

Not reported

Nol reported -

02/08/1994

Pefraleum products,
Groundwaler, Soll
Tank

North Western

interim cleanup report
93-23

17.00000

Not reporied

Not reported

12/05/1995

Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Western

interlm cleanup report
94-17
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Contaminants Found at Site:
Madia Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recalved:

Pelroleum products
Groundwater, Sofl
Tank

North Wastern

" interim cleanup report

Site Reglster (ssue: 94-26
County Coda: 17.00000
Contact; Not reparted
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 09/26/1996

Contarminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:

. Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Pelroleum products
Groundwatar, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: . North Western
Type of Report Ecology Recelved: Interlm cleanup repart
Slte Register lssue: 94-37 '
County Code: 17.00000

- Conlact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Dale Ecology Recelved Repart: 05/17/1996
Contaminants Found at Slle: Petroleum products
Medla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Reglon: North Western

Interim cleanup report

Site Reglster lssue: 94-42

County Code: 47.00000

Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reparted

Date Ecology Recelved Raport: 02/26/1997
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum praducts
Medla Contaminated: Groundwaler, Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank

Reglon: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:
Slie Register issue:

Interlm cleanup report
94-51

Map1D-- : - U . MAP FINDINGS ™~ I g
Dirsction ! ALY &
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON CO USA 77539 (Continued) 1000659219
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Nol reportad
Dale Ecology Received Report: 05/08/1998

County Code: 17.00000

Contact: Not reported

Report Tille: Not reported
64 PETERSEN SITE . ] : CSCSL 5104320371
SSE 4315 41TH AVE NW _ : NIA
1/2+1 SEATTLE, WA 98107 ’
3185
Lower

SHWS:

Facllity 1D 2224

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 47 39 36

Longitude: 122 22 14
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“Map D : . l T MAPFNBINGS. -
Direction e S

Distance
Distance (ft) - . . EDR ID Number
Elevation Site ] Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETERSEN SITE (Continued) : 5104320371

Ecology Slle Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
independent Site Stalus - those sltes undergalng an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of [nterim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indlcates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
Not reported . '
Affected Media: Ground Water
Media Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presance of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
bsen confirmed by laboratory analysls (o field determination In the case of petroleum

contamination)
Base/NeuirallActd Organles: Not reported
Halogenaled Organic Compounds: . Not reporied
Horlzontal Collsction Method: '3 .
EPA Priorty Poliutants - Metals and Gyanlde:  Not reparted
Metals - Othar non-priorlty pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PGBs). Not reported
" Pesticldes: : Not reported .
Peiroleum Products: - Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvenis: Conflrmed above MTCA claanup levels
Dloxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Nat reported
Corroslve Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: - ) Not reported-
Asbeslos: - Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organlc: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, inorganlc: Not reported
Facllity 1D: 2224
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 3936
Langltude: 12222 14

Ecology Slte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
: Indepsndent Remedlal Actlon
independent Site Status - those sites undergolng an jndepandent cleanup:
{ndependent Site Assessment of Interlm Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bln Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking. Model (WARM):
Not reporled
Affecled Media: . Soll .
Medla Status:  © {Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
: been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination In the case af petroleum

contamination)
Base/Nsutral/Acld Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenaled Organlc Compounds: Not reporied
Horizontal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priodty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide;  Not reported
* Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Peslicldes: Mot reported
Petroleum Producls: ' Confirmed ahove MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported :
Non-Halogenated Solvenis: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dioxin: Not reporled
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reporied
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
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Record Date:  12/31/1997
_ Classlflcation:  Not reported’
Used Oll Recyc: No
Vigiation Status; No violatlons found

FINDS:

National Compliance Database (NCDB)

Other Pertinent Environmental Actlvity ldentified at Site;

“Niap D '- : l MAP FINDINGS .~ ™ )
Dlrectian - -
Distance
Distance (i) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PETERSEN SITE {Continued) S;|043203';1
Radloactive Wasles: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
65 SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD RCRIS-SQG 1000301137
8SE 4315 9TH AVE NW FINDS WADO009258872
1/2-1 SEATTLE, WA 98107 WA ICR
3648 CSCsL
Lower
RCRIS: .
Owner: BIRMINGHAM STEEL CORP SEATTLE DIV
(206) 933-2200
Contact: BARTON KALE
(206) 933-2238

SHWS:
Faclity 1D 2444
Responsible Unit; NW
Latltude: 473915
Longitude: 122 21 67

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independerit Site

Independent Remedial Action

Status - those sites undergolng an Independent clsanup:

Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved

WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Affecied Medla:
Media Status:

5 - Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the environment
Ground Waler
8 (Suspected) - Due lo preliminary Investigations or the nalure of business operations

sile
Base/Neutral/Acid Orgenlcs:
Halogenated Organle Compaunds:
Horlzontal Collection Method:
EPA Priofty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Melals - Other non-priority poliutant medals:
Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Peslicides:
Petroleum Products:
Phenollc Compounds:
Non-Haloganated Solvenis:
Dioxin:
Palynuclear Aramallc Hydracarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wasles:
Corrosive Wasles:
Radloactive Wasles:
Asbestos:

Suspecled to ba present
Not reported
93

Suspected fo be presenl |

Suspecled to be present
Suspected fo be presenl
Not reporled
Suspecled to be present
Suspacled lo be present
Not reporied
Not reported

Suspected to be presenl‘

Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied

- Not reported

or manufacturing processes, certain poniamlnants are suspected to be present at the
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elavation

Site

. MAPFINGINGS . -

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD (Continued)

Conventlonal Gontaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

- Faclilty ID: 2444

Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 4739 16
Longitude: 122 21 57
Ecology Slte Status relative lo the MTCA cleanup process:

: Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those sltas undergalng an indepsndent cleanup:

independsnt Sila Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Reporl recefved

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

- 5 - Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the enviranment
Affected Medla: Surface Water

Medla Status: S (Suspecled)‘- Due to preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operations

or manufacturing processes, cartaln contaminants are suspected lo be present at the

site

Base/Neulral/Acid Organles: Suspacted to be present
Helogenated Organic Compounds: : Not reported
Horlzontal Gollection Method: 99
EPA Priority Pallutants ~ Melals and Cyanide: Suspected to be present
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Suspecled to be present
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspscted to be present.
Pesticides: : Not reported
Patroleum Products; ’ Suspacted to be present
Phenolic Campounds: : Suspected to be present
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: ) Not reporied
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspecied to be presant
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radleactive Wastes: ' Not reported
Asbestos! Not reporied
Conventional Contaminants, Organie: - Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorgania: Not reporied
Facillty ID: 2444

- Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 473915
Longitude! 122 21 57

Ecology Site Status relative fo the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Aclion
Independent Site Status - those sites undergoing an Independant cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interlm Remedial Action Report recsived
WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
5 . Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the environment
Affected Medla: Soll ’ .
Media Stalus:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been canfirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determination in the case of petrofeum
contamination)

Base/Neulral/Acid Organics: Suspected to be present -
Halogenated-Organic Compounds: Not reporled

Horizontal Callection Method: 99 . .

EPA Prioily Pollutants - Metals and Gyanide: Confirmed abova MTCA cleanup levels
Malals - Olher non-priorily poliutant medals: Suspected lo be present
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Suspected to be present

Pesticides: Nol reporied
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L MAP RINDINGS:

Ecology Site Stalus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Ramedlal Action

* Independent Site Status - those sltes undergolng an Independent cleanup:

Independent Sile Assessment of interlm Remedial Actlon Report recelved
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washingtan Ranking Model (WARM):
5 - Lowest assessad risk to humen health and to the environment
Affected Medla: Sedlments .
Medla Status: S (Suspecled) - Due to preliminary investigations or the nalure of business aperations
or manufacturing processes, certaln contaminants are suspecled to be present at the

site

Base/Neulral/Acld Organics: Suspacted lo be present
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

Horizontal Collection Methad: Q9

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Suspecled io be present
Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Suspected to be present
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PGBs): Suspected to ba present
Pesticldes: ) Not reported

Peatroleum Products: Suspected to be present
Phenolic Compounds: . Suspected to be present
Non-Halogenated Salvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspscted to be present
Reactive Wastes: Not reported '
Corrosive Wastes: Nat reported

Radloactlve Wasles: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Conlaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reported

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Recelved Report: Not reported

Conlaminants Found at Site; ~ * Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soll

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Reglon: ' North Western

Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
‘Bite Reglsler Issue: 92-38 ’

County Cods: 17.00000

Conlact: Not reported

Report Title: . _ Notreported

Date Ecology Recelved Reporl: 01/19/1983

‘Map D~ -
Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number

Elevation Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number

SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD (Continued) 1000301137

Pgtroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Suspscled to be present
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: . " Notreported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans (PAH): Suspacted to be present
Reactlve Wastes: ' Not reparted ’
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radioactive Wasles: Nol reported
Ashestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported *
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reparted
Facliity ID: 2444
Respansible Unlt NW
Latltude: 473915
Longltude: 122 21 57
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Classlfication: Not reported
Used Oll Recyc: No

Violalion Status: No violations found

SHWS:
Facility {D: 2088
Responsible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47 39 38
Longilude: 1222312

MaplD © "MAP FINDINGS.
Diraction N
Distance
Distance {ft.) , EDR 1D Number
_Elevation  Slte Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD (Continued) 1000301137
Contaminants Found at Site; Metals
Total petroleum hydrocarbons
Polynuclear eromatlc hydrocarbons
Media Contaminated: Groundwatar, Soil
Cause of Contamination: Not reported
Region: Narth Western
Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  [nterim cleanup report
Site Reglster Issue: 9244
" County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Nat reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/07/1991
Contaminants Found at Slte: Patroleum products
Media Contaminated: Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Region: North Westem
Type of Report Ecology Received; Not reported
" Slte Reglster ssue: 91-30
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Nol reported
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 08/07/1991
Contaminants Found ai Site: Pefroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soll
Cause of Contaminatton: Tank
Reglon: North Weatern
Type of Report Ecology Recelved: Interlm cleanup report
Slte Reglster [ssue: 92.06
County Code: 17.00000
Contact: Nol reported
Report Title: Not reported
66 ANDERSON MARINE REPAIR INC RCRIS-SQG 1000218847
SW 2360 W COMMODORE WAY FINDS WAD121165831
1121 SEATTLE, WA 88188 ¢ScsL
3747
Lower
.RCRIS:
Owner: ANDERSON MARINE REPAIR INC
(206) 282-3746
Contact: SEAN KEITH
(206) 282-3746
Record Date:  12/31/1999

Ecology Slle Status relative to the MTGA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedlal Action (RA)
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Map ID -.MAPFINDINGS ...~ . "

Direction — -

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number

Elevation Slte Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
ANDERSON MARINE REPAIR INC (Continued) 1000218847

Independent Slie Sietus - those sltes undergalng an independent cleanup:
Not reported -

WARM Bin Number Indlcates the outcome of the Washinglon Ranking Model (WARM):
1 - Greatest assessed risk to human health and to the environment

" Affected Media: Ground Water

Media Status; G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis {or field determination In the case of pefroletm

contamination)
Base/NeuiralfAcid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizantal Callection Method: ) 3
EPA Priorily Pollutents - Metals and Cyanide:  Conflmed abova MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PGBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: . Suspectad to be present
Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTGA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dloxin: Not reported :
Palynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reaotlve Wastes: Not reported
Carrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioaclive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: ) Not reported
Canventional Contaminants, Organle: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels '
Convenllonal Contaminants, Inorganls: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Facllity ID: 2069
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude! 47 3938
Longitude: 12223 12

Ecology Site Stalus relatlve to the MTCA cleanup process;
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Actlon (RA)
Indepandent Site Status - those sites undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
1 - Greates! assessed risk {o human health and to the environment
Affected Medla: Surface Water
Media Status: G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has,
. heen confirmed by Iaboralory analysis (or field determination in the case of petroleum
contamlnation)

Base/Neulral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizonlal Collection Method: 3 8

EPA Prlorlty Pollutants - Matals and Gyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanuplevels
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Conflrmed abave MTCA cleanup lsvels

Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Nol reported

Pesticides: : Suspected lo be present

Pefroleum Producls: : Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: Not reporied

Non-Halogenated Solvents: . . Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dloxin: Not reporied

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHY: Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Waslas: Not reported

Radioactive Wasles: Nol reparied

Asbestos: Not reported
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Map D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.}

Elevation

Site

L MAPFINDINGS o

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA 1D Number

ANDERSON MARINE REPAIRINC (Continued)

Gonventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic!

Facliity ID:
Respansible-Unit:
Latitude:
Longitude:

1000218847

Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Canfirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

2088

NW

47 3938
1222312

Ecology Slte Stalus refative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)

Independent Site Status - those sites undergolng an Independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
4 - Greatest assessed risk lo human healih and to the environment

Affected Media:
Media Status:

Alr

C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been conflrmed by laboratary analysis (or field determination In the case of petroleum

contamination)
Bassa/Naulral/Acid Organlcs:
Halogenated Organlc Compounds:
Horlzontal Collection Mathod:
EPA Priorlty Poliutants - Metals and Cyanlde:
Metals - Other nan-priotity poliutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs}):
Pestlcides: .
Petroleum Products:
Phenalic Compounds:
Non-Halogenated Solvents:
Dioxin:
Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:
Corroslve Wasies:
Radloactive Wastes:
Asbestos:
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Facllily 1D 2089
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 38
Langitude: 12223 12

Not reported

Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
3 .

Confirmed sbove MTCA cleanup levels
Confitmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reporled

Suspected to be present

. Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Not reported
Confirmed-above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Conflnmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Gonfirmed above MTCA cleanup levels

Ecology Slte Status relallve to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Actlon (RA)
Independent Slte Status - those sltes undergoing an Independent tleanup:

Not reported
WARM Bin Number indicales the autcome of

the Washingtan Ranking Model (WARM):

1 - Grealest assessed rlsk to human health and lo the environment

Affected Medla:
Media Status:

Sall

G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or fleid determination In the case of petroleum

contamination)
pase/Neutral/Acld Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
Horizontal Collection Method:
EPA Prlority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-priorlty pollutant medalst
Palychlorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs);
Pesticides:

Not reported

Not reported

3 - .
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Nol reported

Suspected lo be present
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MaplD- - : l ..l MAREINDINGS..
Direction - - :

Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR {D Number
Elevation Slie Dalabase(s) EPA 1D Number
ANDERSON MARINE REPAIR INC {Continued) : 1000218847
Pelroleum Products: ‘ ) Confirmed abave MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Nat reported
Non-Halogenated Salvents: Gonfirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Dloxin: Nol reported
Polynuclear Aromallc Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: , No! reported
Corrosive Wastes! . Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Gonventlonal Contaminants, Organlc: Conflrmed above MTCA-cleanup levels
Conventlonal Contaminants, inorgenlc: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Facllity ID: 2089
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latitude: 47 39 38
Longlfude: 1222312
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Rankad, Awalting Remedial Aclion (RA)
Independent Slte Status - those sltes undergolng an Independent cleanup:
Not reported
WARM BIn Number Indlcates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
1 - Greates! assessed risk to human heallh and ta the erivironment
Afiected Media: Sediments . ]
Media Status: - C (Confirméd) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
s been confikmed by laboratary analysts (or field determination in the case of petrojeum
: contamination) :
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horlzantal Collection Methad: 3 .
EPA Priority Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide;  Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: - Confirmed abave MTCA cleanup levels
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcides: Suspected to be present
- Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: Not reporied
Non-Halogenated Salvants: Confirmed sbove MTCA cleanup levels
Dloxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hyd rocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: . Not reporied .
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic. ' Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Conventional Contaminanis, Inorganis: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
67 NW MARKET ST SITE : CSCSL 5100079852
West 2801 NW MARKET ST . N/A
11244 SEATTLE, WA 88107 . :
4108
Lower
SHWS:
Facliity 1D: 2234
Rasponsible Unit: NW
Lalitude: 47406
Longltude: 122 23 38

Ecology Site Slalus relative lo the MTCA cleanup-process:
Independent Remedial Action
independent Sile Status - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:
independent Sile Assessment of Interim Remedial Aclion Report recelved’
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Map ID-. MAP FINDINGS® .
Direction — —
Distance .
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevalon  Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

NW MARKET ST SITE (Continued) 5100079852

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
5 . Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the environment
Ground Waler
C (Conflrmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
bean confirmed by labaratory analysis (or field determination In the case of petrolsum
contamination)
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontat Colleation Method; 4
EPA Prionily Pallutanis - Melals and Cyanide: Conflrmed ahove MTCA claanup levels
Metals - Other non-prlority poliutant medais: Suspected 1o be present

Affected Media:
Media Status:

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pestlcldes: Not reported .
Petroleum Products: Confirmed ebove MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: . Suspected to be present
Dloxin: Not reported

Polynuciear Aromalle Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wasles: Not reported

Corrosive Wasles: Suspected to be present
"Radloactive Wastes: Not reported .

Ashestos: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Facility 1D: * 2234

Responsible Unit: NW .

Latitude: - 47408 '
Longitude: 12223 38

Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process;
) Independent Remedial Action
independent Sile Status - those sites undergaing an Independent cleanup:

independent She Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received

WARM Bin Number indicates the otilcome of the

Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

5 . Lowest assessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affacted Medla:
Media Status:

Soll

C (Confirmad) - The presenca of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been conflrmed by laboratary analysls (or field datermination In the case of petroleum

contaminatlon)
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics:
Halogenaled Organic Compounds:
Horizontal Collection Method:
EPA Priorlly Pollutants - Metals and Gyanide:
Metals - Other non-priority paliutant medals:
Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticldss:
Pelroleum Products:
Phenolic Compounds:
Non-Halogenaied Solvents:
Dioxin:
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactlve Wasles:
Corroslve Wastes:
Radioactive Wastes:
Asbeslos: :
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventidnal Contaminants, Inorganie:

Not reported

Not reported

4

Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Suspecled to be present

Not reported

Not reported

_ Conflrmed above MTCA cleanup lavels

Not reported

-Suspected io be present

Nol reporied

Not reporied

Not reported

Suspected lo be present
Not reported :
Not reported

Not reporled

Not reported
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Direction
Distanocs .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPAID Number
68 WASHINGTON MARINE ENG GORP CSCSL 5104320388
sw 4403 24TH AVEW ’ NIA
1124 SEATTLE, WA 98198 i
4148
Lower
SHWS:

Facllity ID: 2281

Responsible Unit: NW

Lalitude: 47 3934

Longftude: 12223 15

Ecology Site Status relativa to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remadial Actlon

Independent Site Stalus - those sltes undergolng an Independent cleanup: .
independent Sile Assessment of Interim Remedal Action Reporl recelved

WARM Bin Number indicales the outcome of the Washinglon Ranking Mode! (WARM):

: Not reported

Affected Medla: ‘Ground Water

Medla Status: 8 {Suspecled) - Due lo preliminary investigations or the nature of business aperations
or manufacturing processes, certaln contaminants ars suspeoted to be present at the

site
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: " Not reparted
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horlzontal Coliection Method: . 3

EPA Priarily Polfutanis - Melals and Cyanide: Not reported.

Metals - Other non-priarily polutant medals: Suspected fo be present
Polychlorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs): : Suspected to be present
Pesticldes; - ' Not reporled

Petroleum Products; Suspacted to be present
Phenolic Compounda: : Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents; Not reported

Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reaclive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wasles: ) Not reportad

Asbestlos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Faclllty ID: 2281

Responslble Unit; NW

Latitude: 473934

Longitude: 12223 15

Ecology Site Stalus relative lo the MTGA clsanup process:
independent Remedial Actlon

Independent Site Status - those sites undergolng an independent cleanup:
Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received

WARM BIn Number indlcates the outcome of Ihe Washinglon Ranking Mode! (WARM):
Not reported

Affected Media: Soil

Media Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances abave MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratary analysis (or fleld determination In the case of petraleum
contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported

Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Nol reporled

Horizontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Priorlly Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide! Not reported

Metals - Othar non-priority pollutant medals: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
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-Map D . MAPRINDINGS.
Direction —
Distancs .
Distance (ft.) : . EDR ID Number
Elgvallon Site - Databass(s) EPA 1D Number
WASHINGTON MARINE ENG CORP {Continued) 5104320399
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Pesticides: Not reported
Petraleum Products: Conflrmad abave MTCA cleanup leveis
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported -
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: : Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wasles: Not reparted
Corrosive Wasles: - Not reported
Radloactive Wasles: Not raported
Asbestos: ' Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organle: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, inorganic Not reported
69 SPRINGER DAVID | : CSCSL  S100835994
sW 4459 26TH AV W ' N/A
1721 SEATTLE, WA 88188
4150
Lower’

SHWS:
Faclity ID: 2303
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 39 41
Longlfude; 12223 24

Ecolagy Site Staius relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awalting Slte Hazard Assessmant (SHA)
Independent Site Status - those sites undergalng an Independent cleanup:

Not reportsd
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
" Not reported ’
Affecied Media: Ground Water

Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due fo prefiminary Investigations or the nature of buslness operations
or manufacturlng processas, cerlaln contaminants are suspecled lo be present at the

site
Base/Neutral/Acld Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenaled Organic Compounds: ' * Suspected lo be present
Horlzontal Collection Mathod: 3
EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Suspected to be present
Metals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlarinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petroleum Producls: ~ Suspecled to be present
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvenls: Suspected lo be present
Dioxin: : Not reported
Polynuclear Aromalle Hydrocarbons (PAR): Not reporled
Reactlve Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wasles: Not reporied
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Conlaminants’, Inorganic: Not reported
Facility 1D: 2303
Responsible Unit NW
Latitude: 47 39 41
Longltude: 1222324

Ecology She Status relalive lo the MTCA cleanup process.
Awaiting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)
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‘Map 1D
Dlrection
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevatlon

l MAPFINDINGS -

Site

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

SPRINGER DAVID (Contlnued)

5100835994

independent Sile Status - those sltes undergolng an independent cleanup:

: Not reported
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported :
Affected Media: . Surface Water
Media Slalus:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances sbove MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by labaratory analysis (or field determination In the case of petroleum

contamination)
Base/Neulral/Acid Organics:
Halogenated Organlc Compounds:

Not reporied
Suspected to be present

Horizontal Collection Method: 3

EPA Prlority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Suspscted to be present
Metals - Other non-priarity paliutant medals: Not reported
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pestlcldes: Not reported

Patroleum Products: Confirmed sbove MTCA cleanup fevels
Phenolic Compounds; Not reported
Mon-Halogenatsd Solvents: Suspected lo be present
Dloxin: Not reported
Polynuciear Aromatic Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reported

Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wasles: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Nol reported
Gonventional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reporied

Faclilty 1D: 2303

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: - 47 39 41

Longitude: 122 2324

Ecology Site Stalus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awaiting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)

Independent Site Status - those sltes undargolng an independent cleanup:

Not reported

WARM Bin Number Indlcates the outcome of the
Not reportad

Affected Media:

Media Status:

Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Sail

C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardaus substances above MTCA cleanup lavels has

been confirmed by laboratory analysls (or field determinalion In the case of pefroleum

contamination)
Basef/Meulral/Acid Organlcs: .
Halogenated Organic Campounds:
Horizontal Collection Method:
EPA Prlarity Pollutants - Metals and Cyanlde:
Melals - Olher non-priorily poliutant medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Peslicldes:
Petroleum Producls:
Phenollc Compounds:
Non-Halogenaied Solvents:
Dioxin:
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wastes:
Corrosive Wastes:
Radloaclive Wasles:
Asbestos:

Not reporied
Suspected lo be present

3

Suspected to ba present
No reported

Not reporled

Not reported

Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Not reported

Suspected to be present
Mot reporied

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Directlion
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Sile Databasa(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINGER DAVID (Continued) 5100835094
Gonventional Contaminants, Organlc: Not reported
Conventlonal Conlaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Facllity ID: 2303
Responsible Unit: NW
L atitude: 47 39 41
Longltude: 1222324
Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awalting Site Hazard Agsessment (SHA)
independent Site Status - those sltas undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Nol reportad
. WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Made! (WARM):
Nol reported
Affected Media: Sediments
Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due to preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspected to be present at the
site .
Base/Neutral/Acid Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected to bs present
Horlzontal Collection Methed: 3
EPA Prlorlly Pallutants - Matals and Cyanlde: Suspected o be present
Matals - Other non-priority poliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Nolt reporied
Pestlcides: - Not reported
Petroleumn Products: Suspected to be present
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported ’
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Suspacted lo be present
Dloxln: .o : Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactlve Wastes: ' Not reported
Corroslve Wastes: : Not reported
Radloacilve Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: Not reporled
Gonventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Gonventional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reported
70 SEATTLE PORT MARITIME INDUSTRIAL CENT RCRIS-SQG 1000342709
wswW 2700 W COMMODORE WAY CGN ANNEX FINDS WAB680350004
1/24 SEATTLE, WA 98189 CERC-NFRAP
4208 i
Lower
CERCLIS-NFRAP Classificalion Data:
Slte Incldent Category: Notreported ’ Federal Facllity: Federal Facllity
. Ownership Status: Unknown NPL Status: Not on the NPL
CERGLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 19880212
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19890327
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. MAR EINDINGS ™

Directlon
Distancs
Distance (ft.)
Elevalion  Site

EDR 1D Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

. SEATTLE PORT MARITIME INDUSTRIAL CENT (Gontinued) . 1000342709
RCRIS:
Owner: SEATTLE PORT
(208) 728-3201
Contact: LEAH ALCYON
(206) 726-3562 -

Record Date:  12/31/1998
Classification:  Not reporied
Used Oll Recyc: No

Vialatlon Stalus; Violations exist

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violatlon:

Date Violation Detarmined:

Priorty of Vidlation:

Schedule Date to Achleve Compliance:
Actual Date Achlaved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penally:
Final Monetary Penally:

Not reported .
Generator-All Requirements
02/21/1984

Low :

02/24/1984

07/04/1994

Written Informal
02/21/1984°
Not reported
Not reported

There are 1 vlolé.llon recard(s) reported at this site:

Evalusation

Compliance Evaluation inspection (CEl)

Date of
Arss of Violatlon - Complisnce
Generator-All Requlrements 07/04/1994

74 DYNO BATTERY CO
sW 4248 23RD AVE W
121 SEATTLE, WA 98199
4301
Lower
RCRIS:
Owner: DYNO BATTERY CO
Contact; MARK KNOWLTON
(208) 283-7450

Record Date:  12/31/1999 -
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Vlolation Determined:

Priarity of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achleve Compliance:
Actual Dale Achieved Compllance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Aclion Dale:
Proposed Monetary Penally:
Final Monetary Penalty: -

RCRIS-SQG 1001233993
FINDS WAH000003996
CcsCsL .

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
07/14/1998

Low

09/18/1998

07/16/1998

Wrliten informal
08/20/1998

Not reported
Not reported
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Direction - e e d "

Distence
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation  Slle - " Database(s) EPA ID Number

DYNO BATTERY CO (Continued) 1001233993

There are 1 violation record(s) repor{ed at this site:

. Date of

Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance

Compllance Evaluation inspection (GEl) Generator-All Reguirsments 07/16/1998
SHWS:

Faollity ID: - 72857545

Respansible Unit: NW

Latitude: 472335

Longltude: 122 13 54

Ecology Slte Slatus refative ta the MTCA cleanup process:
Awaiting Site Hazard Asssssment (SHA)
independent Site Stalus - thoss sltes undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Not raporled ) -
WARM Bin Number Indicales the outcome of the Washingtan Ranking Model (WARM):
. Not reported
Affected Media: o Ground Waler
Madla Slatus: S (Suspeoted) - Due to preliminary Investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufaciuring processes, certaln contaminants are suspected to be present &t the

site
Base/Neuiral/Acid Organlcs: . Not reported
Halogenated Qrganic Compounds: . Not reported
Horlzantal Collection Method: 99

" EPA Priority Paollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Suspected to be present
Matals - Other non-priorily poliutant medals: Not reporled

Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcldes: Notreporied
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenallc Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: - Not reported
Polynuclsar Aramatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: Not reported’
Corroslve Wastes: ' Not reporied
Radloactlve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Conventional Contaminanis, Organic: Not reporied
Conventional Contaminanls, inorganic: Not reported
Facllity ID: 720857545 1
Responsible Unlt: NW'

Latitude: 472335

Longltude: 122 13 64

Ecology Slle Status relative lo the MTCA cleanup process!
Awalting Site Hezard Assessment {SHA)
independent Stte Status - those siles undergolng an independent cleanup:

Not reported
WARM BIn Number indlcates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported - ’ )
Affected Media: Susface Water .

Media Slalus: S (Buspected) -Due fo preliminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspecled lo be presentat the -

sile
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Gompounds: Nol reported
Horlzontal Collection Method: * 99
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Diraction —
Distance
Distance (t.) EDR ID Number
Elavation Sile Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
DYNO BATTERY CO (Continued) ' : 1001233593
£PA Prlority Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide: Suspected lo be present
Metals - Other non-priority poltutani medals: Nol reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Nol reported
Peslicides: Not reporled
Pefroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds; Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatio Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reaotlve Wasles: Not reparied
Corrosiva Wastes: Not reportad
Radloactive Wasles: Not reported
Asbeslos: Nat reparted
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported ‘
Facillty 1D: 72957545
Responsible Unit; NW
Lalltude: 472335
Longltude: 12213 54

Ecology Site Status relatlve to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awalting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)
Independent Slte Status - those sites undergoing an independent cleanup:

Not reported .
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Modef (WARM):
’ Not reported :
Affected Medla: Soll

Medla Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup lsvels has.
been confirmad by laboratory enalysis (o fleld determinatian In the case of patroleum

contamination)
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
" Halogenated Organic Compounds: ' Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: e]]
EPA Priority Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide: Gonfirmed above MTCA oleanup levels
Mtals - Other non-priority pollutant medals: Not reported
Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcides: Not reparted
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenolic Compounds: - Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: Not reporled
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reparted
Reactive Wasles: Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos: Not reportad
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
. Conventional Conlaminants, [narganic: Not reported
Faclity ID: ~ 72957545
Responsible Unit: NW
Lalltude: 472335
Longltude: 122 13 54

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awalting Site Hazard Assessment (SHA)

(ndependent Sile Status - thase sites undergaing an Indepsndent cleanup:
Not reported
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Map 1D -
Diractlon
Distance
Distance (ft) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
DYNO BATTERY GO (Continued) 1001233993
WARM Bin Number Indlcates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Madel (WARM):
Nol reported
Affected Medla: Sediments .
Medla Status: S {Suspected) - Dué lo prefiminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing pracesses, certaln contaminants are suspected to be present at the
site
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: _ Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds! Not reporied
Horizontal Collection Method: 99
EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: Suspacted to be present
Matals - Other non-priority poflutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reparied
Pesticldes: . . ) " Not reported
Petroleum Products: Not reported
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dioxin: : Not reporied
Polynuclear Aromallc Hydrooarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactlve Wastes: - Not reported
Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radioactive Wastes: ‘ Not reported
Asbeslos:. Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reparted
Conventional Coniaminants, Inorganlc: Not reported
72 UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP ‘RCRIS-SQG 1000335337
SE 801 NW 42ND ' FINDS WADS81763831
1121 SEATTLE, WA 88107 cscsL
4423
Lower
RCRIS:
Owner: " UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING CORP
Contact: HAZ-WASTE MGR
(426) 885-1900

Record Date:  01/02/1996
Classification:  Nol reported '
Used Ol Recyc: No

Vlc.alation Status: No viglations found

SHWS:
Faciity 1D: 2298
. Responstble Unit: NW
Lalltude: 4739 28
Longhude: 122 21 58

Ecology Site Status relative 1o the MTCA cleanup process:
) Awalting Sile Hazard Assessment (SHA)
independent Slte Status - those siles undergolng an independent cleanup:

Nol reported

WARM Bin Number indicales the outcame of the Washlngton Ranking Model (WARM}):
Not reportad )

Affecled Media: Soll

Media Status: G (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been confirmed by laboratory analysis (or field determinalion In the case of petroleum
contamination)

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Nol reported
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Direction =
Distance -
Distance (ft.) ~ EDR ID Number
Elevation Sile : Database(s) EPA |D Number
UNION BAY SHIPBUILDING GORP (Cantinuted) ) . 1000335337
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizantal Collection Method: 3
EPA Priorily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Olher non-priority pollutant medals: Not raported
Polychiorinaled biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticides: Not reported
Petraleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compaunds: Not reported .
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reportad
Dioxin: Not reparted
Polynuclear Aromatlc Hydrocarbons {PAH): Not reported
Reaclive Wasles: : Not reported
Corrosive Wasles: Not reported
Radloacilve Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos: Not reported
Canventional Contaminants, Organic: Not reporled
Convenlional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Q73 CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED : cscSL 5103822472 -
South 4025 13TH AVEW SED NIA
1/2-1 SEATTLE, WA 98119 .
4453
Lower Site 1 of 2 In cluster Q
SHWS: . .
Facliity |D: 2198
Responslble Unit: NW
Latitude: 473821
Longltude: 122 22 24

‘Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Ranked, Awalting Remedial Action (RA)

Independent Site Status - thase sites undergoing an independent eleanup: :
Not reported

WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
1 - Grealest assassed risk to human health and io the snvironment

Affected Medla: Sediments

Media Status;  © (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been conflrmad by laboralory analysis (or fietd determination In the case of petroleum
contamination)

Base/NeutralfAcid Organics: Not reportad

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

Horlzontal Collection Method: g9

EPA Prlority Pallutanis - Metals and Gyanide:  Notreporled

Melals - Other non-priarily poilutant medals: Nol reported

Polychlorinated tiPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticldes: Not reported _
Petroleum Products: : Confimed above MTGA cleanup levels
Phenalic Compotnds: Not reporied :
Non-Halogenated Solvenls: Not reported

Dioxln: Not reported

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported

Reacllve Wasles: Not reporied

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported

Radioactive Wastes: Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Conventional Conlaminants, Organic: Not reporled

Gonvenlional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reporied
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SHWS:
Faclilly 1D 2582
Responsible Unit: NW
Latitude: 473924

“Map ID. ) r ~ oo . -MAP FINDINGST o
Direction ’ — ERBINSLESISESAS s
Distance
Dislance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
Q74 CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL SEATTLE CERCLIS 1000302612
South 4025 13TH AVE WEST WAD046499778
1121 SEATTLE, WA 98107
4453
Lower site 2 of 2 In cluster @
CERCLIS Classlfication Data:
Site Incident Calegory: Not reported Federal Faclllty: Not reported
Ownership Status: Not raported NPL Stalus: Not raported
CERCLIS Assessment History: i :
Assessment: DISCOVERY Compleied: 19860926
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19870930
Assessment: SITE INSPECTION Completed: 19881228
Assessment: SITE REASSESSMENT Completad: 20000914
CERGLIS Site Slalus:
High
CERCLIS Allas Nams(s):
BALLARD MILLS '
U.S.PLYWOOD
To make an Informed judgement about the potantlal liabliities assoclated with the CERCLIS slte abave
contact your EDR representailve to order a CERCLIS Alerls summary. GERGLIS Alerts summaries,
avallable for this and othar select GERCLIS sltes, provide detalled data on groundwatar depth and
fiow direction, slte history, EPA Identifled areas of concern, and avallable sampling resuits.
75 FRONTWATER SERVICES INC RCRIS-SQG . 1000365448
SW 4448 27TH AVEW FINDS WADD27474964
{/2-1 SEATTLE, WA 98189 CERC-NFRAP
4485 '
Lower
CERGLIS-NFRAP Classification Data! .
Site Incident Category: Not reported Federal Faclllly: Not a Federal Facliity
Ownership Status: Privale NPL Status: Not an the NPL
GERGCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessmeant: DISCOVERY Completed: 19890606
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19901218
RCRIS:
Owner: Tom Hukle
(206) 282-6594
Contact. PETER HOFMANN
(206) 767-0301
Record Dale:  08/10/1898
Classificatlon: Hazardous Waste Transperter
Used Ol Recye: No
Violation Status: No violations found
76 THORDARSON PROPERTY CSCSL 5102258422
SSW 2200 W EMERSON PL N/A
11241 SEATTLE, WA 98189
4555
Lower
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Map ID 7 MAPFINDINGS Y.
Dlrection - — z -
Distance
Dlstance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevatlon Slte ’ Database(s) EPA ID Number
THORDARSON PROPERTY (Continued) 5102258422
Longliude: 122236 -
Ecology Site Slatus relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Awailing Slte Hazard Assessmenl (SHA)
Independent Slte Status - thoss sites undergolng an Independent cleanup: -
Not reporled
WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reporied
Affecled Media: © Soll
Media Status: G (Confirmed) - The presance of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
Been confirmed by faboratory analysls (or fleld determination in the case of pelroleum
contarmination)
Basa/NeutraliAcld Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 18
EPA Prioily Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Metals - Other non-priarity pollutant medals: Not reported :
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pestlcldes: Nol raported
Petrolsum Products: Susgpecled fo be present
Phenollc Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported
Dloxin: Nol reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Reactive Wastes: : Not reported
Corrosive Wastes! . - Not raported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbeslos; ' . Mot reported
Gonventlonal Gontaminants, Organlc: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inarganic: Nol raporied
77 CHARLES R WATTS COMPANY FORMER : CSCSL  §104490867
SE 4121 6TH AVE NW NIA
1/2+1 SEATTLE, WA 98107
5006
Lower

SHWS:

-Facllity 1D: 71916842
Responsible Unlt: NW
Latltude: 4739 26
Longitude: 1222148

Ecology Slte Status relfative lo the MTCA cleantp process:
) Independent Remedial Action .
Independenl Site Status - those sites undergoing an Indepéndent cleanup:
. Final Independent Remedial Action Report recelved

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

Not reporied
Affected Media: Ground Waler
Media Status; * G (Confirmed) - The presenoe of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has

been confirmed by faboralory analysls (or field determinalion In the case of petroleum

contamination)

Base/Nsutral/Acid Organlcs: Nol reporied

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reported

Horlzonlal Collection Method: 4

EPA Priority Pallutanis - Metals and Gyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non-priosity poliutant medals: Not reported

Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PGBs): Not reported

Peslicides: Not reporied

Petroleum Products: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
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Mepd . |l . waPFiNONes
Direction : — —

Dlstance
Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
Elevation Slte Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 LS50 1STSUB (Continued) - J001128753
. Facliity 1Dt 2331

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 473912

Longftude: 12222 54

Ecology Slte Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Actlon '
Indegendant Site Status - those sltes undergolng an independent cleanup;
independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Actlon Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Mode! (WARM):
1 - Grealeit assessed risk to humnan heaith and to the environment -
Affected Media: Alr
Media Status: S (Suspected) - Due fo prellminary investigations or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, certain contaminants are suspeciad to be present at the

sile
Base/Neulral/Acid Organics: Notreported = -
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levals

Horlzontal Collection Method: 4
EPA Priordly Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Suspected to be prosent

Metals - Other non-priorlty poliutant medals: Not reparted
Palychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported

Pesticldes: Not reporied

Pefroteum Producis: Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolic Compounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: - . Suspected to be present
DioxIn: Nol reported
Polynuclsar Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Suspected to be present
Reactive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not raparled
Radioactive Wastes: . : Not reported

Asbeslos: - Not reporied
Conventional Contaminants, Organlc: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported

Facifity 1D: 2331

Responsible Unit: NW

Latitude: 473912

Longitude: 1222254

Ecology She Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Stalus - those sites undergolng an Independent cleanup:
Indspendent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indicates the oulcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
{ - Greates| asssssed risk to human health and to the environment
Afiected Medla: Soll .
Media Status:  C (Confirmed) - The presence of hazardous substances above MTCA cleanup levels has
been conflrmad by laboralory analysis (or fleld determination in the cass of patroleurn
: canitamination) . .
Base/Neutral/Acld Organics: Not reported :

Halogenaled Organic Compounds:’ . Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Horizontal Collection Methad: 4
EPA Priodty Pollutants - Metals and Gyanide: ~ Suspecled lo bs present
Melals - Other non-priorlly pollutant medals: Not reparted
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs}: Nol reported

" Peslicldas: Not reporled

" Petroleum Products; Conflmed above MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: . Not reported
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. -Map b _ _
Direction
Distance
Distancs (ft.)
Elgvatlon Slte

MAP FINDINGS

Tt .

EDR ID Number
Dalabase(s) EPAID Number

INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 LS50 1STSUB (Continued)

Non-Halogenated Solvenls:
Dioxin:

" Polynuclear Aromallc Hydrocarbons (PAH):

Reaclive Wasles:

Corrosive Wasles:

Radloactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic:

Faclilty ID: 2334
Responsibla Unit: NW
Latitude: 47 3912
Langltude: 122 22 54

Suspected to be present
Not reported

Suspected to be present -
Not reported

Mot raported

Not reporled

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

Ecology Site Status relative to the MTCA cleanup process:

Independent Remedial Action

independent Sile Status - those sltes undergoing an Indepandent cleanup:

_ Independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedlal Action Report recelved

WARM Bln Number Indlcates the outcome of the Washinglan Ranking Model (WARM):
{ - Graatest agsessed risk to human health and to the environment

Affected Medla:

Sediments

Uo04128753

Media Stalus: S (Suspected) - Due lo preliminary investgations or the nature of business operatlons
o manufacturing processes, certaln canfaminants are suspecled to be prasent at the

slle .
Base/Neutral/Acld Organlos: | -
Halogenated Organic Compounds:
Horlzontal Collectlon Method:

EPA Prloflly Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Metals - Other non-prioclty pollutant medals:
Polychiarinated bIPhenyls (PCBs):
Pesticldes:

Petroleum Products:

Phenollc Compounds:

Non-Halogenated Solvents:

Dloxin:

Polynuciear Aromatio Hydracarbons (PAH):
Reactive Wasles:

Corrasive Wastes:

Radloactive Wasies:

Asbestos:

Conventional Contaminanls, Organic:

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:
LUST:
Faolilty 1D 9422

Releaas ID: 2220
Release Slalus; REPORTED CLEANED UP

Not reporied *
Suspected (o be present

Suspected to be present
Not reported
Not reperied’
Not reporled

- Suspecied o be present

Nol reported

Suspecled to be present
Not reported

Suspacted to be present
Not reported

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Ecology Reglon: North Western
Release Dale: 5/1/91 0:00
Status Date: 6/1/25 0:00

Alternate Name: BURLINGTON NORTHERN INTERBAY

Affecled Media: SOIL

Facility 1D: 9422
Release ID: 2220
Release Stalus:  CLEANUP STARTED

Ecology Reglon: North Westarn
Release Date: 5/1/81 0:00
Stalus Dale: 5/1/91 0:00

Alternate Name: BURLINGTON NORTHERN INTERBAY

Affected Media: SOIL
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© 7 MaplD -

Direction
Dislance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Slte

e AR #lNDlNGé .

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA |D Number

INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 550 1STSUB (Continued)

UsT:
Faclilty ID:
Install Date:
Capacily:
Status:
Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:

- Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Facliity ID:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Ecology Reglan:

Facllity 1D:
Install. Date: -
Capaclty:
Status:

. Tank Name:!
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compartment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Facility 10:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Slatus:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compariment #:
Ecology Reglon:

Fadliity ID:
install Date:
Capaclty:
Slatus:

Tank Name:
Tank Material:
Substance:
Compariment #:
Ecalogy Reglon:

9422

12/31/64 00;00:00
Not reported
Removed

INT-10

Not reported

Not reported

i

North Western

0422

12131/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

INT=11

Not reported

Not reported

1

North Westam

9422

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
REMOVED -

9

Not reported
KEROSENE
1 :
North Wastern

9422

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removed

INT-9

Not reported
HEATING FUEL

1

Norlh Weslern

9422

12/31/64 00:00:00

Not reported
REMOVED

1

Not reported

USED OILIWASTE OIL
i .

North Western

U001428753
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Map ID

" Direction
Distance ,
Distance {ft.}
Elevallon Slte

L S MAP FINDINGS ~

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 LS50 18TSUB (Continued)

Fadllity 1D:
Install Dale:
Capaclty:
Stalus:

Tank Namea:
Tank Materlal:
-Subslance:
Companment #

Ecology Reglon:

Facllity 1D:
Install Date:
Capacity:
Stalus:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facllity ID:
Insltali Date:
-Capacily:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substanes:
Compariment &

Ecology Reglon:

Facllity ID:
inslafl Date:
Capaclly:
Status:

Tank Name:
Tank Materlal:
Substance:
Compariment #:

Ecology Reglon:

Facility iD:
Install Dale:
Capaclly:
Status: -

Tank Name:
Tank Maleriak:
Substance:
Compartment #:

Ecology Reglon:

9422

~ 12/31/64 00:00:00

Not reported
Removed

INT-2
Stael-Unprotected
Not reported

1

North Western

9422

42/31/64 00:00:00
Nol rgporied
Remaved

INT-4
Sleel-Unprolectsad
Not reported

.1
North Western

9422

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reported
Removad

INT-8
Steel-Unprotecled
Nol reporied

1

North Western

9422

12/1/70 00:00:00
Not reparted
REMOVED

- INT-7

Not reparted

USED OIL/WASTE OIL
1

North Western

9422

12/31/64 00:00:00
Not reporied
Closed In Place
INT-3
Steel-Unprolected
Not reporied

i

North Western

Uo014128753
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7 MAP FINDINGS -

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {fi.) EDR (D Number
Elevallon  Site Database(s) EFA ID Number
INTERBAY PRINTS450-1-2 LS50 1STSUB (Continued) Un04428753
Fadliity ID: 9422
Install Date: 9/30/65 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Stalus: REMOVED
Tank Name: INT-12
Tank Materlal:  Sieel-Unprotected
Subslanca! USED OIL/WASTE OlL
Compariment# 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western
Facllity 10: 9422
insiall Date: 7/10/80 00:00:00
Capaclly: 10,000 TO 18,099 GALLONS
-Slatus: REMOVED T
Tank Name: INT-6
Tank Matarial: ~ Not reporied
Substance: USED OIL/WASTE OIL
Compartment #: 1
Ecology Reglon: North Western -
Facliity 1D: 9422
Install Date: 12/31/64 00:00;00
Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: Removed
" Tank Name: INT-5 °
Tank Materlal:  Stesl-Unprotecied
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
- Compartment# 1
Ecology Reglon:  North Westam
79 USARMY GOE LAKE WASHINGTON SHIP CANAL RCRIS-SQG 1001820665

West 3015 NW 54TH 8T

{/21
5229
Lower

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contacl:

Record Date:

Classiﬂcéllon:
Used Oli Recyc:

SEATTLE, WA 88107

USARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SHIP CANAL

THEODORE BORGHERT

(206) 789-2622

12/31/1998
Not reparted
No

Vlolation Status: No violations found .

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity identified at Site:

Federal Facility information System (FFIS)
National Compllance Database (NCDB)

SHWS:
Faclilty 1D: 2460
Responsible Unit: NW
Latilude: 47404
Longitude: 1222355

FINDS WA3960010152
cscsL
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- MapiD . MAPEINDINGS: . 7 "o
Direction = .
Distance ' .
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Databasa(s) EPA ID Number
USARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SHIP CANAL (Continued) 4001820665

Ecology Slte Status relative to lhe MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Acllon
independent Slte Status - those sltes undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Independent Slte Assessment of Interim Rernedlal Actlon Report recelved
WARM Bin Number indicates the ouicome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):
Not reported
Atfected Media: Ground Water )
Media Status: B (Below) - The presence of hazardous substances below MTCA cleanup levelshas been
canfirmed by laboratory analysis {or fleld determinalion In the case of pefrolaum
produets). The B code may only be applled following completion of analytical work In
conjunction with a Site Hazard Assessment(SHA) or Remedial Investigation/Feaslbility

Study (RI/FS)
Base/Nsutral/Acid Organlcs: Not reported
Halogenated Organlc Compounds: Not reported
Horizontal Collection Method: 4

EPA Priority Pollutents - Metals and Cyanide: ~ Not reported
Metals - Other non-priority pollutant medals; - Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: : Not reported
Petroleum Products: ~ Balow MTCA cleanup levels
Phenollc Compounds: Not reportad
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Nol reported
Dloxin: . Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
" Reactive Wastes! . .. Notreported
* Corrosive Wastes: ’ Not reported
Radloactive Wastes: Not reported
Asbestos; Not reported
Conventlonal Contamlnants, Organic: Not reported.
Conventlonal Contaminants, (norganic: " Nat reported
Facility ID: 2480
Respansible Unit: NW
Latltude: 47404
Langlude: 122 23 55

Ecology Slte Status relallve to the MTCA cleanup process: -
independent Remedial Action
Independent Site Status - those siles undergolng an indepandent cleanup: .
independent Site Assessment of Interim Remedial Aclion Report recelved
WARM Bln Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (VARM):
‘Not reported
Affected Media: Sall .
Medla Siatus: R (Remediated) - Contaminants have been trealed, removed, or contalned fo meet cleanup
levels establlshed for the site, (This status determination may only be mads by

Ecology

Base/NeutraliAcld Organlcs: Not raported
Halogenaled Organic Compounds: Nol reported
Horlzontal Gollection Method; 4

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Mol reported
Melals - Other non-priorlly paliutant medals: Not reported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Pesticldes: Not reporied
Petrolaum Products: . Trealed, ramoved, or contalned
Phenolic Compounds: ' Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvenls: Not reported
Dioxin: Not reported
Polynuclear Aromallc Hydrocarbons (PAH): Mot reported
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l ... . WAPFINDINGS

~ MapiD
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevallon  Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number °

USARMY COE LAKE WASHINGTON SHIP CANAL (Continued)

Reaclive Wastes:

Corrosive Wastes:

Radloactive Wastes:

Asbestos:

Conventional Conlaminants, Organic:
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic:

Not reported
Not reporled
Not reported
Not reported
Not reportad
"Not reported

1001820665
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EPAWaste:Cotles Addend:

Code

Description

Doo1

D002

Doos
Dot1
Do18
F002

F003

FO05

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESS
THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CGUP
FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED

FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN
EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE
HAZARDOUS WASTE.,

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 |8 CONSIDERED TO

BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A
HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN OR DEGREASE PARTS.
HYDROGHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO
CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS
BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE
HAZARDOUS WASTE., ‘

LEAD
SILVER -
BENZENE , _ ' L

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE
CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE,  ~
1.1.2-;'[RICHLORO-1.2,2—TRIFLUOROETHANE. ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE,
TRIGHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1 2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN

‘F001, F0D4, OR F0O5, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT

SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. _

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL [SOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL

ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND -
ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01, FOD2, FO04, AND

F0O05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT

SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE,
CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND
2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F0O2, OR F004;

AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT.

SOLVENT MIXTURES.

’ TC640846.1s ~ Page EPA-1




To maintaln currency of the foliowing federal and state dalabases, El:iR contacts the approprlate governmental agency
an a monthly or quarterly basls, as required. ‘

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation thal this EDR reporl meels or exceeds the 90-day updaling requirement
of the ASTM standard. : .

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: Natlonal Priority List
Saource: EPA
Talephone: N/A
National Prlorilles List (Superiund), The NPL is a subset of GERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmenta! Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC). . ‘

Date of Gavernment Verslon; 01/23/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/05/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/16/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Dalabase Release Frequency: Seml-Annually " Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/07/01
Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority Llst Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: NIA
Date of Government Version: 01/23/01 _ Dale of Data Arrlval at EDR: 02/05/01
Date Made Actlve at EDR: 02/16/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Relgase Frequsncy: Semi-Annually Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 05/07/01

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmenta) Response, Compensatlon, and Liablllty Information Systemn

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223 . : . .

CERCLIS contalns data on potentially hazardous waste sites thaf have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehsnslva Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liabillty Act (CERCLA). GERCLIS contains sites which are elther proposed to or an the Nattanal Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are In the scresning and assessment phase for possible Incluslan on the NPL.

Dale of Gavernment Version: 03/16/01 : Date of Data Arrlval at EDR; 03/26/01
Dale Made Active at EDR: 04/30/01 Eldpsed ASTM days: 35

Dalabase Release Fraquency: Quarterly - . Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/26/01

CERCLIS-NFRAP: GERGLIS No Further Remedial Actlon Planned

Source: EPA . ,

Telephone: 703-413-0223 . )

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites deslgnated "No Further Remedlal Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removad
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sltes may be sltes where, following an Inltlal Investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was remaved qulokly without the need for tha site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serlous enough to require Federal Superfund action o NPL consideration. EPA has removed appraximatsly
25,000 NFRAP siles fo fift the unintended barriers lo the redevelopment of these properiles end has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlassly repeal the investigations In the future, This policy change is
part of the EPA's Brownflelds Redevelopment Program fo help cllies, stales, private investors and affecled cltizens
to pramote economic redsvelopment of unproductive urban sltes, )

Date of Government Versifon: 03/16/01 . ' Dale of Data Arrlval at EDR: 03/26/01
Date Mads Active at EDR: 04/30/01 ’ Elapsed ASTM days: 35 -
_Database Release Frequency. Quarterly : Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 03/26/01

.CORRACTS: Correclive Actlon Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRAGTS Idenllfies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA correctlve action activity.
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MENT RECORDS SEARCHED:|: DATAIGURR

Date of Governmen! Verslon: 04/20/00 ' Dale of Data Arrlval at EDR: 06/12/00

Date Made Active at EDR: 08/01/00 ' Elapsed ASTM days: 50
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 03/14/01

RCRIS: Resource Conservallon and Recovery Information System
Saurce: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 800-424-0346 ’
Resource Conservation and Recovery Informallon System, RCRIS Inciudes selactive Information an sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservalion and Recovery
Act (RCRA). ’

Date of Governmenl Verslon: 06/21/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR;: 07/10/00

Date Made Aclive at EDR: 07/31/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually _ Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/29/01

ERNS: Emergenoy Response Nofification System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Respanse Nolificalion System. ERNS records and stores informatlon on reporied releases of oll and hazardous

substances, .
Date of Government Verslon: 08/08/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/1 1/00
Dale Made Active at EDR: 0B/06/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 26

Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/01

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Blennial Reporting System
Source: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346 . .
" The Blennial Reporting System Is a national system adminlstared by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS caplures detalled data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storags, and Disposai Facllitlas.

Dale of Government Varslon: 12/31/97 ' - Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/19/01
Database Release Frequency: Biennlally Dale-of Next Scheduled EDR Contach: 06/18/01

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varles
Major logal setilaments that establish responslbility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund sltes, Released ' ~
_ perlodically by Unlted States District Courts after settlement by partles to litigatlon matters. : .

Date of Government Verslon: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Dalahase Release Frequency: Varles ! Dale of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

ROD: Records Of Decislon
" Source: NTIS
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Daclsion, ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site conlalning technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/39 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 04/10/01
Database Release Fraquency: Annually Date of Next Schgdu[e_d EDR Gontact: 07/09/01

DELISTED NPL: National Priorlly List Deletlons
Source: EPA
- Telaphone: N/A .
The Nalional Oil and Hazardous Substances Pallution Conlingency Plan (NGP) establishes ihe criterla ihat the
EPA uses to delele sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 GFR 300.425.(e), sltes may be delated from the

NPL where no further response Is appropriale.
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Date of Government Version: 01/23/01 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/07/01
Database Release Frequency. Seml-Annually ‘ Dale of Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 08/06/01

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Idenlification Inifiatlve Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facliily Index System. FINDS contains both faclfity Information and ‘pointers' to other sources lhat contain more
detall, EDR Iincludes the followlng FINDS databases In this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerornstric
Information Retrieval Syslem), DOGKET (Enforcement Dacket used to manage and track Information on clvli judiclal
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS {Federal Underground Injection Contral), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used fo Irack criminal enforcement actions for all environmental stalutes), FFIS (Federal Facillffes
Information System), STATE (Stale Environmenlal Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Acllvily Data System).

Date of Government Verslon: 07/07/00 Date of Last EDR Gontact: 04/08/01 .
Database Relaase Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/0

HMIRS: Hazardous Materlals Information Reporiing System
Source; U.S. Depariment of Transportalion

Telephone: 202-366-4526
Hazardous Materlals Incident Report Syslem. HMIRS contalns hazardous materlal splil incidents reported to DOT.

Dale of Government Verstor: 05/31/00  Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/24/01
Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 07/23/01

MLTS: Materlal Licensing Tracking System
Sourcé: Nuclear Regulatory Commisslon
Telophone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is malntalned by the Nuclear Regulatary Commisslen and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radloactive materfals and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To malnlain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basls.

Date of Government Varsion: 01/30/01 R : Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/09/0‘i .
Database Releass Fraquency: Quarierly - ' ’ Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/01

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Department of Labar, Mine Safety and Heaith Adminlstration

Telephona: 303-231-5989

Date of Governmenl Version: 08/01/38 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/02/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually . Date of Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 07/02/01

NPL LIENS: Fedaral Superfund Liens
Source: EPA

Telephone: 205-564-4267
- Federal Superfund Liens, Under lhe authority granted the USEPA by the Gomprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation

and Liabllity Act (CERGLA) of 1880, the USEPA has the authorlty to file lians agalnst real properly In order
to recover ramedial action expendilures or when the property owner receives notification of palential liabllity.
USEPA complies a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Verston: 10/15/91 . -Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 05/23/01
Database Relsase Frequency: No Update Planned o Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/01

PADS: PCB Activity Dalabase System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-3936
PCE Activity Database, PADS Identifies generalors, transporters, commerclal slorers andlor brokers and disposers

of PCB's who are required to nofify the EPA of such activities.

Dale of Government Verston: 12/11/00 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/01
Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/01

TC640846.1s  Page GR-3



RAATS: RCRA Adminlstrative Actlon Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Adminlstration Action Tracking System. RAATS contalns records based on enforcement actlons lesued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and Includes administrative and clvil actions brought by the EPA, For administrailon
actlons after Seplember 30, 1895, data entry In the RAATS database was discontinued, EPA will retain & copy of
the dalabase for historical racords. It was necessary fo terminate RAATS because & decrease In agency resources
made It Impossible to cantinue to update the Information contalnad in the database.

Date of Gavernment Versldn: 04/17/95 ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/13/01
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Update Planned . Date of Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 06/11/01

TRIS; Toxlc Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Talsphone; 202-260-1531
Toxlc Release Inventory Systern. TRIS identifies faclities which release toxic chemicals to the alr, water and
land in repartable quantities under SARA Title lll Sectlon 313.

Date of Government Verslon: 12/31/97 . Dats of Last EDR Gontact: 03/26/01
Database Releasa Frequency: Annually _ Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/25/01

TSCA: Toxlc Substances Control Act
Source: EPA .
Telephone; 202-260-1444
Toxlc Substances Control Act, TSCA Identifies manufacturers and Importers of chemlcal substances Included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It Includes data on the production valume of thess substances by plant

site,
Date of Government Version: 12/31/98 ' Date of Last EDR Cantact: 03/30/01 .
Databass Release Frequency: Every 4 Years . Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/01

ETTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federl Insetliclde, Fungiclde, & Rodenticlds ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Gantral Act)
Source: EPA/Office of Preventlon, Pestlcldes and Toxic Substances : .
Telephone; 202-564-2501 . .
ETTS tracks adminlstrative cases and pestlcide enforcement aations and compliance ectivities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-ta-Know Act), To maintaln currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basls.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/00 ) Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/26/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/01

ETTSINSP: FIFRAJ/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insectiolde, Fungleide, & Rodenticlde ActTSCA (Toxlc Substances Gontral Act)
Sourca: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Dals of Government Verslon: 08/10/00 : i Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/26/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/01

STATE OF WASHINGTON ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

cscsL: Conflrmed & Suspected Contaminated Sies List

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7200 )

Stale Hazardous Waste Sites. Stale hazardous waste slle records are the states' equlvalent to GERCLIS. These sltes
may or may not already be listed on the federal GERCLIS list. Prlority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(stale equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available informalion varies by stale.
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G OVERNMEN ] RECORDS SEARCHEDI DA’ AT

Dale of Government Verslon: 11/30/00 . Dale of Data Arrlval at EDR: 02/19/01

Date Made Active at EDR: 03/13/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency. Semi-Annualty Date of Last EDR Contact; 05/25/01

HSL: Hazardous Sites List
Source; Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7200
The Hazardous Slies List s a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have hsen assessed and rankad
using the Washington Ranking Mathod (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 02/27/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/12/01

Date Made Active at EDR: 04/30/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 49
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Centact: 03/12/01

SWE/LF: Solid Wasts Faclllly Dalabase
Source: Depariment of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6132 .
Solid Waste Facliitles/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF lype records typically contalin an inventory of solld waste disposal
faclilies or fandflis In a particuler state. Depending on the stats, these may be active or Inactive facllitles
ar open dumps that falled to meet RGRA Subtltle D Section 4004 erlterta for solld waste landfills or disposal

sites.
Date of Government Version: 09/01/00 Dale of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/30/00
Date Mads Active at EDR: 12/22/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 22

_ Database Releass Fraquency; Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/01

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
_Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7200 . .
Leaking Underground Starage Tank incldent Raports, LUST records contaln an inventory of reparted leaking underground
slorage tank Incldants. Not all states maintain these records, and the Information stored varles by state,

Date of Governmant Verslon: 03/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/01
Date Made Actlve at EDR: 03/30/01 Elapsed ASTM days! 28
Database Relsase Frequency: Quarterly ' Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/01

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: Department of Ecalogy
Telephone: 360-407-7170 ) ]
. -Reglsterad Underground Slorage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtille | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and mus! be regisiered with the state deparimenl responslble for administering the UST program. Avaliable
Informalion varles by state program. :

Date of Gavernment Version: 03/01/01 Dale of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/01
Dale Made Actlve at EDR! 03/30/01 Elapssd ASTM days: 28
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/01

STATE OF WASHINGTON ASTM S.UPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

* ICR: Independent Cleanup Reports .

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7200

These are remedial action reporis Ecology has recelved from elther the owner or operator of the sltes. These aclions
" have been conductad without depariment oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree.

Date of Governmenl Version: 02/26/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/24/01 .
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/01

EMI: Washington Emissions Data System
Source: Depariment of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6040
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Dale of Government Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/24/01
Dalabass Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/01

LOCAL RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study In King County
Saurce: Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telaphone; 206-296-4785 ’
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was canducted from October through December 1884 by the Health Department's
Environmental Health Division al the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of lhe survey was
lo determina If any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sltes.

Data of Government Verslon: 04/30/85 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/94
Dalabase Release Frequancy: No Update Planned Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: N/A
SEATTLE COUNTY:

Abandoned Landflll Study in the City of Seatile
Sourcs; Seattle - KIng County Department of Publlc Health
Telephone: 208-296-4785 .
The Sealtle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted In June and July of 1884 by the Health Department's Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor's Office. The primary objective of the survey was to detarmine If
any public health problerms exisled at the predstermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version:'07/30/84 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/21/34
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned - . Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

Seatfle - King County Abandoned Landflll Toxlclty / Hazard Assessment Project
Source: Depariment of Public Health .
Telephone: 206-296-4785
This report prasents the Seattle-King County Health Department's follow-up investigation of two clty owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February lo December 1986.

Date of Governmant Version: 12/31/86 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/14/95
Database Release Fraguency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conftact: N/A

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:
Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health blstrict

Source: Snohomish Health District
Telephone: 206-339-5250

Dale of Government Version: 06/13/00 Dats of Last EDR Contacl: 04/24/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/01
TACOMAI/PIERGE COUNTY:

Closed Landfil{ Survey
. Source; Tacoma-Pldrce Gounty Heallh Department

Telephone: 208-591-6500

Following numerous requests for informatlon aboul closed dumpslies and Jandfills In Pierce County, the Tacoma-Plerce
County Health Department decided to conduct a sludy on the malter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
heallh risks associated with the closed dumpsiles and fandfills, and fo determine the need, If any, for further
investigations of a more detafled nalure. The sltes represent alt of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950. .



Date of Gavernment Version; 04/15/83 - Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/11/95
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Updale Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

EDR PRO PRIETARY DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas slles Is pravided excluslvely to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©@Copyright 1893 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found al such sites, conlact your EDR customer service representallve.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The Information contalned in this report has predominantly been cbtalned from publicly avallable sources praduced by entlties
other than Real Properly Scan, While reasonable steps have bean taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any llabllily on the part of Real Property Scan Is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount pald, No clalm is made far the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constifute a legal
oplnion.

HISTORICAL AND OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by lhis report, the dald provided In these speclalty dalabases may or may not be
complets, For example, the exlstence of wellands information data in a speclfic report does not mean that all wellands In the
area coverad by the report are Included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wallands Information does not necessarlly
mean that wetlands do not exist In the araa covered by the report.

OlliGas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS In 1994, It Is referred to by
USGS as GeaData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transporiation category Including
some ofl, but primarfly gas pipalines and efectrical transmission lines. .

Sensitive Receptors: Thare are liidividuals deemed sensltive receptors due to their fraglle Immuna systems and spaclal sensltivity
to environmental discharges. These sensltive raceptors lyplcally Include the elderly, the sick, and children. Whila the location of all

- sensltive receptors cannot be detemmined, EDR Indicates those buildings and facilliles - schools, daycares, hospltals, medical centers,
and nursing homas - where Individuals who are sensltive receptars are likely to be located,”

- Flood Zone Data: This dala, avallable in select caunties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1998 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Data deplcts 100-year and 500-ysar flood zones as defined by FEMA.,

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This dala, avallable in select countles across the country, was obtalned by EDR
in 1999 from the U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service. .
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 GEOGHECKS- PHYSIEAL SETTING SOURSEABIEN

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

15TH AVENUE NW/NW 54TH STREET
15TH AVENUE NW/NW 54TH STREET
BALLARD, WA 98107

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES )
Latitude (North): 47.667801 - 47" 40" 4,1" o

Longitude (West): 122.376099 - 1227 22' 34,0"
Universal Tranverse Mercator; Zons 10

UTM X (Meters): 546838.5

UTM Y (Meters): S 5279348.5

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setiing Source Addendum has been developed {o assist the environmental professional
with the collection of physical setiing source Informatlon in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.8,

Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Elevation Modal) be reviswed. It also requires that one or more addltional physical sefting sources be sought

- when (1) conditlons have baan identifled In which hazardous substances or petroleum products ara llkely

to migrate to or from the property, and (2) more Information than Is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (ar equivalent) Is generally obtalned, pursuant to local good commerclal or customary practice,
.o assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditlons in connection with the property. Such
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologle, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells In the area. .

Assessment of the Impabt of contamInant migration generafly has two prlndlp]e Investléatlve components:

1, Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity,

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soll; and nearby wells, Groundwater flow veloclty Is generally impacted by the hature of the geologic strata,
EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum Is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

TC640846.1s Paae A-1



" GEOGHECK® - PHYSIGAL SETTING!SOU

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of Information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic Information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regionat groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION :
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional In forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,

. should contaminatlon exist on the target property, what downgradient sltes might be impacted. )

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE

Target Property: 2447122-F3 SEATTLE NORTH, WA
Source! USGS 7.5 min quad index

GENERAL TOPOGRAPHIC GRADIENT AT TARGET PROPERTY
Target Property: General SW

Source: General Topographic Gradient has been determined from the USGS 1 Degree Digital Elevatlon Model and
should be evaluated on a relative (not an absolute) basls. Relatlve elsvation information between sites of
close proximity should be field verified. .

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION ~ _

Surface water can act as a hydrologlc barrier to groundwatar flow, Such hydrologlc Informatlon can be used to assist
the envirenmental professional In forming an opinion about the Impact of neatby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exlst on the target property, what downgradlent sites might be Impacted,

Refer lo the Physical Setting Source Map following this summaty for hydrologic information {major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Q3 Flood
Targst Property County Data Electronic Coverage
KING, WA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detall Map
Flood Plaln Panel at Target Property: 53033C0340F / CWPP
Additional Panels in search area: 53033C0320F / CWPP

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NW! Electronlc

NWI Quad at Target Property Coverage .
SEATTLE NORTH YES - refer tg the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION :

Hydrogealogic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction In the Immediate area. Such hydrogealogic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinlon about the Impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exlst on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
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- GEOGHECK® - PHYSIGAL SETTING 50U

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Redius: 2.0 miles

Location Relative to TP: 114 - 1/2 Mile SE

Slte Nama: ' OLYMPIC HOME CARE PRODUCTS

Site EPA D Number: WADD47487103

Groundwater Flow Dirsction: S TOWARD SALMON BAY

Inferred Depth to Water: less than 10 feet

Hydraulle Connection: Sands and gravels are present to a depth of 36 feet. The gravels
' become interbedded with clay to a depth of 123 feel. A clay layar
beglns at a depth of approximatsly 120 feet.
A sale source aquifer [s not persent at or near the site
Information Is inferred In the CERCLIS investigation repart(s)

Sole Source Aquifer;
Data Quallty:

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 2,000 Miles,

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has exiracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologlcally, and the depth to water table. e

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION

MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
114 - 1/2 Mile SE SE }

5 114 -1/2 Mile East  Not Reporied

8 1/2 « 1 Mils NNW 8

7 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE SW

8 1/2 - 1 Mile NW sSwW

] : 1/2 - 1 Mile West ]

10 1/2-1Mle WSW  WSW

A13 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW Not Reported

B14 _ 1 - 2 Miles ESE NE

16 1-2 Miles ESE S

17 1 -2 Miles NW SwW

For addltional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity Information for a particular site is best determined by a qualifled environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soll strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologlc age Identification, rock stratigraphle unlt and soll -
characteristics data collected on nearby propertles and regional soil Information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more qulckly through sandy-gravelly types of solls than silty-clayay types of solls.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY ]
Geologlc Information can be used by the environmental professional In forming an oplalon about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occutring. : .

GEOLOGIC AGE [DENTIFICATION ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT

Category:  Stralifed Sequence

Geologic Code: Q

Era: Cenozolc
System: Quaternary
Serles: Quaternary

+ ©1906 Slta=spackfic hydiogeologkal dala gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, a2, Balbridga lsland, WA, Al fiohls reserved. Albl the infermaUon 2nd aplalons presented ara thy Ihz disd EP it l
Tog s spacific hydrogaologkal rq e y =4 UﬂHiIlylnlurmllic;l‘f?SV:lnm(CERCLIS el pl presentnd ara lhose of lhe disd EPA rapoi{s), which wera complated undar
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- GEOCHECKR wPHYSICAL OURE:

Geologlc Age and Rock Straligraphic Unlt Source: P,G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawlec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P,B. King and H.M..Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROFERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculiure's (USDA) Soll Conservation Service (SCS) leads the Natlonal Cooparative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for callecting, storing, maintaining and distrlbuting soll survey information

for privately owned lands In the United States. A soil map in a solf survey is a representation of soll patterns

in a landscape. Soll maps for STATSGO are complled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soll Consetvation Service STATSGO data.

Soll Component Name: " ALDERWOOD ‘

Soll Surface Texture: gravelly - sandy loam

Hydrologic Group: . Class C - Slow Infiltration rates. Solis with layers Impeding downward
movement of water, or solls with mederately fine or fine textures.

Soll Drainage Class: Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydréullc
conductlvity, wet state high in the profile, Depth to water table is 3

to 6 foet. .
Hydric Status: Soll does not mest the requirements for a hydrle soll

Corroslon Potentlal - Uncoated Steel: MODERATE

~ Depth to Bedrack Min: > 60 Inches
Dapth to Bedrock Max: - > 60 Inches
Soll Layer Information
. Boundary . Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Sell Permeability| Soll Reaction
Rate (in/br)"{ (pH)
1 0 Inches 7 Inches gravelly - Granular COURSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 6.50
sandy loam malterials (35 SOILS, Gravsls, Min: 2,00 | Min: 5.10
pot, or less Gravaels with
passing Na. | fines, Silty
200), Sllty, or ‘Gravel
Clayey Gravel
| and Sand.
2 7 Inches 35inches | verygravelly- | Granular COURSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 | Max; 6.50
loam materials (35 SOILS, Gravals, Min: 2.00 | Min: 5,10
pet, or less " | Gravels wilh
passing No, fines, Siity
200), Stons Gravel
Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand. -
3 35Inches | 39Inches | cemenled Not reported Nol reported Max: 0.00 | Max: 0.00
Min: 0.00 | Min: 0.00
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EGK® - PHYSICAL SETTING{SOURCE

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Sol| Surface Textures: silt loam
very gravelly - sandy loam

Surficlal Soll Types:  slit loam
very gravelly - sandy loam

Shallow Soil Types:  sllt loam
Deeper Soll Types: very.gravelly - coarse sand
stratlfled

very gravelly - sand
very gravelly - loamy sand

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

According to ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.2.2, "one or more addiltional state or local sources of environmental
records may be checked, In the discretion of the environmental professional, to enhance and supplement federal

and state sources... Factors to consider In dstermining which local or additional state records, If

-any, should be checked Include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, (2) whether they are sufficiently
useful, accurate, and complete in light of the abjective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and'(3) whether they

are obtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or customary practice." One of the record 'sources listed in Section
7.2.2 Is water well Information. Water well information can be used to assist the environmental professional in
assassing sources that may impact groundwater flow directlon, and in forming an opinion about the Impact of
contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS - . 1.000

Faderal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile
State Database 1.000

- FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID . FROM TP
2 _ 473954122225001 © Yla-1/2 Mlle SW
4 474022122224401 : 114 - 1/2 Mlla NNW
A2 473915122224001 - 412 - 1 Mlle South
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION .
MAP D WELLID . FROM TP
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- GEOCHEGK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOUR

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SURPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP 1D " WELLID ‘ FROM TP
No PWS System Faund ’
Note: PWS Syslem locatian Is not always lhe same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
. LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP

No Wells Found
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 540846.15
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Map D

Deepest Water Table Depth: 20
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Daie: 031995

Directlion
Distance
Eievation Database EDR ID Number
1 Site ID: 2214
SE Groundwater Flow: SE . AQUIFLOW 61412
11-{1;}'132 Mile  shallowast Water Table Depth: 1.65
Deepest Water Table Depth;  11.43
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Dale: 0471511994
2
SwW : FED USGS 473954122225001
1/4 < 112 Mile
Lower
BASIC WELL DATA )
Site Type: Single wel), other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: Not Reported Counly: Not Reported
Altitude: 25.00 ft. Slate: Not Reported
Well Depth; 250,00 ft. " Topographlo Setting: Hillslde (slops)
Depth to Water Table: "Not Reported Prim. Use of Slte: Withdrawal of water
Dats Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:  Industrial
3 Site ID: Not Reported -
WNW Groundwater Flow; Not Reported AQUIFLOW 61074
'li.lo‘;w.e‘lx!z Mile  ghaliowest Water Table Dapth: 18.96
Deapest Water Table Depth: - 27.62
Average Water Table Depth;  Not Reported
Date: 04/18/1996
NNW FED USGS  474022122224401
114 - 112 Mile
Higher N
BASIC WELL DATA
Site Type: Single wall, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: Not Reported County: Nol Reported
Altitude: 320.001t, Slate: Not Reported
Well Depth: 72.001. Topographic Setling: Mot Reported
Depth to Water Table: 86.11 ft. Prim. Use of Slte: Unused
Data Measured: 07101953 Prim. Use of Water:  Unused
5 Slte ID: 1685
East Groundwater Flaw: Not Reporied AQUIFLOW 61303
. H{;I'_Igll,z Mie  ghaliowest Waler Table Depth: 8.30
Deepest Water Table Depth;  10.89
Average Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reported
Date: 09/18/19390
] Site D: Nol Reporied
NNW Groundwaler Flow: 5 AQUIFLOW 61334
.llllizgﬁgrwe Shallowest Water Table Depth: 16
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Map ID

Direction

Distance ' .

Elevation . Database EDR ID Number
7 slelD: 2724 :

SSE Groundwater Flow: sw AQUIFLOW 61313

Egv;;r Mlle  gpafiowest Water Table Depth: 0.51
Deepest Water Table Depth:  8.62
Average Water Table Depth:  Nol Reported
Date: 05/05/1998

IB\IW Slte ID: 349292
Groundwater Flow: sW
;{’izgﬂng"s Shallowest Waler Table Depth: 6.31
Deepest Waler Table Depth: 10,79
Average Water Table Depth;  Not Reported

AQUIFLOW 41981

Date: 01/05/1998
g Slte ID: 4627 .
West Groundwater Flow: s AQUIFLOW 61481
1’02\,;; Mile  Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8

Deepest Water Table Depth:  13.5

Average Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reportad

Dale: ) 12/28/1993
10 Site ID: - 5488

wsw Graundwater Flow: wsw AQUIFLOW 41800
112-1Mlle  gpajowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth:.  Not Reported
Average Waler Table Deptht 3
Date: 02/13/1998
A1 Site ID: 2835
South Groundwaler Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 61157

12-1Mile  gpajiowast Water Table Depth: Not Reporied

kowar Deepest Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 8
Date: . 10/29/1991
A2
South . FED USGS 473915122224001
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
BASIC WELL DATA )
Site Type: - Single well, olher than collector or Ranney lype
Year Consirucled: Not Reported ) County: Not Reported
Altitude: 10,00 /. State: Nat Reported -
Well Depth: R 250,00 fl. Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Depth to Water Table: 3.00 . Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of water

Date Measured: 03121952 Prim. Use of Water:  Industrial
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Map ID

Direction
Distance .
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
A13 Slte ID: 2220
S5W Groundwater Flow; Not Reported AQUIFLOW 61003
'li_lc?v;;rM“e Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reporiad

Deepest Waler Table Depth: ~ Not Reported

Average Water Table Depth: 12 -

Date: 01/28/1992
B14 Site ID: 2887
ESE Groundwater Flow: NE AQUIFLOW 61463
?—Ii"gim'"es Shallowest Waler Table Depth: 24.21

‘Deepest Water Table Depth:  79.57

Average Waler Table Depth:  Not Reported

Date: 07/31/18%1
B15 Sile ID: 1692
ESE Groundwatar Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 61224
:"'gzhg’:"es Shallowest Water Table Depth; 35.02

Deepest Water Table Depth:  68.80

Average Waler Table Depth: Mot Reparted

Date: : : 08/0711998
16 Slte I1D: 5758 :
ESE Groundwater Flow: S AQUIFLOW 41853
i'_”' gzh eMrIIes Shallowest Waler Table Depth: 5.80

Deepest Water Table Depth: 9,38

Avarage Waler Table Depth: ~ Not Reported

Date! . 01/02/1988
17 Site 1D: 2832
NwW- Groundwater Fiow: T 8w " AQUIFLOW 61414
Lfgﬁﬂles Shallowest Waler Table Depth: 4.80 :

Deepest Water Table Depth: ~ 9.01

Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported

Date: 03/02/1935
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AREA RADON INFORMATION -

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KING County;* 3
Note: Zone 1 indoor averags level > 4 pGill.
: Zone 2 Indoor average leve! >= 2 pCliL and <= 4 pGill.
: Zone 3 Indoor average level < 2 pCilL.
Zip Code: 88107
Number of sites tested: 1

Area Average Actlvity % <4 pCl/L % 4-20 pCl/iL % »20 pCilL
Llving Area ~ 1st Floor -0.100 pCHL 100% 0% 0% .
Living Area - 2nd Floar Not Reported Nat Reported Not Reported . Not Repaorted
Basement 0.300 pCI/L . 100% 0% 0%
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Fiood Zone Data: This data, avallable in select countles across the counlry, was obtained by EDR in 1899 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Data deplcts 100-yaar and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA,

NWI: National Wellands Inventory, This data, available in sefect counties across the couniry, was obfalned by EDR
In 1999 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlite Service. .

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  [nformatlon System
Source! EDR proprietary database of groundwaler flow information
EDR has devsloped the AQUIFLOW Informalion System (AlS) fo provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authoritles af selsct sites and has
extracled the dale of the report, hydrogeologmally determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table

Information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Roc¢k Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.8. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Betkman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1894),

STATSGO. State SoII Geographic Database
The U.8. Depariment of Agricullure's (USDA) Sall Conservation Service (SCS) laads the naﬂonal Cooperative
Soll Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storlng, malntalning and distributing soll survey
Informatien for privately owned lands in the United States. A sofl map ina soil survey Is a representation of
soll patterns In a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compliled by generallzing more detalled (SSURGO) sall

survey maps.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Ddnking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Public Water System data from the Fedaral Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 peopla for at least 60 days annually, PWSs provide water from walls, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Sysiems Vlolation and Enforcement Dala
Source: EPA/Offlce of Dilnking Water
Talephone: 202-260-2805
Viclation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from lhe Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1895. Prior to August 1995, lhe daia came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS),

USGS Water Wells: In Novembar 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Implemented a national water resource
informatian tracking system, This database contalns descrlptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collecied
data on surface water andfor groundwater. The groundwater data Includes Information on mara than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwater,
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STATE RECORDS

Water Wells '
Source: Department of Transportation
Telephone: 860-705-7444
Group A well location polnis In Washington State.

Kitsap County Water Wells in Washington
Source:; Publlc Utllity Dlstrict No. 1 of Kitsap County
Telephone: 206-779-7666

RADON

Area Radon Information: The National Radan Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Proteclian Agency
(USEPA) and Is a compliation of the EPA/State Resldential Radon Survay and the Natlonal Residentlal Radon Survey. The
study cavars the ysars 1986 - 1992, Where nacessary data has been supplemanted by Information collected at private sources
such as universities and research institutions. : . o

EPA Radon Zones! Sectlons 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and Identliy areas of U.S. with the potenlal for
slavated indoor radon fevels.

OTHER

Epicenters: World earthquake spicenters, Richter 5 or grealer
Source: Deparment of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmosphsric Administration
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Environmental
Data
Resources, Inc.

"Linking Technology with Tradition"

Sanborn® Map Report

Ship to: Teresa Parker ' Order Date: 6/5/2001 Completion Date: 06/07/2001
Environmental Partners Inquiry #: 640846.2s '
10940 Northeast, 33rd Place - P.O. #: NA
Bellevue, WA 98004  Site Name: 15th Avenue NW/NW 54th Street

Address: 15th Avenue NW/NW 54th Street
City/State: Ballard, WA 98107
1014489KID 425-889-4747 Cross Sfreets:

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified:

1893 - 1 map -
1905 - 1 - map
1917 - 2 - maps
1950 - 2 - maps
1968 - 2 - maps

Total Maps: 8

Limited Permission to Photocopy

Environmental Pariners (the cllent) Is permitted to make up lo THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
Insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of Its customer. No one other than the client Is

authorized to make coples. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the cllent may be permltied o make

a limited number of additional photocopies. This permisslon Is conditioned upon compliance by the cilent, its customer and
thelr agents with EDR's copyright pollcy; a copy of which Is avallable upon request. :

All maps provided pursuantlo a Sanbomn® Map Reporl are currenlly reproducible of fire Insurance maps owned or llcansad by Enviranmental Data

Resaurces, Inc. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 1S MADE WHATSOEVER. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURGES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INGLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO AGCURACY, VALIDITY, COMPLETENESS,
SUITABILITY, CONDITION, QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR EITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE REPORT, THE MAPS,
THE (NFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN, OR THE RESULTS OF A SEARCH OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER, Environmenlal

Data Resources, Inc. assumes na liabilily te any parly for any loss or damage whether arising out of errors or omissians, negligence, accidenl

or any other cause. In no evenl shall Enviranmentat Dala Resourcas, Inc., {ls affiliales or agenls, be liable lo anyone for speclal, incidental,

consequential or exemplary damages.

Copyrlght 2001, Environmental Dala Resources, inG. All righls reserved. Reproduction in any medla or formal of any map of Environmenlal Data Resources, Inc,
{whalher oblained as a resull of a search or otherwlse) may be prohibiied wilhout prfor wrillen permlssion from Environmental Dala Resources, Ine, Sanborn and



Electronic Sanhorn Map Images
USER'S GUIDE

Thank you for your Interest in electronic Sanborn Map images. The following are guldalines
for accessing the Images and for transferring them to your system. If you have any
questions about the use of electronic Sanborn Map images, contact your EDR Account
Executive at 1-800-352-0050. '

Organization of Electronic Sanborn Image File

First Page Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
Second Page Electronic Sanborn Map Images USER'S GUIDE
Third Page Oldest Sanborn Map Image

Last Page Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File

Open file on screen.
Identify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
Find TP on older printed Images.
To view the image more clearly, zoom to 250%. .
200-250% Is the appraximate equlvalent scale of hardcopy Sanborm Maps.
Viewing above 400% will tend to pixelate the display.
Zooming in on an image: :
«  Click on the % In the lower left hand corner and type In
. Use the magnifying tool and drag a box around the TP area.

%.

Printing a Sanborn Map from the Electronic File

EDR recommends printing all images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi). -

To print only the TP area, cut and paste the area from Adobe Acrobat to your word processor.
For Adobe Acrobat Version 3 ' -

Go to the Menu Bar.

Highlight 'Tools'.

Highlight 'Select Graphics'.

Draw a box around the area of Interest.

Go to the Menu Bar. .

Highlight 'Edit',

Highlight 'Copy'.

Go to & word processor such as Microsoft Word and paste. Print from the word processor.
For Adobe Acrobat Verslon 4 .

. Go to the Menu Bar,

. Press and hold the 'T' button.

. Choose the Graphics Select Tool.

«  Draw a box around the area of interest, .
' Go to the Menu Bar. :

: Highlight 'Edit",

+  Highlight 'Copy".

. Go to a word processor such as Microsoft Word and pastel Print from the word processar.

Important Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images

Images are grouped Into one file, up to 2MB.

[n cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are avaliable, the flle size typically
exceeds 2MB. In these cases, you will recelve multiple files, labeled as 1 of 3, 2
of 3, ete. Including all available map years.

Due to file size limitations, certain ISPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or
dedline to deliver files. Please contact your ISP to identify their specific file size
limitations. '
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